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CONDITIONS OF SALE - BUYING AT
CHRISTIE'S ¥#5#E - EXEM

The sale for each lot is subject to the Condition of Sale,
Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice, which are set out on christies.com. Please note
that the symbols and cataloguing for some lots may
change before the auction. For the most up to date sale
information for a lot, please see the full lot description,
which can be accessed through the sale landing page on
christies.com.
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Please note that descriptions of Lots in this catalogue do not
include references to conditions. Condition reports are available
on request - please refer to the Important Notices at the back of
the catalogue for further information.
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We may convert and display in our catalogues the HK$
estimates in US$. This is for the convenience of our clients only
and is not binding in any way. The rate of exchange is fixed at the
latest practical date prior to the printing of the catalogue and may
change by the time of the sale.

HAPIETSE SRR T BERDEAR < iSRS EHMN
ERAMARGEHTERIORD - FEEQIRERIRRRINAR
SRSEDBFROSRIRERERTE  FTLARTREEHHES B H RIRFH =R -

Scan to view auctions details
FRELABIESIHEE S

Scan to view
auction details

BRI SRS

Cultured Legacy:
Chinese Paintings and
Calligraphy from the Chang Shiu

Sigand Tung Shui Weh Callecton

RS EhEEE
"NE22Z1286H

Scan QR to access Christie’s
WeChat mini program.

i <
EHST ANER
BERIZERIA °

Pavilion Online - Chinese Art
SR - ShEE
NWA21Z12A5H

Ceramics and Works of Art from
the Yidetang Collection
BEEEARERENR

Follow us 1HE21£1285H
EEELE
ChristiesAsia

\/-;'
CHRISTIE'S @ LIVE

Bid live in Christie's salerooms worldwide

christies.com

CHINESE CERAMICS AND
WORKS OF ART,
CHINESE PAINTINGS

v e BE AR B T8 kG i~ v el

AUCTIONS - &

The Tianminlou Collection - XERiEEHH
Thursday 30 November - 11830H ( £
10.30am (Lots 2701-2715) - E4F10.30 (IHER#REE2701-2715)

Important Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art - EEHEZERR TEER
Thursday 30 November - 118308 ( 281 )

11.15am (Lots 2801-2870) - £4-11.15 (3AE miRS£2801-2870 )

2.00pm (Lots 2871-3052) - F4-2.00 (HER#RSE2871-3052 )

Fine Chinese Modern and Contemporary Ink Paintings - FEFIRItREXEE
Friday 1 December - 12818 ( 28R )

10.30am (Lots 1001-1100) - E4-10.30 ( #HE R#wE%£1001-1100 )

2.30pm (Lots 1101-1219) - F42.30 ({HEERRE1101-1219)

Fine Chinese Classical Paintings and Calligraphy - FE&{tEE
Saturday 2 December - 12828 ( 285 )
10.30am (Lots 801-927) - E4-10.30 ( HEmiFSE801-927 )

Location: Hall 3C-3E, Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre,
No.1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong
R FEHFESE R EERREPOEER3C-3E

ONLINE SALE - {8 L&

Ceramics and Works of Art from the Yidetang Collection - EEHI2HERREM R
Lots 3101-3145 - 0 m#RsE3101-3145
21 November - 5 December 2023 - 2023F11821HZE1285H

Pavilion Online - Chinese Art - 548 L5 - shEEH;
Lots 3201-3343 - IHEmiREE3201-3343
21 November - 5 December 2023 - 2023511821HZE1285H

Cultured Legacy: Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy from the Chang Shiu Sig and Tung Shui

Wah Collection - {GREIEZE : IRIBHENREEEPEEE
Lots 1601 - 1700 - IHE F¥RER1601 - 1700
22 November - 6 December 2023 - 2023511822HZ12H6H

VIEWING - FaE

The Tianminlou Collection - KR
Saturday - Wednesday, 25 - 29 November - 11825290 ( 2HA<Z=)
10.30am - 6.30pm

Important Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art - EEHEISER THEES
Saturday - Wednesday, 25 - 29 November - 11825%29H ( 2885E=)
10.30am - 6.30pm

Ceramics and Works of Art from the Yidetang Collection - EEH2HERREM R
Saturday - Wednesday, 25 - 29 November - 11825Z29H ( 2HA<Z=)
10.30am - 6.30pm

Pavilion Online - Chinese Art - 548 L5 - hEEH;
Saturday - Wednesday, 25 - 29 November - 11825%29H ( E#AZE=)
10.30am - 6.30pm

Fine Chinese Modern and Contemporary Ink Paintings - hFEIFIRIARE{(EE
Saturday - Thursday, 25-30 November - 11525Z30H ( £2H<ZM )
10.30am - 6.30pm

Fine Chinese Classical Paintings and Calligraphy - hEI&G{¢EE
Saturday - Friday, 25 November - 1 December - 11825212810 ( 288<ZH )
10.30am - 6.30pm

CHRISTIE’S #+:4%






THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
K BEHEE ik

Thursday 30 November 2023
at 10:30 am (Sale 22016 Lots 2701-2715)

PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KRB

2701

A FINE MAGNIFICENT AND EXCEPTIONAL  J& {42240 2hppi
BLUE AND WHITE ‘PEONY SCROLL

iR
MEIPING AND COVER R L, 19854F12H10H, #1915
YUAN DYNASTY (1279-1368)

17 %8 in. (44.7 cm.) overall height
HK$20,000,000-30,000,000

PROVENANCE
Sold at Sotheby’s London, 10 December 1985, lot 191

Do ¥ K RS RS » Gl S 1l

FORFULL EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

NOILLDITIOD NOININNVIL FHL

WV 0€:07 ‘€207 JIFINTAON Of -



9107T J[ES

PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KRBT

2702
AN IMPORTANT AND EXTREMELY RARE

BLUE AND WHITE MOULDED ‘PLANTAIN

TREE’ BARBED-RIM CHARGER
YUAN DYNASTY (1279-1368)

16 %4 1n. (42.5 cm.) diam.
HK$20,000,000-30,000,000
PROVENANCE

Sold at Sotheby’s London, 9 December 1986, lot 188

FORFULL EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

e FAEEIRR T ERTTECEE R

i
BERE L, 19864E12H9H , JHiAh1885%
JEEE R FSERERS i SLIBK

PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KRBT

2703

A FINE AND MAGNIFICENT BLUE AND

WHITE ‘GRAPES’ BARBED-RIM CHARGER
YONGLE PERIOD (1403-1425)

17 Y2 in. (44.5 cm.) diam.
HK$8,000,000-10,000,000

PROVENANCE
Sold at Christie’s London, 9 December 1985, lot 151

FORFULLEXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

Bk4E HAEREE T ECEEA R

ES
fiv B, 19854129, iii515%
JEEE B HUSERERS » S8k



PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KERABEH

2704

AN EXCEEDINGLY RARE AND
OUTSTANDING BLUE AND WHITE ‘LADIES

IN GARDEN’ BOWL

XUANDE SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE
WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD (1426-
1435)

7% in. (19.7 cm.) diam.
HK$15,000,000-18,000,000

PROVENANCE
Acquired from Tai Sing Fine Antiques Ltd., Hong Kong, prior
to 1985

FORFULL EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

Ll AR L R T A S R
£
19854F LURTAR E Kl B, itk

Ji B e RS » Gl S0l %

PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KERABEH

2705

A VERY RARE AND EXCEPTIONAL BLUE

AND WHITE ‘DRAGON’ DISH

HONGZHI SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1488-1505)

8 Vain. (21 cm.) diam.

HK$2,400,000-3,200,000

PROVENANCE

Collection of Mrs Alfred Clark (c.1890-1976)
Sold at Spink & Son Limited, London, Blue and White Porcelain
from the Collection of Mrs Alfred Clark, 24 October 1974, lot 33

FORFULLEXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

Wlshie PAEMERDSERAUR el N R A

iR

FERLTER N (#1890-19764F)

fﬁﬁSpink & Son, Blue and White Porcelain from the Collection of Mrs
Alfred Clark, 1974410524 H, $15335%

JiE B8 K ARG » il S 1l 8k
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PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KRBT

2706

AN IMPRESSIVE AND FINELY PAINTED
LARGE BLUE AND WHITE ‘FOUR

SCHOLARLY PURSUITS’ JAR
JIAJING SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE
AND OF THE PERIOD (1522-1566)

13 %in. (35 cm.) high

HK$900,000-1,200,000

PROVENANCE
Acquired in Hong Kong prior to 1985

FORFULLEXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

WGz S AEDUIE B SC LB IE A S Rk

£
19854F LTI U7 7 75
JEEE B HSERERS » 3L 8%

PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KRBT

2707

A RARE AND FINELY PAINTED DOUCAI

‘FRUIT AND FLOWER’ BOWL

‘WANLI SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE
WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD (1573~
1619)

62 in. (16.4 cm.) diam.
HK$800,000-1,200,000
PROVENANCE

Collection of Edward T. Chow

Sold at Sotheby Parke Bernet (Hong Kong), The Edward T. Chow
Collection: Part ITI, 19 May 1981, lot 430

FORFULL EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

W FIRBHETERAER B N Rk
RiE

k2 B

FHHERRE L, The Edward T. Chow Collection: Part 11T
19814E5F19H, H15:430%5%

JUE B B RN - L0 B



PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KERABEH

2708

A VERY RARE BLUE AND WHITE ‘HEHE

ERXIAN’ DISH

‘WANLI SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE
‘WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD (1573~
1619)

6 78 in. (17.5 com.) diam.
HK$800,000-1,200,000
PROVENANCE

Collection of Mr and Mrs Edmund Toeg
Sold at Sotheby’s London, 3 December 1963, lot 83

FORFULLEXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

WIS FTAERIS Al SN

ES
Edmund Toegf/i {2
AR e L, 19634R12[3H, #1783%%

JiE B K ARG » Gl S 1 8k

PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KERABEH

2709

A VERY RARE BLUE AND WHITE AND

IRON-RED MOULDED ‘LOTUS’ DISH
‘WANLI SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE
‘WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD (1573~
1619)

834 1n. (21.4 cm.) diam.
HK$800,000-1,200,000

PROVENANCE
Acquired in Hong Kong prior to 1987

FORFULL EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

W B SGHRAE R N iik

LS
TO8TAELIRTHE SO A vt
JEEE RIS » RSB
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PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KRBT

2710

A FINE AND EXCEEDINGLY RARE LARGE

BLUE AND WHITE ‘FLORAL SCROLL’ BASIN
YONGZHENG SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1723-1735)

13 % in. (34 cm.) diam.
HK$6,000,000-8,000,000

PROVENANCE
Sold at Sotheby’s London, 9 December 1986, lot 243

FORFULLEXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

Tt R S Z (B W E € Rt
RN Rk

ES
BHRE L, 19864F12H9H , H1kh2435%
HEEE B HUSERERS » S8

PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KRBT

2711

A FINE MAGNIFICENT AND EXCEEDINGLY
RARE BLUE AND WHITE ‘FLOWERS OF THE

FOUR SEASONS’ MOONFLASK
YONGZHENG SIX-CHARACTER SEAL MARK IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

16 Y4in. (41.5 cm.) high

HK$18,000,000-26,000,000

PROVENANCE

Collection of the late Dr. Chang His-hai

Sold at Sotheby’s New York, 23-24 May 1974, lot 426

Sold at Sotheby’s Parke Bernet (Hong Kong), 16 May 1977, lot 93
Acquired from Lally & Co., New York, 19 May 1987

FORFULLEXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

IR BBV AE A T4
ATEERK

FiE

Dr. Chang His-hai¥2 jif,

HARRE L, 197448523241, 42658
AR L, 19774E5H16H, JRh935
19874E5H19 H il 4 4L 4 Lally & Co.

SO B B RN » Gl L0 B



PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KERABEH

2712

A FINE AND SUPERB CLAIR-DE-LUNE

GLAZED CONJOINED VASE
QIANLONG FOUR-CHARACTER SEAL MARK IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

6% in. (17 cm.) high

HK$2,000,000-3,000,000

PROVENANCE

Sold at Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 19 November 1986, lot 258

FORFULLEXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

WNEE KRNI O-rg ok

=R
FBRER LG, 19864F 1719, H1ih2585%
RS B MISEERS » RSB

PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KERABEH

2713

A FINE AND EXCEPTIONALLY RARE

CELADON-GLAZED ‘KUI DRAGON’ VASE
QIANLONG IMPRESSED SIX-CHARACTER SEAL MARK
AND OF THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

12 34 in. (31.6 cm.) high
HK$12,000,000-20,000,000

PROVENANCE
Sold at Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 20 May 1986, lot 88

FORFULLEXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

W AR A A S sk

=R
FBRER L, 19864E5 201, 1885
IERS B MISEERS » S B

NOILLDITIOD NOININNVIL FHL
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PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KRBT

2714

A SUPERBLY PAINTED BLUE AND WHITE

‘FLOWER AND FRUIT SPRAY’ MEIPING
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER SEAL MARK IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

12 34 in. (32.3 cm.) high
HK$4,000,000-6,000,000

PROVENANCE

Sold at Sotheby’s New York, 24 May 1974, lot 420 (sold as a pair)
Collection of T.Y. Chao (1912-1999)

Sold at Sotheby’s Hong Kong, The T.Y. Chao Private and Family
Trust Collections of Important Chinese Ceramics and Jade Carvings: Part
II, 19 May 1987, lot 271

FORFULL EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

el FIAEITRARREUHI N3tk

K"iE

AARRRT L, 19744E5) 24 H, 1542055 (— )
HPERTIS R (1912-19994F)

FHFWERE L, The TY. Chao Private and Family Trust Collections of Important
Chinese Ceramics and Jade Carvings: Part I1, 198T4E5 19 H , 4f15h2715%

JE B B RGN - L0 B

PROPERTY FROM THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
KRBT

2715

AN EXCEPTIONALLY RARE AND
EXQUISITE PAIR OF BLUE-GROUND GILT-
DECORATED ‘MELON AND VINE’ DOUBLE

GOURD-FORM VASES
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER SEAL MARKS IN IRON RED
AND OF THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

11 34 in. (29 cm.) high
HK$16,000,000-22,000,000

PROVENANCE

Collection of .M. Hu

Sold at Sotheby’s New York, Important Chinese Ceramics_from the
J.M. Hu Family Collection, 4 June 1985, lot 78

FORFULL EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE INFORMATION,
SEE CATALOGUE

WFHERE 5 M SIS AR A B2
ALk

R

WIMAEDR

HAIFF & L, Important Chinese Ceramics from the J.M. Hu Family
Collection, 19854E6H4H , $15785%

JEESE R R » Gl S Bk









IMPORTANT CHINESE
CERAMICS AND
WORKS OF ART

C0 L U AR M T L

Thursday 30 November 2023
at 11:15 am and 2:00 pm (Sale 21657 Lots 2801-3052)

HSANIHO INVILYOdINI
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PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG FAMILY COLLECTION PROPERTY FROM A HONG KONG FAMILY COLLECTION
EERIELR EERIELR
2801 2802
A RARE ANHUA4- 7 A LARGE WUCAI Bl FEIREKIER
DECORATED WHITE- gt giiENE S i ‘DRAGON AND B 5 A
GLAZED ‘DRAGON’ 4L S 1k PHOENIX’ GU-FORM AT N AR
STEM BOWL VASE
YONGLE INCISED FOUR- RiR: WANLI SIX-CHARACTER RiE:
CHARACTER SEAL MARK 3 = MARK IN UNDERGLAZE i =1 20034E10
AND OF THE PERIOD (1403- g@ﬁ% b, 1985411201, BLUE IN A LINE AND OF THE ﬁﬁmfu%éﬁ%ﬁ k. 101
1425) HH PERIOD (1573-1619) > dHnR
614 1in. (15.5 cm.) diam., box 33 Vg in. (85.3 cm.) high, wood

stand

HK$800,000-1,200,000
HK$300,000-500,000
PROVENANCE:

Sold at Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 20 PROVENANCE:

November 1985, lot 46 Offered at Sotheby’s Hong
Kong, 26 October 2003, lot 78 13

B 17 b bt
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PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
BEEBRELE

2803

A FINE AND RARE
YELLOW-GROUND
DOUCAI ‘DRAGON’

BOWL
KANGXISIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE
CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1662-1722)

4%in. (1.2 cm.) diam., box

HK$200,000-300,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

THHERR

FEHBFTRS A SR A
] 7N m\')\

iR

FsRFE T, 19834E5H11-12H,
216%%

PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
BEBRELE

2804

A PAIR OF WUCAI
‘DRAGON AND
PHOENIX’ BOWLS
KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER
MARKS IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN DOUBLE
CIRCLES AND OF THE
PERIOD (1662-1722)

5Yin. (13.3 cm.) diam., boxes

HK$400,000-600,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

¥}

BNy l‘f??‘fu

iR:

FRRE L, 19854E1120H,
1165598

PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
EBRIELHE

2805

A PAIR OF SMALL
DOUCAI ‘SHOU’
DISHES

YONGZHENG SIX-
CHARACTER MARKS IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE WITHIN
DOUBLE CIRCLES AND OF
THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

4%2in. (11.5 cm.) diam., box

HK$120,000-180,000

FORFULLPROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

FIHRE L, 19864E11H19H,
30288

PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
FBRIELH

2806

A FINE AND RARE
UNDERGLAZE-

BLUE AND COPPER-
RED-DECORATED
‘POMEGRANATE AND

FLOWER’ CUP STAND
QIANLONG SIX-
CHARACTER SEAL MARK

IN UNDEGRLAZE BLUE IN A
LINE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1736-1795)

634 in. (16 cm.) wide, box

HK$150,000-250,000

FORFULLPROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

izl 57?‘ ER |l ESAKi Y521

NTEEK
RiR:

BERRE L, 19854E11]20H,
1155




PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
BERELE

2807

A WUCAI ‘DRAGON
AND PHOENIX’

BOWL

QIANLONG SIX-
CHARACTER SEAL MARK IN
UNDEGRLAZE BLUE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

S 78in. (15 cm.) diam., box

HK$150,000-250,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

R0 B AL

o LS,
INTEEEK

iR:

FFHERRELL, 19844E11 11201,
40358

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TS

2808

A LARGE DOUCAI
'PHOENIX AND
PEONY' BOTTLE
VASE

QIANLONG-JIAQING PERIOD
(1736-1820)

25 Y4in. (64.1 cm.) high
HK$300,000-500,000

PROVENANCE:

Sold at Christie’s New York, 14
September 2012, lot 1515

iR

MLV EELAR, 20124R9 3141, 471
151558

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
THIRE

2809

A BLUE AND WHITE
DRUM-FORM

‘DRAGON’ JAR

WANLI SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE
WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE
AND OF THE PERIOD (1573-1620)

S Y5in. (14 cm.) diam., Japanese
wood box

HK$600,000-800,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

Y] s g

HAEEK RS T
LN Rk
WKiR:

HAFNE R (1)

TERE L, 20164E12J1H, 1
FHOATHE

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2810

A RARE BLUE AND
WHITE IMMORTALS’

BOWL

JIAJING SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE
WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE
AND OF THE PERIOD (1522-1566)

5 Ygin. (13 cm.) diam., box
HK$1,800,000-
2,500,000

PROVENANCE:

Sold at Christie’s Hong Kong, 1
June 2016, lot 3319

P

FAENE RIS
SRk

KiR:

FH LA, 2016456311, 41
331958
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PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2811

A FINE PEACHBLOOM-
GLAZED BEEHIVE
WATERPOT, TAIBAI
ZUN

KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1662-1722)

418/gin. (12.5 cm.) diam., box
HK$1,500,000-
1,800,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

TEHERE ST S ARk I
TR
iR
FELA, 19904510H8H,
Hi AT

FisARE L, 2016484 6H, 41
36128

PROPERTY OF AN ASIAN COLLECTOR
SEIFAANILHE

2812

A VERY RARE
BLUE AND
WHITE ‘DRAGON’

C-HANDLED VASE
YUAN DYNASTY (1279-1368)

6% in. (16.8 cm.) high
HK$3,500,000-
5,500,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

oL KBRS0
KiR:

BRACHDE AT

HikR:

CH G SETT ARG A E - R P

By, Wt 19874, [ R625%%

@)
[ I |

N

PROPERTY OF ALADY
g a2

2813

AN IMPORTANT AND
EXTREMELY RARE
BLUE AND WHITE

BASIN
YONGLE PERIOD (1402-1425)

10 % in. (26.2 cm.) diam.
HK$20,000,000-
30,000,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE AND
LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

16

W5 4%

EHA B PO A B ST DR
WKiE:
HORHDE S
HikR:

RS EIC K AP EOERY
L BEC, 198548, [EPR1075%

CHDESEUT AL B SR R
2, BURC, 19874F, [EMR166%

PROPERTY OF ALADY
gt

2814

A FINE AND

VERY RARE MING
TIANBAI-GLAZED
ANHUA-DECORATED
MOONFLASK,
BIANPING

YONGLE PERIOD (1403-1424)

11 % in. (29.8 cm) high, Japanese
wood box

HK$10,000,000-
15,000,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

Wi
TRt 2w ALz i H-
AT

iR

MR L, 20054E9H21H,
Hh0635%




PROPERTY OF APRIVATE COLLECTOR

WAL
2815

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘FISH AND LOTUS’
CHARGER

JIAJING SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE
RECTANGLE AND OF THE
PERIOD (1522-1566)

20 %ein. (52.3 cm.) diam.

HK$300,000-500,000

PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE COLLECTOR

WAL
2816

A VERY RARE
LARGE BLUE AND
WHITE ‘FIGURES

IN WINDSWEPT
LANDSCAPE’ JAR
MING DYNASTY, MID 15TH
CENTURY

14 in. (36 cm.) high
HK$280,000-350,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

UJIIH“ZLW”W
AR AR
KiR:
faf e L, 19894E6H13H, 41
21158

BT, 20094E11H28H,
3195

2817

A MOULDED AND
INSCRIBED GUAN-
TYPE GLAZED

YIXING VASE, CONG
MING DYNASTY, 16TH
CENTURY

11 %41n. (29.8 cm.) high,
Japanese wood box

HK$200,000-300,000

iR Ay (iv !
L /NEY

Rl O

THE PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2818

A FINE WUCAI
'DRAGON AND
PHOENIX' BOWL
KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER

MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE

CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD

(1662-1722)

61n. (15.2 cm.) diam., metal box

HK$300,000-500,000

HSANIHO INVILYOdINI

LYV 40 SMIOM ANV SOINVIID
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PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
THER

2819

A RARE UNDERGLAZE-
BLUE AND COPPER-RED-
DECORATED 'GATHERING
OF SCHOLARS' SQUARE

VASE

DATED CYCLICAL JIAXU YEAR
CORRESPONDING TO 1694 AND
OF THE PERIOD

20 Ygin. (51 cm.) high
HK$1,000,000-1,500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

HRAEE NN (1694) &

JAT9834E [t it T R Sy

THE PROPERTY OF ALADY
LHER

2820

A LANGYAO VASE,
GUANYINZUN
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)
16 3in. (41.6 cm.) high
HK$1,500,000-
2,500,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE AND

EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

TR
RS2 4Rl 5 o

FiE:

SR = (19784EHT)

, EE

ML, 1995489H21H,

fh228%5%
S Marchant & Son, %

JEEEENT, i S0 Sk

2821

A LARGE BLUE AND
WHITE ‘MYTHICAL
BEASTS ROULEAU

VASE
KANGXI PERIOD (1664-1722)

17 % in. (45.1 cm.) high
HK$300,000-500,000

PROVENANCE:

A German private collection
Sold at Sotheby’s Paris, 18
December 2012, lot 24

IR

ERATENE e
RKiR:

TR AN

CUA AR LL, 20124E12/18 1,
2458

2822

A BLUE AND WHITE

‘LOTUS’ JAR
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

9341n. (24.8 cm.) wide
HK$240,000-320,000

PROVENANCE:

Sold at Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 29

April 1997, lot 623

v

TE AN v AR (e
iR

A LL, 19974247290, 1
fm623%5%




PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
EBTANLHE

KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER
MARKS IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN DOUBLE
CIRCLES AND OF THE
PERIOD (1662-1722)

4341n. (12.2 cm.) diam., boxes

FORFULL PROVENANCE AND
EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

AU B i BERENG, lf SR 8k

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
EBTANLHE

YONGZHENG MARKS AND

OF THE PERIOD (1722-1735) SRR, il LI B

3%in. (9.7 cm.) diam., box

_—

\_ - j
PROPERTY OF A HONG KONG THE PROPERTY OF A JAPANESE
COLLECTOR COLLECTOR
EBFAALHE BAFAANEHE

YONGZHENG SIX-

QIANLONG SIX- — CHARACTER MARK IN -
CHARACTER SEAL MARKS IN : UNDERGLAZE BLUE WITHIN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF ADOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF

THE PERIOD (1736-1795)
3 %2 in. (8.8 cm.) diam., box

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

HE R AR R LL, 20024E5)7
H, #1#5025%

THE PERIOD (1723-1735) %g%fﬁ‘l‘)mﬂiﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁifiﬁ

13 in. (33 cm.) high, Japanese
wood box

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE 19
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PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2827

A RARE FAMILLE
VERTE WINE CUP
AND CUP STAND

CUP: KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE
WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1662-1722); CUP STAND:
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

Cup: 3 in. (7.6 cm.) long

Cup stand: § Y2in. (13.2 cm.)
long

HK$800,000-1,500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

i
Rt
BN e Stk

AT B R EA, il 3L I B

Wi R ER )i 2%

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
W

2828

A FINE AND RARE
SMALL DOUCAI ‘BIRD

AND FLOWER’ VASE
YONGZHENG SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE
WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE
AND OF THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

3 Y2in. (8.5 cm.) high
HK$500,000-800,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

TV
el bk
FKiE:

FHERREILL, 2008454 11H , 411
1h29045% (H—)

PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE
COLLECTOR
FANEHE

2829

A FINE AND VERY
RARE GUAN-TYPE
HEXAGONAL VASE, HU
YONGZHENG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1723-1735)

18 14 in. (47 cm.) high, Japanese
wood box

HK$2,000,000-
3,000,000

20

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

o AN UNES Ay A S RN ]

TSR
AU K JEE B GE N, G S IR Bk

2830

A LATER-ENAMELLED
FAMILLE ROSE
'BUTTERFLIES AND
FLOWERS' DISH
YONGZHENG SIX-
CHARACTER MARK IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE WITHIN
ADOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

7 Vg in. (18.1 cm.) diam., wood
box

HK$400,000-600,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

WL FURRE IR A EEA
W R
A

TSR, 19654E 121, Hmut7




PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2831

A RU-TYPE GLAZED

HU-FORM VASE
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1736-1795)

5 % in. (4.1 cm.) high, box

HK$250,000-350,000

SR ELAIA
Tzl
1iig

ViR L H i

1k
ek

>
INTH

PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE
COLLECTOR
FANEETE

2832

A RARE GUAN-TYPE

HU-FORM VASE
YONGZHENG SIX-
CHARACTER SEAL MARK IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

11 Ygin. (28.1 cm.) high
HK$1,500,000-
2,500,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

IR IE

A

R LG, 20054£10/23H,
1513195

A2833

A VERY RARE
COPPER-RED GLAZED

MONK’S CAP EWER
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1736-1795)

7% in. (19.2 cm.) high, box
HK$3,000,000-
5,000,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

SR
TNzl

joed

i

ACUR B R REA, il 3L B

2834

AN UNUSUAL
DOUCAI DISH
YONGZHENG SIX-
CHARACTER MARK IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE WITHIN
A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

8 34in. (21.3 cm.) diam.
HK$350,000-450,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

g A0

L VS e

TR, il S I Sk

21
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2835

A DOUCAI 'QUAIL
AND CHRYSAN-

2836

A FINE BLUE AND

WHITE BOTTLE VASE
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER

f - R e T
gg&%ﬁ%l )?E:)X&ACTER INTERR SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
- _ BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
SEALMARK INUNDERGLAZE iR’ HiRRREEHE BRER (1736-1795)

ke L, 2019485151,

BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD

(1736-1795)

$%6in. (15.1 cm.) diam.
HK$300,000-500,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION, AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

14 341n. (37.5 cm.) high
HK$500,000-800,000

PROVENANCE:

Sold at Sotheby's London, 15
May 2019, lot 37

HH37HE

PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE COLLECTOR
FANIHE

PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE COLLECTOR
FANEH

2837 2838

A MOULDED CELADON- WA A RARE RU-TYPE Tz iR
GLAZED "LOTUS SCROLL" i S I A i GLAZED VASE ANFEEK

BOWL ] g QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER

YONGZHENG SIX-CHARACTER Sl bl SEAL MARK INUNDERGLAZE ¥

MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD FHE LS, 20064E11H28H,
WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE (1736-1795) fm15825%

AND OF THE PERIOD (1723-1735) 8in. (20.3 cm.) high, box

4%in. (12 cm.) diam., Japanese R
wood box HK$600,000-800,000
HK$500,000-800,000 PROVENANCE:
Sold at Christie’s Hong Kong, 28
November 2006, lot 1582

22



2839 THE PROPERTY OF ANOBLE FAMILY FOR FULL PROVENANCE
BIERIEILH INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

A GUAN-TYPE GLAZED 5zl 4l S 2840

VASE WITH THREE e e

RINCS AR A MAGNIFICENT FINE TR BRI

- E: AND EXTREMELY RARE

SaNONGIecaacTEr X UNDERGLAZEDLUE  IEACRERNL

BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD AAFLNZ AND COPPER-RED- TR

(1723-1735) DECORATED ‘DRAGON’

11 % in. (28.8 cm.) high 4 TIANQIUPING i

g 11. .0 CIml. 1gh, Woo! YONGZHENG SIX-CHARACTER 2

stand, Japanese wood box MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND SR RMEIUTRR
OF THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

HK$800,000-1,200,000 i ;

FOR FULL PROVENANCE 20in. (st cm.) high

INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE HK$18.000.000-
25,000,000

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN

THBH PR

2841 2842

A FINE AND RARE ARARE AND MASSIVE {5 [FIRi0 B At giks

BLUE AND WHITE .ﬂnlll/k‘m*).u. 4% DOUCAI ‘DRAGON Wk {,,L[ u\;m

‘LANDSCAPE’ BOWL & 41 /i AND PHOENIX’ SRy

YONGZHENG SIX-CHARACTER

MARK IN THREE LINES IN BALUSTER VASE RiE:

UNDERGLAZE BLUE WITHIN A QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER )

DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF THE SEAL MARK INUNDERGLAZE  Gegarandeerd Antiek#§ i,

PERIOD (1723-1735) BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD FEA

61846 in. (17.6 cm.) diam., box
HK$300,000-500,000

(1736-1795)

32in. (81.2 cm.) high
HK$1,600,000-
2,600,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

AL, 202045117301,

30695

23
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2843

A DOUCAI ‘EIGHT
BUDDHIST EMBLEMS’
TRIPOD CENSER
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE
RECTANGLE AND OF THE
PERIOD (1821-1850)

11 34ein. (28.5 cm.) across handles,
wood stand, wood cover

HK$1,200,000-
1,800,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

L7
(i P
R T HE Nk

iR

e FANBE T, ALH TR (D)

2844

A MASSIVE CARVED
WHITE-GLAZED

‘DRAGONS’ FISH JAR
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

28 341in. (73 cm.) wide
HK$500,000-800,000

[ WAS | LvA0)
¥ il 21 1

39S N N

PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE COLLECTOR
YN

2845

A LARGE SACRIFICIAL-
BLUE- GLAZED BOTTLE
VASE, TIANQIUPING
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK AND OF THE
PERIOD (1736-1795)

20 %4 in. (52.6 cm.) high

HK$1,200,000-
1,800,000

PROVENANCE:
Acquired in Hong Kong, 2010

24

BE o VA 1 ¥
THRCRE

R R

INTETR
ik
20104 AT 6

2846

A RARE LARGE
FAMILLE ROSE LIME-
GROUND 'HUNDRED

BOYS' VASE, ZUN
JIAQING SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN IRON RED
AND OF THE PERIOD (1796~
1820)

201n. (50.8 cm.) high

HK$700,000-1,000,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

)

o B 4 M A0k S4Bk R
i {BPS/i1)

AT e

ifE:

JeRFANE R, 1975452 15H

W B B 22 g iy #E R Richard
Batsford Antiques

SRR ENT, 20194E516H, 1
13058




2847

A PAIR OF YELLOW-
GROUND FAMILLE
ROSE 'BATS AND
SHOU' BEGONIA-

FORM JARDINIERES )
DAOGUAJNG SIX- 2 BTEMFANEE R
CHARACTER SEAL MARKS

INIRON-RED AND OF THE
PERIOD (1821-1850)

91in. (23 cm.) wide

HK$280,000-350,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE COLLECTOR
FAANETR

2848

A FAMILLE ROSE
FLORAL LANTERN
VASE

DAOGUANG SIX-
CHARACTER SEAL MARK
IN IRON-RED AND OF THE
PERIOD (1821-1850)

914 1in. (24.2 cm.) high
HK$500,000-800,000

eI,
R AR
P AN o3

2849

A FAMILLE ROSE B

“WILD GEESE’ WATER  WE)EMESEUK R
POT

REPUBLIC PERIOD

2 Y4in. (5.7 cm.) high, Japanese
wood box

HK$80,000-100,000

2850

A BLUE-GLAZED
GILT-DECORATED
BOTTLE VASE
GUANGXU SIX-CHARACTER
MARK AND OF THE PERIOD
(1875-1908)

15 Ygin. (38.5 cm.) high
HK$300,000-500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

Wiesk

SR B ESCEOM
i s

i

EAREFE L, 20094E12H18H,
H1Eh2085%

FHERRELL, 20204E6H4H,
JEH5665E

25
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PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
MFAAZ L

2851

A BRONZE RITUAL
WINE VESSEL, GU
LATE SHANG DYNASTY, 12™-
11™CENTURY BC

10 Ygin. (25.8 cm.) high, box
HK$250,000-350,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

riAS

/ST [ BENOZE B |1 v 3

P SRR AL TS IR
FiE:

HATANE

MPERE L, 19984E11518H,
FH 5 8755%

=R RANEE R

AAIERE L, 20184E3H21H,
Fh578%5%

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION

A BRONZE RITUAL
WINE VESSEL, ZUN
LATE SHANG DYNASTY, 12™-
11™CENTURY BC

10 34 in. (26.3 cm.) high, wood
stand, Japanese wood box

HK$400,000-600,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE

WeRg Avciit A
R L
FiR:

FIACFANBS 8, AT 19804F 2 i
HLAIRRELL, 20174E3[15H, 1)
50658

HURRRERS, Gl S 18] 8

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
TMFANZHL

2853

A BRONZE RITUAL

WATER VESSEL, PAN
MIDDLE WESTERN ZHOU
DYNASTY, 10TH-9TH
CENTURY BC

14 Y4 in. (39.5 cm.) wide across
handles, box

HK$1,500,000-
2,500,000

26

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

LR |

GELE s

iR

Frank Caro, 4147, 19654E653H
FHEETSI - A~ FESTRNAL, 199445
TSR - M - P IR O
AL, 2017429 14-15H,
HI5H9065%

RERLARE HRER

THE PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION

A RARE PAIR OF
AMBER AND GREEN
GLAZED RED
POTTERY MODELS
OF WRESTLING
HAN DYNASTY (206 BC-AD

8 Vigin. (20.5 cm.) wide
HK$120,000-180,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE

5 RAREILR -
U B R, S IR B




THE PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
BERELE

2855

A GREEN-GLAZED
POTTERY MODEL OF

A HIBISCUS TREE
EASTERN HAN DYNASTY
(AD 25-220)

15 3 in. (39 cm.) diam.
HK$180,000-250,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

RT3 ] A 6yt
KiE:

IRIREREE, T, ARUR1993
AR

HR:

IRICET AR, <FRET - Hifads
BRI | B, 199348,

& iR 32

THE PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
BBREEE

2856

A POLYCHROME
PAINTED POTTERY
THREE-TIERED

CHANDELIER
EASTERN HAN DYNASTY
(AD 25-220)

44 Vigin. (112 cm.) high
HK$180,000-250,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

WS REAR I — e b
iR
KETE, B#E

IRECER R, 5, NGO
19934F

THE PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
EBRIELHE

2857

A POTTERY
FOREIGNER-FORM

LAMP STAND
EASTERN HAN DYNASTY
(AD 25-220)

9 34 in. (24.8 cm.) high
HK$150,000-200,000

PROVENANCE:

Tsu Po Antiques Co.
The Tsui Museum of Art, Hong
Kong, acquired in 1993

Ut AN GIN
RiR:

RENITUT

IR, i, AR
199345

THE PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
FEBRIELR

2858

A LONGQUAN
CELADON JAR AND

COVER
NORTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(AD 960-1127)

11 3 in. (29.1 cm.) high, box
HK$400,000-600,000

PROVENANCE:
The Tsui Museum of Art, Hong
Kong, by 1993

FOR FULL EXHIBITION
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

Jesk
KiR:
RGBT, s, AJBUR1993
AEH]
RE:

HEZ R TR BT AR VRS R .
B, 1996 4F

e SR Rl R
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THE PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
EBRELE

2859

AN INCISED 'QILIN
AND SUN' WHITE-
GLAZED EWER

YUAN DYNASTY (1279-1368)
11 5 in. (29.5 cm.) high

HK$600,000-800,000

PROVENANCE:

The Tsui Museum of Art, Hong
Kong

FOR FULL LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

G FURISIEOREEE 1 40
FiE:

RECET A, T

HRR:

RGBT , FHE, 19914E,
IRl 52

THE PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
EBRIELHE

2860

A FAHUA 'FIGURAL'
VASE, MEIPING

MING DYNASTY (1368-1644)
14 Y4 in. (36.2 cm.) high

HK$150,000-250,000

PROVENANCE:

Sold at Sotheby's Hong Kong, 13
November 1990, lot 154

The Collection of T. T. Tsui
(1940-2010)

W BEAERERE Nl
FRiE:

FREEEL, 199045119130,
ik 154%

AL (1940-2010) i

THE PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
EBRIELHE

2861
A LARGE JUN PURPLE-

SPLASHED JAR
YUAN DYNASTY (1279-1368)

11 % in. (28.8 ccm.) high
HK$500,000-700,000

PROVENANCE:

The Tsui Museum of Art, Hong
Kong

FORFULLEXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

28

L FABRATRNBOLBEK i
iR

TRECEAT, i

RE:

i ) SRR R, 1R
19964F

HhR:

PRECET AR, A %, 199145, [R37

TRECELART AR, ¥ 9 SRR i rp IR

ATARRLRIRAS, T, 19964F,
27

2862
A JIAN TEA BOWL
SONG DYNASTY (960-1279)

43/ in. (12 cm.) diam., lacquer
stand, Japanese wood boxes

HK#$150,000-250,000

PROVENANCE:

A Japanese private collection,

Tokyo

HAH R FANEE 7




PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
AR

2863

A LARGE HIGH-FIRED

WHITE-GLAZED CUP
SUIDYNASTY (AD581-618)

4136 in. (12.2 cm.) diam., box
HK$240,000-320,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

b

FRIEEE R TR

RKiE:

Spink & Son Ltd., {2k, 19844F
B INFANE

ML, 20114E9H15H, #1
h14575%

2864

A RARE YUEZHOU

PARROT-FORM CUP
SIX DYNASTIES (AD 220-589)

5in. (12.5 cm.) long
HK$600,000-800,000

PROVENANCE:

Acquired in Taiwan in 1996

AV IRTE
KiR:
19964E 1T B 1

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
AR

2865

A VERY RARE DING
IMPERIAL INSCRIBED
MOULDED ‘MAKARA’
DISH

JINDYNASTY (1127-1234)

9in. (22.8 cm.) diam., wood
stand, box
HK$1,200,000-
1,800,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

B HHIBERAE R
Wik B H

PR

s s Lk, 19744E12H3H, 1

41558

BB

XA, 2009429 15H,

FH5H3305%

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2866

A GUAN-TYPE
LONGQUAN TRIPOD

CENSER

SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(1127-1279)

4 W6 in. (12 cm.) diam.,
Japanese wood box

HK$1,500,000-
2,000,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

A WA A
b
iR
Cunliffe#55, #i5EKO5
«The Cunliffe Collection:
Chinese Ceramics and Jade
Carvingsy , g FRiilr, 200245
NANH, f15325%
TR, B
CHRAR I — B LA
(), AL, 201648915
H. H1an7185%

Ji B8 R HERSE R, il S S
29
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PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2867

A VERY RARE EARLY-
MING LONGQUAN

CELADON MEIPING
MING DYNASTY, 15TH
CENTURY

17 %in. (45 cm.) high, box
HK$5,000,000-8,000,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

W T R
i

FKiE

K5, i

B IR ECER 88
LA, 20104212711, 41
5310488

HIRRRERS, G 3L 18] S

2868

A RARE LARGE

GREEN JUN BOWL
SONG-JIN DYNASTY (960-
1234)

8% in. (21.8 cm.) diam., box
HK$100,000-150,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

A3 VS
FiE:

fEERELL, 19784E12712H,
1968

Plesch £ i , CH225%

s A%, 20094E1173H,
H1h1845%

BRI BRER

2869

A LARGE HIGH-FIRED

WHITE-GLAZED CUP
SUIDYNASTY (AD 581-618)

4% in. (11.8 cm.) diam.
HK$600,000-800,000

PROVENANCE:

Acquired in Hong Kong,
1 November 1981

30

i FUREE R
iR
AT s, 19814E11L A 1H

2870

A SMALL JUN
PURPLE-SPLASHED

'BUBBLE' BOWL
SONG DYNASTY (960-1279)

2% in. (6.1 cm.) diam.

HK$400,000-600,000

PROVENANCE:

Bluett & Sons, London,
according to label

g A
Y. S

FEE AL N
p3H
Bluett & Sons, fiy GEHEEL)




Afternoon Session — 2:00PM

Lots 2871 - 3052

2871
A RARE GILT-
BRONZE FIGURE OF

SHAKYAMUNI
SIXTEEN KINGDOMS (AD
304-439)

3 ¥ in. (8.2 cm.) high
HK$150,000-200,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

ity
BB

Pl ﬂ”

KiR:

figf A%, 1989 4E6 H12 H,
587 5
CEBETE—OREEATRG Y

AR, 20184E530H, #
28518

RS BRER

2872
A BRONZE

OPENWORK ‘TAOTIE’

FITTING
NORTHERN WEI DYNASTY
(AD 386-534)

4%gin. (11.7 cm.) wide, wood
stand

HK$100,000-150,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

FiE:

] 85 35 4 AT ORAS G, 2
A, 19704F §ij N

CEERAAE- AU K S i A
BTRTT 2 RIEHE (GB35 »
, SHAVELAY, 20204E9 241,
F1/h889%5%

S BB RS RN, il S Il B

2873

A GILT-LACQUERED
BRONZE FIGURE OF

MAN]JUSRI
XIXIA KINGDOM (1038-1227)

12 in. (30.2 cm.) high, box
HK$5,000,000-
7,000,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

PHEL

SO R

FiR:

BRIHFANEE L, 19704 RN B
20054E [ Valerie Levesquelif i
REE:

T, WPET—E
AR LA BRI R R | 2023
4E5[25-30H , SR 1 35%
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2874

A RARE BRONZE
NINE-PRONGED
VAJRA

XIXIA KINGDOM (1038-1227)
6% 1n. (17.8 cm.) long, box

HK$200,000-300,000

EXHIBITED:

Christie’s Hong Kong, The Plum
Ripens: Buddhist Art Along the
Chinese Silk Road, 25-30 May
2023, Catalogue, no. 14

LDV W I N A
RE:

TBAELR, GEMET—HE
KRl LI R | 2023
4E5H25-30H , [ #5145

2875

A SILVER AND
COPPER INLAID
BRONZE FIGURE

OF BUDDHA
SHAKYAMUNI
KASHMIR OR WESTERN
TIBET, 10TH-11TH CENTURY
7 Y2in. (19 cm.) high
HK$100,000-150,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

S 1A T s VG e o T2
10-1114

Slitk ERIRENAT S R A
Jl:lﬂlz x‘lﬂ(":

ilE:

REBCR B, 198VAERT ARG (f8F)
HATREREL, 20044E9F1 24, #1588
bl - FRAHEA F R AT

M A, 20214E3A1TH, Him4445

JEESE Ko AR, i S Nl Bk

2876

A RARE SILVER-
INLAID BRONZE
FIGURE OF BUDDHA

SHAKYAMUNI

NORTH INDIA, HIMACHAL
PRADESH OR KASHMIR,
10TH-11TH CENTURY

7Y in. (18.4 cm.) high
HK$350,000-550,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

32

JEEEE S A el i ok
fif 10-111H4
Hliok SRR )
KiR:

Kapoor Galleries, 4%, 19824F
6A5H

#ﬂ@?l‘(%%@ o 497 25 R 3
«*%ﬁg Jﬁiﬂfﬂﬁﬂf%%ﬁ o

L EZS
ODR iﬂ%’]&t@ 20204£9H 24

El THAERBO45E
Jo SR RS GEA Gl S I B

EBbAI

2877

A GILT-BRONZE
FIGURE OF GUANYIN
DATED FOURTH YEAR OF
THE ZHENGSHIREIGN,
CORRESPONDING TO AD 507
AND OF THE PERIOD

7 V4 in. (18.3 cm) high
HK$1,500,000-
2,500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

JEBLEIRPYARE (5074F)
S SFE B TR

FKiE:

Win Nathanson# &, AR
195038 19604F 1)

MARRE L, 20214E3717H, 41
1995k

RE:

T LA, dgEEs—PE
K B BHEERRRY . 2023
4E525-30H , [ SR IE 35



KOREA, UNITED SILLA
DYNASTY (AD 668-935)

4 Y5 in. (11.2 cm.) high, box

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

WiR:

Frank Caro (JE)FEFHERN) ,
ALK, #919584F

WP = A (19784F5HT)
B

MAEFE L, 20184E9H15H, 41
fm1094%%

Ji& SETEN, Gl S %

7"MCENTURY, PROBABLY
BALHAE KINGDOM (AD
698-920)

5 Z8in. (15 cm.) high, stand, box

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

Wil
Henry H. Getty
Weinberger & Co. Ltd., 1950.5

Jig S8 B RSN, il Sl Sk

DALIKINGDOM (937-1253)

914 in. (24 cm.) high, wood
stand

FORFULL PROVENANCE AND

EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE

CATALOGUE

RiR:

R HAL N 6

TERRANR, 20114E114H , 41
55

RE:

FEAELE, AHET— P
S R BhEEITRRY | 2023
4E5H25-30H , B 163

TANG DYNASTY/ TUBO
KINGDOM (AD 618-1279)

434 in. (11.4 cm.) high, wood
stand

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

KiR:

19974E1H 30 H A HEIMR i 4
MAELAT, 20154R9717H, 40
Mh2127%%

RE:

T ELA, HEEE— PR
A LI PR RS | 2023
AE5H25-30H, [ Sk 8 5k

33
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2882

A GILT-BRONZE
FIGURE OF A SEATED

LION
TANG DYNASTY (AD 618-907)

4 Y41in. (10.7 cm.) high, box
HK$500,000-700,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

BRI

FiR:

David Newman, {3k, 19754F
2H13H

P AT 2 R DU A TR 2k
CEABRAHTE- AU KRR
T2 R (355 >
A AR, 202048924 H, 1A
fH9025%

REE:

LA, HREE—T

HRi LI BB | 2023
4E525-30 1, [ % 8 O

2883

A VERY RARE GILT-
BRONZE FIGURE OF

MANJUSRI
YUAN DYNASTY (1271-1368)

43/ in. (10.7 cm.) wide
HK$4,000,000-
6,000,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

.

S R B SOk R
L EL R

iR
SCHRFANEE L, 194548 Hi A 6
()

TR, HO, 20074

RE:

FiELE, AEHEE—PE
K BB . 2023
4E5125-30H , [ 4% i 1955k

Mo
i

2884

A LARGE GILT-
LACQUERED BRONZE

FIGURE OF MANJUSRI
FIVE DYNASTIES PERIOD -
SONG DYNASTY, 10TH-13TH
CENTURY

17in. (43 cm.) high
HK$2,000,000-
3,000,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

34

IXAWeS

B SO B R G

iR

FIAFANEE B, 19904E AT
RE:

FELA, HEEE—PE

KRl LI R | 2023
4ESH25-30H , B #5% B R 75K

2885

A RUBBING OF THE
HUGUO TEMPLE

STONE STELE
LATE QING DYNASTY

102 3gin. (260 cm.) long
HK$100,000-150,000

EXHIBITED

Christie’s Hong Kong, The Plum
Ripens: Buddhist Art Along the
Chinese Silk Road, 25-30 May
2023, Catalogue, no. 15

i T
G

RH

FELR, GRS —TE
AR LA PR R | 2023
AE5H25-30H , [ #5155,




2886

A SILVER-INLAID Ny
BRONZE FIGURE OF
GUANYIN

LATE MING DYNASTY, 17TH
CENTURY

11 Y51in. (29.2 cm) high

Ak ERERFE B AR

2887

A MINIATURE
JADEITE CARVING OF

BUDDHA
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

1% in. (3.2 cm.) high
HK$200,000-300,000

i R ERE ARG

e

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
THIRE

~2888

AN ALOESWOOD

ROSARY
614 in. (16.8 cm.) long, tin box

HK$220,000-280,000

DA TNT- T4

2889

A RARE SMALL GILT-
BRONZE FIGURE OF A

SEATED BUDDHA
TANG DYNASTY (AD 618-907)

2 Y5 in. (6.5 cm.) high, wood
stand

HK$200,000-300,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

R S ph AL

iR

James Marshall Plumer (1899-
19604F) 5 5 (14)

T AR M FA B L (D)
AR L, 2014483191,
FIH1765%
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2890

A CARVED
WOOD HEAD OF

BODHISATTVA
SONG DYNASTY (960-1279)

18 ¥4 in. (46.3 cm) high
HK$1,000,000-
2,000,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

KEFANER, FRA19464E 2
19504 [HIEE far ik H A%, BiARIR
S8 R INH 3l 2 — (LA
AT BRI A4 ] 2
INEGREE - FEE A, 201

2891

A LARGE POLYCHROME
WOOD FIGURE

OF WATER MOON
GUANYIN

18TH CENTURY OR LATER
37 %in. (96 cm.) high
HK$1,500,000-
2,500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

A AL SR LA TR
AHER SR B A 1%
FiR:
Freddy Henson, BfACMAE, 1979

ERAE LA, 2005456515,
H1h 31955

THE PROPERTY OF APRIVATE
SWISS COLLECTOR
I tFAABLHE

2892
A RARE GILT-
BRONZE FIGURE OF

A CHAKRASAMVARA

RETINUE DAKINI
TIBET, TASHILHUNPO
MONASTERY, 17TH
CENTURY

7 %6 in. (19.8 cm.) high
HK$800,000-1,200,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

36

N O P o e
S i72A T BHE

kB Galerie Koller, 19944F11
H18-19H, H15h365%

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2893

A VERY RARE AND
FINELY CAST GILT-
GRONZE FIGURE OF

SEATED LAOZI
TANG DYNASTY (AD 618-907)

3 Y5 in. (9 cm.) high, wood stand,

Japanese wood box

HK$150,000-200,000

FOR FULL LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

NE RGP

HikR:
FURTASRBAC SN, <FE

JERFROEHAY . KB, 1993
4, S5, Hih225




PROPERTY FROM A FRENCH PRIVATE COLLECTION

AL
2894

A GILT-BRONZE
FIGURE OF MAHA
KASYAPA

CHENGHUA PERIOD (1464-1487)
9 Y8in. (23.3 cm.) high
HK$300,000-500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

FULESSA

FiR:

(R Chb e ZE g

i 1-René A. Froelich#j§
e YN A

LR, i S0 8k

THE PROPERTY OF ALADY
LR

2895

A VERY RARE DING
WHITE-GLAZED
KUNDIKA

FIVE DYNASTIES PERIOD
(907-960)

8 %4 in. (22 cm.) high, box
HK$3,000,000-
5,000,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

A S 2R TH
FiR:

Samuel T. Peters (1854-19124F) 4 i
«Frederick M. Mayer ¥ ji [ 2574 |,

st 45, 19744E6 [ 24-25H , 1524

% (8 —) Bluett & Son, ffEk
RIS 19854 [ Bluett & Sonijif

S SERERG, Gl SR Bk

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
MFANZHL

2896

AN EXTREMELY
RARE LARGE DING
WHITE-GLAZED
KUNDIKA

NORTHERN SONG DYNASTY

(960-1127)

13 Y4 in. (34 cm.) high
HK$8,000,000-
10,000,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

JesAR s R BT
FiE:

ErpfE, B, 19934E N
1998-19994FE i H_Lid %

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
TMFAALREL

2897
A FINE AND RARE

DING BLACK-GLAZED

CUP STAND

NORTHERN SONG DYNASTY

(960-1127)

4V in. (11 cm.) diam.
HK$800,000-1,200,000

PROVENANCE:

Sold at Sotheby’s New York, 23
March 2004, lot 614

iR

ALAIRR R EL, 20044323,
THAHO145%
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PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
MFAAZ L

2898

A FINE SMALL
CARVED DING

'LOTUS’ WASHER
NORTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(960-1127)

6 14 in. (15.6 cm.) diam., box

PROVENANCE:

Sold at Sotheby’s New York, 20
March 2002, lot 101

JeR S RAREAE

iR

AR, 20024E3H20H,
Fh1015%

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
EEMFANESTER

2899

A FINE DING WHITE- Jese
GLAZED BOWL TR
NORTHERN SONG DYNASTY

(960-1127) Kil:

Topfa, G, 19884

5 Vg in. (13.1 cm.) diam.
HK$200,000-300,000

PROVENANCE:

Chang Wei-Hwa & Company,
Taipei, 1988

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
TMFAALRL

2900

A LARGE CARVED
DING WHITE-

GLAZED ‘FISH’ BOWL
JINDYNASTY (1115-1234)

12 V4in. (31 cm.) diam.
HK$600,000-800,000

PROVENANCE:

Chang Wei-Hwa & Company,
Taipei, 1988

38

&
S SRR £
iR

T, &b, 19884%

-A
i

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
SEINFAANISHE

2901

A SMALL BLACK-
GLAZED 'OIL-SPOT’

BOWL
NORTHERN SONG-JIN
DYNASTY (960-1234)

Jeae %
PURahE 3%

FKiE:
EifE, Ak, 198848
4 Y8in. (10.5 cm.) diam., box

HK$120,000-180,000

PROVENANCE:

Chang Wei-Hwa & Company,
Taipei, 1988



PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
IMFAANZ L

2902

A CARVED LINRU

‘DEER’ STEM DISH
NORTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(960-1127)

7 %in. (19.7 cm.) diam.
HK$150,000-250,000

PROVENANCE:

Chang Wei-Hwa & Company,
Taipei, 1988

JeA

i RIS R e
KiE:

FErpfa, Bk, 19884

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION

SEMFAANRSTERL

2903

A CIZHOU
SGRAFFITO 'PEONY’
MEIPING

NORTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(960-1127)

125 in. (31.6 cm.) high, box
HK$800,000-1,200,000

PROVENANCE:

Chang Wei-Hwa & Company,
Taipei, 1988

JeA
1177
53/

FiE:

Zrh)E, Adt, 19884

LRSI ERE T4

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
TN

2904

A SMALL JUN
PURPLE-SPLASHED

TRIPOD CENSER
YUAN DYNASTY (1279-1368)

3 V4 in. (8.3 cm.) wide, box
HK$150,000-250,000

PROVENANCE:

Sold at Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 2
November 1998, lot 339

JC
PIRK AR TE AL
WKiR:

F#E L, 19984E11H2H,
133088

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
TMFAALREL

2905

A JUN PURPLE-
SPLASHED ‘DRAGON’

POURING VESSEL, YI
YUAN DYNASTY (1279-1368)

8 Y4in. (21 cm.) wide, box
HK$200,000-300,000

PROVENANCE:

Chang Wei-Hwa & Company,
Taipei, 1999

JC
RS
KiE:
Zh)gE, At 19994

ORISR B I
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PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
EEIFANILTEL

2906

A RARE GUAN-TYPE
LONGQUAN CELADON

BRACKET RIM DISH
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(1127-1279)

7 Yain. (18.5 cm.) diam., box
HK$1,000,000-
1,500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

ik
HEoRI RIS TEN
iR

TS HLAR, 19984E11H3H, #1
19095

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
EIFANILTE

2907

A LONGQUAN
CELADON ‘BAMBOO-
NECK’ VASE,

XIANWENPING
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(1127-1279)

6 Ygin. (15.6 cm.) high, box

HK$300,000-500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

ik
LR RSZA0M
PR

FHEE LA, 19984E11A3H,
39105

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
TMFAALRL

2908

A CARVED QINGBAI

SHALLOW BOWL
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(1127-1279)

5 Y5 in. (14 cm.) diam., box
HK$30,000-50,000

PROVENANCE:

Chang Wei-Hwa & Company,
Taipei, 1988

40

TAAR ARG RAE 4R
iR
T, &b, 198845

PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
EMFANITE

2909

A GUAN-TYPE
FLORAL-FORM

WASHER

SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(1127-1279)

634 in. (17 cm.) wide

HK$150,000-250,000

AR
WA
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PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
MFAANZ R

2910

A CARVED QINGBAI
MEIPING AND A
COVER

SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY

(1127-1279)

12 %in. (32.5 cm.) high
HK$1,200,000-
1,800,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

A

P VRIS AR

iR

SR - YUK (1867-1951)
L

MLAIRRRLL, 1999453221, 41
Ah370%%

Do S R MRS AEA Gl S I B

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PRSI

~2911

A PAIR OF
HUANGHUALI
ADJUSTABLE LAMP
STANDS, DENGTAI
MID-QING DYNASTY

69 % in. (177.2 cm.) high,

10 ¥ in. (26 cm.) wide (base)

HK$600,000-800,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

Wbl
SAERIHEA
iR

I EE

CEFBEERED AL
#, 19974E320H, 1152755

JESERENG, Gl S Bk

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PSR

~2912

A LARGE HUANGHUALI
TRAVELLING
SCHOLAR’S BOOKCASE,
TUSHUXINGGUI

MING DYNASTY, LATE 16TH-
EARLY 17TH CENTURY

311n. (78.8 cm.) wide,
17 75 in. (45.5 cm.) deep,
33 Vi in. (84 cm.) high

HK#$1,800,000-
3,000,000

BAERLE A TR

RiE

FARHE, Tk, WBUR19954E1
JRESE B HARSERYAS, i S ] Sk

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
BAEEEEH

~2913

A PAIR OF
HUANGHUALI
RECTANGULAR
WAISTED STOOLS,
CHANGFANGDENG
MING DYNASTY, LATE 16TH
CENTURY-EARLY 17TH
CENTURY

2014 in. (s1cm.) high, 22in. (56cm.)
wide, 18 %2 in. (47cm.) deep

HK$1,200,000-1,800,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE

INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

LR AV AW N
SAERUAT BTS2
FiR:

PR B, INFIAE
Je s
CEFPEFHE-PE IR
B Ry . AL
5, 19964E9H19H, 15955

Jig 58 B HERSE RN, Gl S Sk

Fetttal )

4
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PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PEEEEH

~2914

AN UNUSUALLY
LARGE HUANGHUALI

BED, LUOHANCHUANG

17TH CENTURY

31 Y2in. (8o cm.) high,
85 7ein. (217 cm.) wide,
50in. (127 cm.) deep

HK$400,000-600,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

19904EAR R I Ar it

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PREBRDE

~2915

A HUANGHUALI
RECESSED TRESTLE-
LEG SINGLE-PLANK

TABLE, QITAOTOUAN
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

32 Jgin. (83.5 cm.) high,
76 %4 in. (195 cm.) wide,
16 /g in. (41.7 cm.) deep

HK$1,500,000-
2,500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

fTRe, B, WERUR199448
RE:
E IR NS 2 AP A 307 2044

VIt BRI, 1997-
20214

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PATRE R

~2916

A PAIR OF
HUANGHUALI
HORSESHOE-BACK

ARMCHAIRS, QUANYI
QING DYNASTY, 17TH- 18TH
CENTURY

40 Yg in. (101.8 cm.) high,
23 Y4 in. (59 cm.) wide,
17 %6 1n .(44.6 cm.) deep (2)

HK$700,000-900,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND EXHIBITION
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

42

T i e WAN (v

S ERLEIRY—

WKiR:

A, 58, TR 19944F
RE:

e T 1Y 565 22 A R 307 S04
VI, BRI, 1997-
20214f

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PAIRE R

~2917

A HUANGHUALI
COMPOUND CABINET
AND HAT CHEST,
DINGXIANGGUI

QING DYNASTY, 17TH-18TH
CENTURY

634 in. (161 cm.) high overall,
3213/ in. (83.4 cm.) wide,
16 3in. (41.6 cm.) deep

HK$600,000-800,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND EXHIBITION
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

(AS e
AL TE AR
HRiR:
FOREE, ik, WERUR995451H
RE:
5 JR 7 BN SRS 22 A DA T A 1

ol ESELCANMAIIE, 1997-
20214

bl i ot
LE
i3




PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PEEEEH

~2918

A PAIR OF HUANGHUALI
YOKEBACK ARMCHAIRS,
SICHUTOU-GUANMAOYI
QING DYNASTY, 17TH- 18TH
CENTURY

42 14 in. (107 cm.) high,

23 Y in. (59 cm. wide),

18 Vg in. (46 cm.) deep (2)

HK$700,000-900,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND EXHIBITION
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

ik
LRI 2t
iR

e, Bis, WERUR199448
RE:

e R 17 BNV 25 24 ) 307 A
YR, ENERZAN BRI, 1997-
20214

AN e

i =

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PEEELE

~2919

A HUANGHUALI
PAINTING TABLE,
HUAZHUO

QING DYNASTY, 17TH- 18TH
CENTURY

64 Ysin. (163.4 cm.) wide,
29 Y2in. (75 cm.) deep,

30 Ysin. (77 cm.) high
HK$1,500,000-
2,500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

e A
PERLH

KiR:

FORE, T, WEHUR19964F
108

RE:

R BV A5 224 e U T A 1

VI, ENERLE AR AT, 1997
202148

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PSR

~2920

A HUANGHUALI
WAISTED DAYBED,
TA

QING DYNASTY, 17TH-18TH
CENTURY

19 "6 in. (50.3 cm.) high,
71 Y8in (180.7 cm.) wide,
31 Y21n. (80 cm.) deep

HK$400,000-600,000

b oA

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PATE R

~2921

A PAIR OF
HUANGHUALI
RECTANGULAR
STOOLS

MID-QING DYNASTY
21 Z&in. (55.7 cm.) high,
24 Y16 in.(62.4 cm.) wide,
19 78 in. (50.5 cm.) deep

HK$400,000-600,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

1k LY

sOAERL AR R % -
KiR:

FARK. T, IROR19994:3H
RE:

i R 7 D 565 22 A e R 30T 44 1
WBE, ENSELCAN BRI, 1999-
20214F

43
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PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PEEEEH

~2922

A HUANGHUALI
DISPLAY CABINET
MID-QING DYNASTY

71 % in. (182.3 cm.) high,

28 % in. (73 cm.) wide,

15 Yisin. (38.3 cm.) deep
HK$600,000-800,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

G|

EAERLERE M) 5 FatiR

iR

FOREE, i, WERUR1997473H
RE:

5 R A7 B 25 2 4 I 307 A 1

W, ENEREAN BRI, 1997-
20214

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PIEEEH

~2923
A HUANGHUALI FOUR-

POSTER CANOPY BED,
JIAZICHUANG

‘MID-QING DYNASTY

82 Y21in. (209.5 cm.) wide,
55 in. (140 cm.) deep,
87in. (221.5 cm.) high
HK$1,500,000-
2,500,000

Y|

SAERIUFEL IR

FRiR:

ke, B, BERUR199448
RE:

LS 2 T8 565 S AP R M 1
WOt EVESLEABRI, 1997-
20214

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND EXHIBITION
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PATRE R

~2924

A LARGE
HUANGHUALI FLOOR
SCREEN AND STAND,
ZUOPINGFENG
17TH-18TH CENTURY

74 % in. (190 cm.) high. overall, 41
5 in. (105.5 cm.) wide,
27 Y4 in. (69 cm.) deep

HK$1,000,000-
1,500,000

44

| g AN L)
s LR DE A DR R
FiE:
FARHE, T, WEREUR199749H
oS RENG, L Il S
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

EXHIBITION INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTIO
PAIRE R

~2925

A HUANGHUALI
THREE-DRAWER

KANG TABLE

QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)
23 % in. (60 cm.) high,

72 %4 in. (184.5 cm.) wide,

18 in. (45.5 cm.) deep

HK$300,000-500,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

SAERL = bR

iR:

FARY, B, WEEUR1997T49H
RE:

85 R TP B 565 22 A R 307 A

Yol ENSELEANMAII, 1999-
20214

HikR:
/K%, «Ming Furniturey ,

19954F , s, 1358




PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PEEEEH

QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

22 76 in. (57 cm.) wide,
13 3% in, (34 cm.) deep,
7 s in. (20 cm.) high

PROPERTY FROM THE
MINGJISHANTANG COLLECTION
PEEELE

iR
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911) AEFANLH

70 1%/ in. (180 cm.) high,
23 e in. (59.5 cm.) wide

PROVENANCE

A private collection, Taiwan

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

17TH CENTURY

20 34in. (51.7 cm.) high,
18 7g1n. (47.9 cm.) wide,
16 % in. (40.9 cm.) deep

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

iR

Nicholas Grindley, 19914F
S EYNCT

LA, 201245115281,
H1520075%

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
)

LATE 17TH-EARLY 18TH
CENTURY

73 ¥/ in. (187.5 cm.) high,
34 V5in. (87.8 cm.) wide,
17 %1n. (44.8 cm.) deep

45



PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
pxlie

17TH CENTURY

33 1% in. (86 cm.) high,
44 3 in. (112.8 cm.) wide,
261n. (66 cm.) deep

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
THRUTIR

Yo

TRBLR, 17

TRTECFA NS 38

AL, TR — 9h
PSR IR . 20164E9H16
H. 112258

17TH CENTURY

20in. (51 cm.) high,
29 7gin. (76 cm.) square

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

PROPERTY OF ALADY
g a2

MID-QING DYNASTY
31 34 in. (81 cm.) high,
61 in. (156 cm.) wide,
24 % in. (63 cm.) deep

iR
FHFANER, NRUR19704ER

PROVENANCE:

A Hong Kong Family collection,
acquired in the 1970s

46

iR

MID-QING DYNASTY )
FHFANETRL NFUR19904EH

32 Y4 in. (82 cm.) high,
61 in. (155 cm.) wide,
18 75 in. (48 cm.) deep

PROVENANCE:

A Hong Kong Family collection,
acquired in the 1990s



PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
T

2934

A CARVED ZITAN AND
ZITAN VENEERED
‘CABRIOLE-LEG’

THRONE
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

43 %46 in. (110 cm.) high,

FOR FULL LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

1 WAN V)
SRR RSt e AR e
HR:

MR, GHERBERY , &
#E, 20014, 54-61F

~2935

A PAIR OF LARGE
HUANGHUALI
BAMBOO-FORM
MEDITATION STOOLS,
CHANDENG

QING DYNASTY, EARLY 18TH
CENTURY

205 in. (52 cm.) high,

26 % in. (68 cm.) square (2)

T AN [ ek )]

SOHERU TR — )

KiR:

BRI, & i

PHZZ LLEPBRET, 19904 AN

50 % in. (128 cm) wide, HK$1,500,000-
3 :
31 Vin. (80 em.) deep 2,500,000
”KS‘)"‘)‘)‘)'“““_ FOR FULL PROVENANACE
5,000,000 INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE
~2936 ~2937
A RARE B+ iikal A SMALL i WAS L3
HUANGHUALI e LA A BT HUANGHUALI SOFT SAE B
DRESSING CASE SEAT BARREL STOOL gz

WITH MIRROR

STAND

MING DYNASTY, 17TH
CENTURY

19 /g in. (50 cm.) high,
16 W6 in. (42.5 cm.) wide,
11 in. (28 cm.) deep

HK$350,000-550,000

QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

16 % in. (42.5 cm.) high
HK$500,000-700,000

PROVENANCE:

A Hong Kong private collection,
acquired in 2000s

A HEFANEE TR, 20004 N8

47
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~2938

A RARE BURLWOOD-
INSET HUANGHUALI
RECTANGULAR
INCENSE STAND
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

305 in. (77.8 cm.) high,

17 Vg in. (43.5 cm.) wide,

151in. (38 cm.) deep
HK$600,000-800,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

W\ ika

FEAEBLDU I RS I
JeRJi%IL

iR

R,
FEPREATANE R, 200248\ ji

~2939

A RARE PAIR OF
LARGE HARDSTONE
INLAID HUANGHUALI
RECTANGULAR
SCROLL BOXES AND

COVERS
QING DYNASTY, 17TH-18TH
CENTURY

6in. (15.2 cm.) high, 27 3 in. (69.5
cm.) wide, 8 % in. (20.8 cm.) deep
HK$2,500,000-
3,500,000

T i oo AN (v
s fERL T
iR

TRIEFFEERL. MR 198445
KAV LA, 20114E3 241, 411
138445

Jo R MRS GRS I

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

2940

A RARE PAIR OF
CARVED ZITAN
'"THREE FRIENDS

OF WINTER'
RECTANGULAR BOXES

AND COVERS
QIANLONG PERIOD (1736-
1795)

3 Y in. (8.3 cm.) high,

11 in. (28 cm.) wide,

S %in. (14.3 cm.) deep
HK$250,000-350,000
FORFULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

48

A

ES PP T e

iR

Philip Wood &3, =#i, i

19894\ Jii

AL #EEEAF, 2012483122230,
fh1684%%

HEEDHR, Tl

PROPERTY FROM A FRENCH
PRIVATE COLLECTION
EEFAANE R

2941

A CARVED
POLYCHROME
LACQUER
'LONGEVITY' BOX
AND COVER

JIAJING INCISED AND GILT

SIX-CHARACTER MARK AND

OF THE PERIOD (1522-1566)
12 15 in. (31.8 cm.) diam.

HK$800,000-1,200,000

i
=l




HSANIHD LNVILIOdINI

LIV 40 SAIOM ANV SOINVIEO

PROPERTY FROM A FRENCH PROPERTY FROM A FRENCH
PRIVATE COLLECTION PRIVATE COLLECTION
EEFAANE R AN

2942 2943

AN EXTREMELY RARE S S A CARVED CINNABAR izl

DRACO o 2 LACQUER 'LOTUS AT TR SRR S e 2
LOZENGE-SHAPED WG\ Rk ANDBALBASIN B3

BO% AND COVER WITH INCISED METAL

LONGQING INCISED AND GILT LINING

SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN QIANLONG PERIOD

ALINE AND OF THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

(1567-1572)
15 Vg in. (38.3 cm.) diam.
HK$1,200,000- HK$400,000-600,000

1,800,000

15 Y5 in. (38.3 cm.) diam.

‘€0 YIGWHAON 0€ «

NdO00:T R INVSF: 1T

PROPERTY FROM A FRENCH PROPERTY FROM A FRENCH
PRIVATE COLLECTION PRIVATE COLLECTION
EEANLH EEANL
2944 2945
3 RIS
A LARGE CARVED TR ) A RARE AND WISt A
: e IMPORTANT AN
CINNABAR ARSI o A R INSCRIBED S
LACQUER 'EIGHTEEN  k## TRICOLOUR CARVED PR L8 &
SCHOLARS' BOWL LACQUER BOX AND
MING DYNASTY, 16TH COVER
CENTURY SIGNED WANG MING, £s
934 1in. (24.7 cm.) diam. HONGZHI PERIOD (1488-1505) E'j
. . =
HK$200,000-300,000 9% in. (23.1 cm.) diam.
HK$1,000,000-
1,500,000

49



LS9rT o1eg

PROPERTY FROM A FRENCH
PRIVATE COLLECTION
IEEFAANE

2946

A PAIR OF GILT-
LACQUERED
QUATREFOIL VASES

AND STANDS
QIANLONG PERIOD
(1736-1795)

Each overall with stand:
13 % in. (34.6 cm.) high

HK$150,000-250,000

il
KNG 2 i
-

2947

A CARVED CINNABAR
LACQUER 'BUDDHIST
LIONS' BOX AND

COVER
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

12 Y5 in. (32 cm.) long
HK$300,000-500,000

PROVENANCE:

Acquired from David Stockwell,
Inc., Deleware, 10 February
1972

T AN v
AL ISk kAR )T &
FiE:

19724F2 10 H i David
Stockwell, Inc., JEhz 3 M|

2948

A CARVED
CINNABAR LACQUER
'DRAGON' LANTERN

VASE
QIANLONG PERIOD (1736-
1795)

934 1in. (23.4 cm.) high
HK$500,000-800,000

PROVENANCE:

A French private collection

50

i
WAL

iR
BTN

PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
BRMFAAIS T

2949

AN OPAQUE BUFF
AND GREYISH-
GREEN JADE HUANG
WARRING STATES PERIOD,
sTH CENTURY BC

3 %in. (9.3 cm.) wide, box
HK$80,000-120,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

Li7E R Ry
PR

EHE, A, 1987455 H21H
PG

Jo SR MRS S I B




PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
ERIMFA AL

2950

A PALE GREY-GREEN
AND MOTTLED

BROWN JADE BI DISC
NEOLITHIC PERIOD,
NORTHWEST CHINA, 2ND
MILLENNIUM BC

7 34 in. (19.7 cm.) diam.
HK$80,000-120,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE

INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

WA vpo I Py ks
5
WiR:

EAARE, i, 19874E5H22H
REFL

LR RS, S I B

PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
BRIMFAANEZTEL

2951

A VERY RARE WHITE
AND RUSSET JADE

HINGED ORNAMENT
WESTERN HAN DYNASTY
(206 BC-AD 8)

3 %in. (9.2 cm.) high overall,
box

HK$2,000,000-
3,000,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

LI
Lt

wﬁU Bﬂlm
iR

FIRE, Tk, 19894E117H
RFH L

JEESE R R il 5L I B

PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
ERMFAAZRL

2952

A JADE DRAGON-

FORM XI PENDANT
LATE WARRING STATES
PERIOD, 3RD CENTURY BC

3 % in. (9.2 cm.) high, box
HK$80,000-120,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

g R g 1O
L
iR

Gisele Croés, 4 JEfF, 1993
AFEOHTH
PG

JEESE Be AR, i S Il 8%

PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
ERMFAALRL

2953

A PALE GREENISH-
WHITE JADE
FUNERARY GROUP
WESTERN HAN DYNASTY,
2ND-1ST CENTURY BC
Cicada 2 ¥4 in. (6.3 cm.) long;
longest plug 2 34 in. (7.1 cm.),
fitted box (8)

HK$240,000-350,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

00
E] 8 Rty TN
RiR:

EARKE, i, 19954E215H
PG L

Ji B8 R RSN, G Sl Sk
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PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
ERIMFA AL

2954

AN UNUSUAL
ALTERED OLIVE-
GREEN JADE

OPENWORK FITTING
NORTHERN AND
SOUTHERN DYNASTIES,
EARLY 6TH CENTURY AD

3 Y4 in. (8.3 cm.) long, box
HK$300,000-500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

[E2B 1]
SMEE AL T
iR

EARE, i, 19904E10H6H
REFFL

S SE R R, il S I B

PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
ERIMFA AL

2955

A RARE SMALL PALE
GREYISH-WHITE
JADE PENDANT OF
A FOREIGN FEMALE

DANCER
TANG-LIAO DYNASTY, 8TH-
11TH CENTURY

2 Y4in. (5.9 cm. high), box
HK$200,000-300,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

L SR /e YN

FKiR:
B 1 (1907-2001) KAt

e

KRB
Bluett & Sons, 19904£12H7H,

39
PG

DU B R RS S I

-
2} 2
5

PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN
PRIVATE COLLECTION
ERMFAARL

2956

A VERY RARE SET OF
WHITE JADE SWORD

FITTINGS
WESTERN HAN DYNASTY
(206 BC-AD 8)

Guard 2 54in. (5.8 cm.) long;
slide 3 34in. (8.7 cm.) long;
pommel 2 ¥ in. (5.7 cm.) diam.

HK$400,000-600,000

52

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

LIPS
F i —4H
iR

FARE, K, 1995427151
PG

JEESE B R AEAS, i S Il Sk

PROPERTY OF ADISTINGUISHED
HONG KONG COLLECTOR
SR AL

2957

A WHITE JADE
CARVING OF A

DRAGON-CARP
QIANLONG PERIOD
(1736-1795)

3 Yein. (7.7 cm.) long
HK$800,000-1,200,000

PROVENANCE
Sold at Sotheby's Hong Kong, 8
October 2010, lot 2229

LAl
(€] B0 2cH| ek 0T
iR

TR A LG, 20104£108H, 47
i2229%%




PROPERTY OF ADISTINGUISHED
HONG KONG COLLECTOR
EHEBIALE

2958

A WHITE JADE
CARVING OF A

MYTHICAL BEAST
QIANLONG PERIOD
(1736-1795)

2 % in. (7 cm.) long, box

HK$800,000-1,200,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

LI
RN EnuRiLiie
EYH

TR E LL, 20094E10/58H, 1
176058

2959

A WHITE JADE
OPENWORK

'PARROT' ROUNDEL
QIANLONG-JIAQING PERIOD
(1736-1820)

2 Y4 in. (5.6 cm.) diam.

HK$400,000-600,000

Wzl 5

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
AR

2960

A SMALL WHITE
JADE MUGHAL-
STYLE FLORAL-

LOBED BOWL
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

3 7 in. (10 cm.) wide

HK$100,000-150,000

[ AN e
A TR AR AAE LD

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2961

A FINELY CARVED
WHITE JADE
OPENWORK ‘RAM’

PLAQUE
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

2 84 in. (5.9 cm.) long

HK$40,000-60,000

IR WAN L
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2962

A WHITE JADE Iz
ARCHAISTIC

'CHANGYI ZISUN' HEREAERL) -
PLAQUE L% Zsk
QIANLONG INCISED FOUR-

CHARACTER MARK AND OF
THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

5 Ygin. (13 cm.) long
HK$800,000-1,200,000

IS R TR T 1R

2963

A VERY RARE WHITE i
JADE 'EROTIC'

CARVING
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

3in. (7.5 cm.) long, enamelled
gilt-metal and glass chariot-form
display box

HK$150,000-250,000

AR

g 4
’i j
PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR 2965
2964 A YELLOW JADE i
T WINY .
A WHITE JADE D flf{}rbHICAL BEAST, B RRER A

ARCHAISTIC BELL
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY i

height of the bell: 2 in. (5.1 cm.) LB FL NI

HK$100,000-150,000 im57E

PROVENANCE:

A Parisian private collection
Sold at Christie’s Paris, 23 June
2020, lot 157

54

[ER R Uy TiaiiE

CUAR 145, 20204E6/23H,

QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)
3in. (7.4 cm.) wide

HK$200,000-300,000



PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
EBFANLRE

2966

A RARE HARDSTONE-
INSET CELADON JADE
MANDARIN DUCK
FORM VESSEL AND

COVER
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

8 54 in. (22 cm.) high, box
HK$200,000-300,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

WAL HA R
WD

Yo

T LA, 1990435201,
F158985%

FE AR, 199248929,
HIET795%

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
EBFALTE

2967

A WHITE JADE W ikl
‘SHOU AND BATS’ (8 B BB X dil e
CIRCULAR BOX AND  xg:

COVER ¥ 1992454529
QING DYNASTY, 18TH-19TH ?ﬁ;ﬁfth FAR29H.
CENTURY o

41n. (10 cm.) diam.
HK$200,000-280,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
FEMALRE

2968
A WHITE JADE
‘MAGPIE AND PRUNUS’

VASE AND COVER
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

10 34 in. (27 cm.) high
HK$240,000-350,000
PROVENANCE:

Sold at Christie’s Hong Kong, 29
September 1992, lot 735

i

1 RS ARmEA v fer
BEH-5
PR

LA, 19924297290,
HIE 73588

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2969

A WHITE AND
RUSSET JADE

'"BUTTERFLY AND
MELON' BOX AND

COVER
QING DYNASTY, 18TH-19TH
CENTURY

3 Yiein. (7.8 cm.) wide
HK$150,000-250,000

{5 A W e
[ER B/ WG E R
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:ZI;;?;;%?TYOFAGENTLEMAN 2971
2970 A FINELY CARVED AL MR
- WHITE JADE .

A WHITE JADE TWO- i CARVIN]G OF A mﬂ s
PART ARCHAISTIC SRy | RABEIT # *Eﬁoj;g 20134EIH2TH,

. AR
HANGING TALLY- 2%in. (6 cm.) wide
FORM PENDANT
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911) HK$500,000-800,000
9in. (22.9 cm.) high overall, box PROVENANCE:
HK$120,000-200,000 Sold at Christie’s Hong Kong, 27

November 2013, lot 3402

2972 2973
AN IMPERIAL T e A SMALL R .|
QINGTIAN P TSIV PRI % TIANHUANG M0 2 BHE I )y 7
SOAPSTONE SEAL wE: 'LINGZHI' SEAL 17%5)

KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)
3%in. (9.2 cm.) high
HK$1,000,000-
1,500,000

19904EAR AL (1)

PROVENANCE:

Acquired in France in 1990s,
by repute

56

MID-QING DYNASTY
1 %gin. (3.4 cm.) long, 17g
HK$60,000-80,000



2974
A FURONG AR
SOAPSTONE SEAL P YaY LI

KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)
214 in. (5.5 cm.) high

HK$300,000-500,000

2975

A CARVED YELLOW

JADE ‘MAKARA’ VASE
QIANLONG PERIOD
(1736-1795)

5 % in. (14.9 cm.) high
HK$1,000,000-
1,800,000

PROVENANCE:

Sold at Sotheby’s Paris, 15
December 2011, lot 194

Sold at Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 8
April 2014, lot 3062

TTHEIE

B M BEPR fA A E AT

iR

EE R E L, 20114E12H15H,
19455

FWRRE LG, 20144E4J18H, 11
306258

2976

A SMALL YELLOW
JADE CARVING OF A

FINGER CITRON
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

i WAN L5
BT T

2 2in. (6.4 cm.) long
HK$150,000-200,000

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2977

A SMALL WHITE
JADE CARVING OF A

PHOENIX
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

2 Y5in. (6.5 cm.) wide, wood
stand, box

HK$240,000-350,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

[ WAS L v
R sl e e
KiR:

TRAR THIFA N 38
kI, 2012485917H,
821k
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PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
AR

2978

A WHITE AND
RUSSET JADE
OPENWORK
CIRCULAR PENDANT,

HUAN
SONG DYNASTY (960-1279)

1 Jgin. (4.6 cm.) diam.
HK$280,000-380,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

*
EASRA R
3o
TN

i, 201642115301,
321088

2979

A YELLOW JADE
'CRANE AND PINE'

VASE AND COVER
QIANLONG PERIOD (1736-
1795)

5 in. (12.6 cm.) high, box

HK$800,000-1,200,000

PROVENANCE:

An English private collection

Tz
p Yo
FEBFANE I,

2980

AN IMPERIAL PALE

CELADON JADE SEAL
QIANLONG PERIOD (1736-
1795)

2 Y4in. (5.7 cm.) high
HK$1,500,000-
2,500,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

58

Tz
TSRS "B 62
PR

VB 55 B B Prosper Bramaud
du Boucheron (1878-1929)# i
LA, 2011425101,
885

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
THRISRE

2981

A WHITE JADE
CARVING OF A

FINGER CITRON
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

4 Yoin. (11.5 cm.) high, wood
stand, box

HK$260,000-320,000

T WA (xS
EERUEE (5




2982

A TRANSPARENT
OLIVE-GREEN GLASS

BALUSTER VASE
QIANLONG WHEEL-CUT
FOUR-CHARACTER MARK
WITHIN A SQUARE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

818/ in. (22.7 cm.) high, box
HK$150,000-250,000

THEIE
WA IEWIEHR SR
JTHEDY R 2k

2983

A RARE YELLOW
GLASS LOBED BOWL
QIANLONG INCISED FOUR-
CHARACTER MARK WITHIN
ADOUBLE SQUARE AND OF
THE PERIOD

4 13/gin. (12.2 cm.) diam.
HK$600,000-800,000

PROVENANCE:
Charlotte Horstmann & Gerald
Godfrey Ltd., Hong Kong, 1980

R
ol

{ARE

W )HED R 0y 20

iR

Charlotte Horstmann & Gerald
Godfrey Ltd., 7 #§, 19804

2984

A RED OVERLAY
GLASS 'DRAGON'
WASHER

QIANLONG FOUR-
CHARACTER WHEEL-CUT
MARK WITHIN A DOUBLE
SQUARE AND OF THE
PERIOD (1736-1795)

8 74ein. (20.5 cm.) wide
HK$600,000-800,000

PROVENANCE:
Charlotte Horstmann & Gerald
Godfrey Ltd., Hong Kong, 1980

EE
& e
HETTHEDY RS 2k

FKiE:

Charlotte Horstmann & Gerald
Godfrey Ltd., 75 #&, 19804F

2985

AN IMPERIAL
INSCRIBED DUAN
'SHIQU' INKSTONE

QIANLONG YUTIMARK AND

OF THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

5 Y5in. (14 cm.) square, Japanese
wood box

HK$350,000-450,000

e e N
77

BV A7 ol A SR
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R A
708 PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
- )86 T2
AN EMBELLISHED 2987
ZITAN CIRCULAR
A CARVED

BOX AND COVER
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

2 7gin. (7.3 cm.) diam., box

HK$200,000-400,000

CELADON-GLAZED
'PHOENIX' BRUSH
POT

KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)
6 g in. (17.4 cm.) diam., zitan
stand, box

HK$200,000-400,000

Rz e

FAERUTER

2988

A BAIFURONG

SOAPSTONE SEAL
DAOGUANG PERIOD (1820-
1850)

21in. (5.1 cm.) high, box
HK$850,000-1,000,000

LITERATURE:

China Collections, Beijing, May
2019, pp. 72-73

60

it
(LI
HikR:

«HPBICEY , JE3E, 2019485
H, H72-73

2989

AN INSCRIBED
SILVER, HARDSTONE
AND MOTHER-
OF-PEARL INLAID
ZITAN 'PRUNUS AND
BAMBOO' BOX AND
COVER

QING DYNASTY, 18TH-19TH
CENTURY

61in. (15.2 cm.) wide

HK$150,000-250,000

i WA IR v )
SRR T P SR

RIiga

L%

X




PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

2990

AN IRON-RED
DECORATED
'SCHOLARS' BRUSH

POT
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

61%in. (17.7 cm.) diam., stand
HK$300,000-500,000

FORFULLPROVENANCE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

TrHELR

ST DG DA [ 2P

FiR:

B. F. Edwards# i, 32635

HELAR, 19964E9H19H,
fh294%%

TR, 20064E530H,

1142958

2991

AN IMPERIAL THCIE

SHOUSHAN “QILIN’ sl AR R A P I o
SEAL

QIANLONG PERIOD

(1736-179s)
3% in. (9.2 cm.) high

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
THIRE

2992
A BLUE AND WHITE

'LANDSCAPE' BRUSH

POT
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

71in. (17.8 cm.) diam., zitan
stand, box

HK$200,000-400,000

PROVENANCE:

Sold at Christie's New York, 22
March 2007, lot 326

TR
B K Nl 2P
iR

AL, 20074E3H22H,
3265

2993

AN IMPERIAL GILT-
DECORATED AND

£ R 55 1R ) A4

INSCRIBED ‘DRAGON’ i

INK CAKE TR IR ) ~ RIS

QUNONGOLTSE | e, o Ik

THE PERIOD (1736-1795) AE:

14%n. (37.6 cm) long SN BRA L, 170 R =

HKS$350,000-550,000 A, R i
R U e, 2016486 171, 4

FOR FULL PROVENANCE ‘5‘]3209%

INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

61
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PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION

BRI
2994

A BRIDAL SUITE OF
JADEITE ‘PHOENIX
AND PEONY’
JEWELLRY

Necklace: 10 % in. (27 cm.) long,
presentation wood box

HK$500,000-800,000

PROVENANCE:

Presented to the current owner as a
wedding gift, Hong Kong, 1960s

SR UL il 2
iR

TERIB M PEULRIR. &
i, 19604FE4%

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
AL

2995

A JADEITE 'LOTUS
POD AND BOY'
GROUP

4 Y8in. (10.5 cm.) wide

HK$100,000-150,000

AT 1 T

2996

A CARVED BAMBOO
‘FIGURAL BRUSH
POT

QING DYNASTY, 17TH-18TH
CENTURY

6 Y4 in. (15.6 cm.) high

HK$300,000-500,000

62

A a
() &y

2997

A SET OF FOUR IRON
'FLOWERS OF THE
FOUR SEASONS'

FRAMED PANELS
REPUBLIC PERIOD

32 % 1in. (82 cm.) long
HK$300,000-500,000

[EOEY
PUZEAE B [

LI




e

2998

A LARGE PARCEL-
GILT-BRONZE

CENSER AND COVER
QING DYNASTY, 17TH
CENTURY

12%in. (31.5 cm.) high

PROVENANCE:
Sold at Christie’s London, 18 June
2002, lot 115

KiR:

firs LA, 20024E6[18H,
1155

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFEIRIRE

2999

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘THREE FRIENDS OF
WINTER’ SLEEVE VASE
SHUNZHI PERIOD
(1644-1661)

18 34 in. (47.5 cm.) high
HK$200,000-300,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

¢ SRR

CURF B R IGISTR, S

Jig B8 B HRSE A » Gl 3L I Sk

apsd
5

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELH

3000

AN ENAMELLED
PETAL-MOULDED

‘FIGURAL DISH
TIANQI PERIOD (1621-1627)

7 % in. (19.5 cm.) diam.
HK$20,000-30,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

WK R
TLRERAEN,
iR
BRI R IR, SR
HiRERENG - a1 8%

n

i A I A

a5l

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION

BRI
3001

AN ENAMELLED HIRH
‘INSECT AND PLANT’ TR A s
BOWL i

TIANQI PERIOD (1621-1627)
5%in. (14.7 cm.) diam.
HK$10,000-15,000

MO »

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

BN R IRIS T, S

Il B
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PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION

HK$15,000-20,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

64

HilsE REEMAE, SR
P -3l s - BB LR
Ltk PR | W3, 202148,
500, [REIIL5.50, b

HK$6,000-8,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

ER#REER ER#REERE
3002 3003
A SMALL BLUE AND WG ek A BLUE AND WHITE
WHITE ‘MASTER RNV E AR ‘PHOENIX AND ER(Ake e R a e
?; ;L’*L‘E)lzx(;gi; wo: PEONY’ SHALLOW i
h . Fi B, J& BOWL P35 e
SHUNZHI-KANGXI PERIOD PRI IR, TR KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722) BRI RER. SKH
(1644-1722) JREE R R o L Thi . HRREFS » i SIS
6Y2in. (16.5 cm.) diam. 5 Z&in. (15 cm.) diam.
HK$80,000-120,000 HK$30,000-50,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND
AND LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE CATALOGUE
y /.i’ ?yr "'\
"’**v )
5 i 1
S %
Y‘f‘—
_1&,
PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION FAMILY COLLECTION
ERSHRELHE BRHRELH
3004 3005
AN INCISED WHITE- iiflifii AN ENAMELLED Wi
GLAZED ‘FLOWER FURIZAME M 3k G0 i ‘EAGLE AND PINE HRERRIGIR{E 14
ANDINSECTTOVOID TREE’ FOLIATE DISH ,
i
JAR ) n CHONGZHEN PERIOD (1628- )
SHUNZHI PERIOD (1644-1661) B IRISHE, S 1644) CURE TR T8, SR
6Yain. (16 cm.) high A 5% in. (14.4 cm.) diam. B IAAE SIS




PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3006

A CARVED
UNDERGLAZE-BLUE,
COPPER-RED AND
CELADON-GLAZED
‘LANDSCAPE’ JAR
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)
13% in. (34.7 cm.) high
HK$40,000-60,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

TH eI

FhE = Zlm st K6
ik

EAE R IR, JEB
HAR:

HIRE R EEEAE, AR
- - BB LR
LA B | I 20214,
488, AR 11L.4.198

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFEIRIRE

3007

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘LANDSCAPE’

‘PHOENIX TAIL’ VASE
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

15 Y21n. (39.2 cm.) high
HK$80,000-120,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

i
HAE
iR
B RIS, S
S K HARSERES » i S Il B

ik IR

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELH

3008

A LARGE BLUE AND
WHITE “WILD GEESE
AND LANDSCAPE’

BRUSH POT
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

7 % in. (18.8 cm.) diam.
HK$300,000-500,000
FORFULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

e

GBI ST
PR

ERF R IR, KR

Do S R RN » Gl S0 Bk

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EREIRIEEH

3009

AN UNDERGLAZE-
BLUE AND
ENAMELLED
‘RIVERSCAPE’ DEEP

CANTED SQUARE DISH
CHONGZHEN PERIOD (1628-
1644)

615 1in. (16.5 cm.) square
HK$6,000-8,000
FORFULLPROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

W
HAETLRIZ I E
Jitlk

KiR:
BRI, T
T B RES » i S B

CHIRZ S
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PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHIRIREE

3010

AN ENAMELLED
‘MANDARIN DUCK’

DISH

SHUNZHI-KANGXI PERIOD
(1644-1722)

614 1in. (17 cm.) diam.

HK$15,000-25,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE

INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

WG e
RA
iR

BRI R IR, K3

Ju S R IR R » Gl 5L B

ERRK R

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3011

A BLUE AND

WHITE ‘BIRDS AND
CHRYSANTHEMUM’
BALUSTER JAR
SHUNZHI PERIOD (1644-1661)
9 ¥ in. (23.9 cm.) high
HK$80,000-100,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

G

AR AT S
iR

BRI R IR, R
JeE S K SRS + Gl S I 8%

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELE

3012

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘HARE AND LINGZHTI

DISH
TIANQI PERIOD (1621-1627)

8 in. (20.8 cm.) diam.
HK$8,000-12,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

66

WIRR

i AE GG < S0
iR

BRI IRE R, SR
TS e RS » Gl S Bk

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
B YRIELH

3013

A BLUE AND
WHITE ‘HARE
AND TRIGRAMS’

OCTAGONAL DISH
TIANQI PERIOD (1621-1627)

8 /g in. (20.5 cm.) diam.
HK$7,000-10,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

IR

HAEAR N\ BN J7
Yo

BRI R IEE R, SR

Je S K LR » Gl LI Bk




PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3014

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘SCHOLAR AND BOY’

DISH
TIANQI PERIOD (1621-1627)

61n. (15 cm.) diam.
HK$5,000-8,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

IR R

e UK T

FiE:

BRI R IRE R, KR

HhR:

HEREIEAE, HLHHE
1 — 3 5o - AR R LT

LT ERE | W3, 20214,
E{100-101, [ERRIIL1.54

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFEIRIRE

3015

A BLUE AND
WHITE ‘BIRD AND
BUTTERFLY’ SAUCER

DISH
TIANQI PERIOD (1621-1627)

6 Ysin. (15.5 cm.) diam.
HK$6,000-8,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

Wi
P By

iR

B R R, JER

AR

HSE RO A, SR
P - 30 - AR L T
LtAL R EEY | WE 202148,
E147, EARIIL1161

'@n- > -b’!
PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION FAMILY COLLECTION
EEHRELH BRI
3016 3017
AN ENAMELLED ] AN ENAMELLED
‘IMMORTAL AND TR 22l BLUE AND WHITE HAEHR AP A0
CRANES’ DISH - ‘PEACH AND i

CHONGZHEN PERIOD
(1628-1644)

8 V4in. (21 cm.) diam.
HK$30,000-50,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE, EXHIBI-

TION AND LITERATURE INFORMA-
TION, SEE CATALOGUE

EAHIR IR, S
IEES B HISEERS » RS

POMEGRANATE’ DISH
CHONGZHEN PERIOD
(1628-1644)

4 781n. (12.3 cm.) diam.
HK$6,000-8,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

ERHBI AR IR, PE
S R TR » A LA B
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PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHIRIREE

3018

A MOULDED BLUE
AND WHITE ‘DEER
AND PINE TREFE’
CHRYSANTHEMUM

DISH
WANLI-TIANQI PERIOD
(1573-1627)

88 in. (20.5 cm.) diam.

HK$8,000-12,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE, EXHIBI-
TION AND LITERATURE INFORMA-
TION, SEE CATALOGUE

W s KR
SAEBEEIRR LR 57

iR

ER R IR, SR

JEEE R AR SERS » i SL I 8%

: 2

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3019

A SMALL BLUE AND
WHITE ‘BIRD AND
FLOWER’ BALUSTER
VASE

SHUNZHI PERIOD (1644-1661)
61in. (15.3 cm.) high
HK$20,000-30,000
FORFULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

G

ERIA TR
FiF

BRI R IR, KR
HAR:

HIRE R EIGHE R, S
P -8 5 - EE R L
LR | fiy, 20214,
7360, [EARIIL3.114

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELE

3020

A SMALL
UNDERGLAZE-
BLUE AND COPPER-
RED-DECORATED
‘SANDUO’ MEIPING
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)
5 Y2in. (14 cm.) high

HK$30,000-50,000

FORFULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

68

e

AAERIEAL = 2 80
iR

ER R IR, SR

T EE R AT SERS » i SL I8k

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
B YRIELH

3021

A MINIATURE
BLUE AND WHITE

‘FLOWER AND FRUIT’

BALUSTER VASE
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

4% in. (11.8 cm.) high
HK$5,000-8,000

PROVENANCE:

The Butler Family Collection,
UK

I FlElE

W HAEAEREUN
R

CUE IR . JE




PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3022

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘SHOULAO’ ‘GARLIC-

MOUTH’ VASE
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

8 %in. (23.2 cm.) high
HK$80,000-120,000

PROVENANCE:

The Butler Family Collection,
UK

FOR FULL LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

EURE R R, SR

HkR:

HREREEEAE, AR
- v - DR R LRt

Lt B | MR, 20214,
399, FNFILL 4.42a, b

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFEIRIRE

3023

AN ENAMELLED
BLUE AND WHITE
‘FIGURAL SAUCER

DISH
TIANQI PERIOD (1621-1627)

6% in. (16.3 cm.) diam.
HK$6,000-8,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

WIR R

HAE TR L
iR

BN R IR T, S
HiHR

HBsE KB AE, SR
9 -l e - E IR LR
kAR EEY | WE 202148,
F{152, [RIIL1.225

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELH

3024

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘CRANE AND PINE

TREE’ SAUCER DISH
TIANQI PERIOD (1621-1627)

6% in. (15.8 cm.) diam.
HK$5,000-8,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

IR
PR AT A
KR

ERE R, SR
HR

HSE S MRS, <HREHRE
1 - 8 5 - EAREE LT
Ltk PR | W3 202148,
147, [IRRIIL1.160

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EREIRIEEH

3025

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘FLOWER AND BIRD’

JARDINIERE
SHUNZHI PERIOD (1644-1661)

91in. (23 cm.) diam.
HK$80,000-120,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

WG

R X[ ATIES N

ESd

BRI, SR

iR

HBCE KRB, SR
P - 38 ol - B R
kAL EEY | WE 202148,
E{302, [EJRIIL3.49
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PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHIRIREE

3026

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘GEESE AND REED’

BULBOUS JAR
SHUNZHI PERIOD (1644-1661)

7 % in. (19.2 cm.) high
HK$60,000-80,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

NG

A ETRNE i £ [l
Kl

EAE R IR, JEB
JRESE K RS - il 5L 8%

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3027

A SMALL BLUE AND
WHITE ‘SCHOLARS’
DOUBLE GOURD
VASE
CHONGZHEN-SHUNZHI
PERIOD (1628-1661)

7 Yain. (18.5 cm.) high
HK$20,000-30,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

Va1t

FAE R LK [ AR
FRiR:

TR KR, S

Jo S8 K URSEE R » Gl S 85k

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELE

3028

AN ENAMELLED
FOLIATE SAUCER

DISH
CHONGZHEN PERIOD
(1628-1644)

61n. (15.2 cm.) diam.
HK$15,000-20,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

70

Wi

TR P ERSERIE N
PR

TR R BT S

HURRFH » Gl S0 B

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
B YRIELH

3029

A FAMILLE VERTE
‘ROMANCE OF THE
WESTERN CHAMBER’

BOWL
SHUNZHI PERIOD (1644-1661)

634 in. (16.2 cm.) diam.
HK$30,000-50,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

TRV RTRC aE SCIRIA%
iR

BRI R IR, KR
HAR:

HE R EFREAE, REHE
M- - EE R+
Lt R | W, 202148,
352, [EERIIL 3.100
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PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3030

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘IMMORTALS’ OVOID

JAR
CHONGZHEN PERIOD
(1628-1644)

9 gin. (23 cm.) high
HK$80,000-120,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

WIS
ALKt

iR

BRI R IR, R
T e RS » i S 8%

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFEIRIRE

3031

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘PHEASANT AND
PEONY’ JAR

KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1662-1722)

8 V2in. (21.7 cm.) high
HK$100,000-150,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

HAEsh
VAN iih i

KiR:

BRI RIRE L, S

JiE B K RSEREAS » lf 3L I Sk

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELH

3032

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘PEONY’ SHALLOW

DISH
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

6 Yain. (16 cm.) diam.
HK$20,000-30,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

R LA RAr AL

iR

Henry Knowler# ji ,
HRA0 (PEEEED)
ERE R IR, SR

HYRREEN » il 300 B

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EREIRIEEH

3033
A SMALL BLUE AND

WHITE ‘BUTTERFLY’

BOWL
CHONGZHEN PERIOD
(1628-1644)

4% in. (12 cm.) diam.
HK$15,000-25,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

BN IR T8, S

D B R HRSEEHS » il S Il B

U

0}

HSANIHO INVILYOdINI

LYV 40 SMIOM ANV SOINVIH

(53
)
z
o)
o/
<
m
=
==
s3]
=
(]
o
1Y)

w
-
=
N

w
>
=
X
B
o)
S}
la=]
=




LS9rT o1eg

LA AR AL

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHIRIREE

3034

A SMALL BLUE AND
WHITE ‘FIGURAL

OVOID JAR
CHONGZHEN PERIOD (1628-
1644)

6 Y4in. (15.8 cm.) high
HK$50,000-80,000

PROVENANCE:

The Butler Family Collection,
UK

i AE i I IV
WKiR:
ERI S R SR

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3035

AN ENAMELLED
'SHOULAO'

BIRTHDAY DISH
SHUNZHI PERIOD (1644-1661)

8 Vain. (21 cm.) diam.
HK$20,000-30,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

PR
BRI R IEE R, SR
Je 5 B RS EAS » Gl LI Bk

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELE

3036
A SMALL BLUE AND

WHITE ‘RIVERSCAPE’

SAUCER DISH
CHONGZHEN PERIOD
(1628-1644)

3 78in. (9.8 cm.) diam.
HK$6,000-9,000

PROVENANCE:
The Butler Family Collection, UK

72

liEis|
BRI

FiR:

B RIS, S

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
B YRIELH

3037

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘FIGURAL WAISTED

BOTTLE VASE
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

16 in. (40.8 cm.) high
HK$150,000-250,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

I FlElE

AN SR

iE:
EURE B R, SR
3y Al R S




PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3038

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘FIGURAL OVOID JAR

AND COVER
CHONGZHEN PERIOD
(1628-1644)

7 % in. (19.7 cm.) high
HK$60,000-80,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

Spink & Son Ltd., {3 JEHEEL)
BRI IRE R, R

HikR:

HIRE R B, <R
P — B 5o - R R LR T

AL EREY | W, 202145,
250, [ERIIL2.82

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFEIRIRE

3039

A CARVED UNDERGLAZE-
BLUE, COPPER-RED AND
CELADON-GLAZED
‘MAGNOLIA AND PEONY’
JARDINIERE

KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER MARK
IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE WITHIN
ADOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF THE
PERIOD (1662-1722)

8in. (20 cm.) diam.

HK$150,000-200,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

il = BN AU
R R
PR

IR IR . S8
HEEE RS o R SLI B

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELH

3040

A BLUE AND WHITE
SQUARE-SECTION
‘ODE TO THE RED

CLIFF’ VASE
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

20 %1in. (53 cm.) high
HK$500,000-800,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE AND

LITERATURE INFORMATION, SEE
CATALOGUE

iR
BRI R B, SR
RS » i S Il 8k

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EREIRIEEH

3041

A SMALL BLUE AND
WHITE ‘FLOWER,
BIRDS AND LINGZHTI

GU-FORM VASE
CHONGZHEN PERIOD
(1628-1644)

7 % in. (18.7 cm.) high
HK$20,000-30,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

B AEPUZRAE Kyl 2 43t
FiR:

BRI R RIS, S

S B RS SES » il Sl B
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PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHIRIREE

3042

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘BINGJI AND THE
BUFFALO’ DOUBLE-

GOURD VASE
CHONGZHEN PERIOD
(1628-1644)

12Y51n. (31.7 cm.) high
HK$150,000-250,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

WIER

R AL R R E i

iR
CURE IR BT, SR
JeE S e RS » Gl S Bk

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3043

A SMALL BLUE AND
WHITE ‘BUTTERFLY
AND FLOWER’

CONDIMENT POT
MING DYNASTY, 17™
CENTURY

2% in. (7 cm.) diam.
HK$30,000-50,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

W)k it
i A B Rk B
KiE:

EVRE R, SR

JESE R RRAE » Gl L1 B

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELE

3044

A WUCAI ‘EIGHT

IMMORTALS’ JAR
SHUNZHI PERIOD (1644-1661)

7 Y& in. (18 cm.) high
HK$60,000-100,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

74

G

R Ml

iR

EURE IR IR, SR

JUE B B R » 5L 0 B

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
B YRIELH

3045

A SUPERB LARGE
BLUE AND WHITE
‘LANDSCAPE’ GU-

FORM VASE
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

20in. (50.8 cm.) high
HK$150,000-200,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

SRR AR
il
B SR,

JUE B B AL E RS » S0




PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3046

A RARE BLUE AND
WHITE ‘MASTER
OF THE ROCKS’

‘LANDSCAPE’ DISH
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

12 78 in. (32.5 cm.) diam.
HK$150,000-200,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

F el

ALK R

iR

B RIS, SB
RV K R - il S Il 8%

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFEIRIRE

3047

A RARE BLUE AND
WHITE ‘MASTER

OF THE ROCKS’
‘LANDSCAPE’
CYLINDRICAL TRIPOD
CENSER

KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)
71in. (17.8 cm.) diam.

HK$400,000-600,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

i AET SR K ] = e A i
i
CURF R IS TR, ER

Do B R HARSEEN il S 0] B

et J

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELE

3048

A RARE LARGE
BLUE AND WHITE
‘FLOWER BASKET’

BASIN

TIANQI SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE
CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1621-1627)

12 781n. (32.7 cm.) diam.

HK$150,000-250,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

WKL

rAETERE A

B btk
iR

BRI R R, SR

Ju S8 K R ERG » Gl S0 Bk

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EREIRIEEH

3049

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘BUDDHIST LION’

SHALLOW BOWL
SHUNZHI PERIOD (1644-1661)

6% in. (16.3 cm.) diam.
HK$20,000-30,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

WG
FAEBRINEE T 4cAR
iR

BRI RIEE R, 23

Jig B8 e ARSEE » Gl S Il Sk
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PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHIRIREE

3050

A SMALL BLUE AND
WHITE ‘GEESE AND

LOTUS’ VASE
SHUNZHI PERIOD (1644-1661)

6 Y8 in. (15.5 cm.) high
HK$40,000-60,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

G

v A B A B 4SO
iR

BRI R IR, SR

Jo S R RN » S0 Bk

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERYRIELE

3052

A WUCAI "PHOENIX
AND PEONY’

BALUSTER JAR
SHUNZHI PERIOD (1644-1661)

12 in. (31 cm.) high
HK$70,000-100,000
FOR FULL PROVENANCE,

EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

76

5y by

FHE 1 R P
KiR:

ERE R IR, SR

JUE B B RN » 5L 0 B

PROPERTY FROM THE BUTLER
FAMILY COLLECTION
EAFHRIREE

3051

A RARE GILT-
DECORATED FAMILLE
VERTE “WATER
MARGIN’ DISH

KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE
CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1662-1722)

12 7 in. (32.8 cm.) diam.

HK$200,000-300,000

FOR FULL PROVENANCE,
EXHIBITION AND LITERATURE
INFORMATION, SEE CATALOGUE

Y SHIEIN YT E
[l ¢
el R
FKiR:

TR IR KR, S

JEESE KRR » il 1) B










CERAMICS AND WORKS OF ART

FROM THE YIDETANG COLLECTION
SR PE AL Bl BE 25 B il ol

Tuesday 21 November - § December 2023
(Sale 23051 Lots 3101 - 3145)

3101 3103

A RARE SMALL BLUE AN AUBERGINE AND
AND WHITE ‘LOTUS’ TURQUOISE-GLAZED
DISH TRIPOD CENSER

XUANDE SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE
CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1426-1435)

6 34in. (17 cm.) diam., box

HK$300,000-500,000

WIEgs FAEREar M %
[EVANS SN

3102

A RARE BISCUIT-
DECORATED BLUE-
GROUND PEAR-

SHAPED VASE
JIAJING SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN WHITE SLIP IN A
LINE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1522-1560)

10 % in. (26 cm.) high
HK$400,000-600,000

Wi WHEREAOM A~
BRI

16TH- 17TH CENTURY

6 4in. (16 cm.) diam., box

HK$30,000-50,000

Pt SMEERIAL

3104

A PAIR OF BLUE AND
WHITE ‘MYTHICAL

BEASTS’ DISHES
SHUNZHI FOUR-
CHARACTER MARKS IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1644-1661)

5341n. (14.6 cm.) diam., box (2)
HK$100,000-150,000

S ERARGE 2t
P

79

£20T DA $ - AON 12« NOLLDATIOO ONV.ILAAIA FHL WOId LIV 40 SYIOM ANV SOINVIID
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160€T 91eS
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3105

A LARGE INCISED
‘EGG AND SPINACH’

‘DRAGON’ DISH
KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER
MARKIN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN ADOUBLE
CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1662-1722)

12 34in. (32.5 cm.) diam., box

HK$70,000-90,000

TEHEER R RN
BREHE W Rk

3106

A FAMILLE VERTE

‘DRAGON’ DISH
KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE
CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1662-1722)

13 in. (33 cm.) diam., box

HK$100,000-150,000

THERL TR IR IR
I\

3107

A FAMILLE VERTE
‘PHOENIX AND

PEONY’ DISH

KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER
MARKIN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE WITHIN A DOUBLE
CIRCLE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1662-1722)

13 25 in. (34 cm.) diam., box
HK$30,000-50,000

TEHEER TRV L Mt
] R

3108

A RARE FLAMBE-

GLAZED WATER POT
YONGZHENG INCISED FOUR-
CHARACER SEAL MARK AND
OF THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

41n. (10.2 cm.) wide, box

HK$120,000-180,000

TSI FEBRUK R D75
WAL

3109

A COPPER-RED

GLAZED STEM BOWL
YONGZHENG SIX-
CHARACTER MARK IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE IN A
LINE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1723-1735)

71in. (17.8 cm.) diam., box

HK$120,000-150,000

TFSEIE AURHEICHR /i
SRR

3110

A COPPER-RED-
DECORATED ‘THREE-

FISH’ STEM BOWL
YONGZHENG SIX-
CHARACTER MARK IN A LINE
IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND
OF THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

6 4 in. (15.5 cm.) diam., box
HK$70,000-90,000

TEAEE RlAL = fstrie it
ARG



3111

A COPPER-RED

GLAZED DISH
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1736-1795)

6 Yo in. (17.5 cm.) diam., box

HK$40,000-60,000

Tl AR ANesetak

3112

A RARE REVERSE-
DECORATED BLUE
AND WHITE ‘FISH IN

LOTUS POND’BOWL
YONGZHENG SIX-
CHARACTER MARK IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE WITHIN
A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1662-1722)

7 Ygin. (17.5 cm.) diam., box
HK$100,000-200,000

TTSEIE B i S AL
P SR AT N R

3113

A FAMILLE ROSE
RUBY-BACK ‘FIGURAL

DISH
YONGZHENG PERIOD (1723~
1735)

8 in. (20.3 cm.) diam., box

HK$100,000-150,000

TSEIE SMIMIELRhP YR
Nl

3114

A DOUCAI AND
GILT-DECORATED
BAJIXIANG OGEE

BOWL
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

834in. (22.2 cm.) diam., box

HK$60,000-80,000

T TR IR B
I

3115

AN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND IRON-
RED DECORATED

‘DRAGON’ DISH
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1736-1795)

634 in. (17.2 cm.) diam., box

HK$80,000-120,000

Tl TTESALRRKIRAL
A S T

3116

A RARE
UNDERGLAZE-BLUE
DECORATED BLUE-
GLAZED ‘DRAGON’

BOTTLE VASE
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

814 in. (21.6 cm.) high, box
HK$50,000-80,000

I BHTHEEAU RS

81
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3117

A SMALL BLUE AND
WHITE MING-STYLE
‘LOTUS BOUQUET’

DISH

QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1736-1795)

3 Y5in. (9 cm.) diam., box

HK$50,000-80,000

e AL LU M

e e
INTESER

3118

A REVERSE-
DECORATED
BLUE AND WHITE

‘DRAGON’ BOWL
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1736-1795)

41in. (10.1 cm.) diam., box

HK$60,000-80,000

HERE BB AR
AN

3119

A BLUE AND WHITE

‘CRANE’ JUE STAND
QIANLONG FOUR-
CHARACTER SEAL MARK IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

6 2/51in. (16.3 cm.) diam., box
HK$300,000-500,000

T ﬁ?EiIﬁ?ﬁiﬂ(%?%H
THE D25t

3120

AN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND IRON-
RED DECORATED

‘DRAGON’ DISH
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1736-1795)

6 %oin. (17.5 cm.) diam., box

HK$80,000-120,000

CRE TESRIRKIRAL
A S T N

3121

A BLUE-GLAZED

BOWL

QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE
PERIOD(1736-1795)

6 %o in. (17.5 cm.) diam., box
HK$80,000-120,000

e JRERNER Nrak
Hak

3122

A VERY RARE
ENAMELLED AND
GILT-DECORATED
SIMULATED
‘CINNABAR LACQUER’

TRIPOD CENSER
QIANLONG GILT SIX-
CHARACTER SEAL MARK IN
A LINE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1736-1795)

5 Zgin. (14.8 cm.) wide., Japanese
silver cover, box

HK$700,000-900,000

Tzl CENR DM Bl 4
ZURNE WS TEEK



3123

A RARE PAIR
OF IRON-RED
DECORATED FAMILLE
ROSE CAFE-AU-LAIT
GROUND WALL

VASES

QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARKS IN IRON RED IN
ALINE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1736-1795)

7 Y2in. (19.3 cm.) high, box (2)
HK$700,000-900,000

THVClE AR STHLRAL R S b
APk R LK ERER 2
BEL TSR

3124

A BRONZE
ARCHAISTIC STEM
BOWL AND COVER,

DOU

QIANLONG CAST SIX-
CHARACTER SEAL MARK
AND OF THE PERIOD (1736-
1795)

10 5/8 in. (27 cm.) high overall,
box

HK$200,000-300,000

S S0 O
K

3125

A TURQUOISE-
ENAMELLED IRON-
RED AND GILT AND
SLIP DECORATED

HANDLED VASE
QING DYNASTY, 18TH- 19TH
CENTURY

10 34 in. (26.3 cm.) high, box
HK$40,000-60,000
R WA W N e TR A ol |

DR AR AE ALl
S M T

3126

A RARE MOULDED

GOURD BOWL
QIANLONG MOULDED
SHANGWAN FOUR-
CHARACTER MARK WITHIN
A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

5 34in. (14 cm.) diam., box

HK$300,000-500,000

THHRE BEEHR AR
el THERE E B ) B

3127

A BLUE AND WHITE
‘MASTER OF THE
ROCKS’ TLANDSCAPE’
MUSTARD POT AND

COVER
QING DYNASTY, LATE 18TH-
19TH CENTURY

3 %oin. (10 cm.) high overall,
box

HK$30,000-50,000

[ AN LSl M I L
AR Nl ik 25 5

3128

AN INCISED YELLOW-
ENAMELLED

'DRAGON' DISH
DAOGUANG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1821-1850)

6 740in. (17.1 cm.) diam., box

HK$50,000-70,000

Stk
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3129

A RARE CAFE-AU-
LAIT GROUND BLUE
AND WHITE ‘EIGHT
IMMORTALS’ STEM

Ccup
JINGJINTANG ZHIMARK,
DAOGUANG PERIOD (1821~
1850)

3 34in. (8.5 cm.) high, box
HK$40,000-60,000

T ARBEHTE Mg
JeA DR B sk

3130

A PAIR OF DOUCAI
‘MANDARIN DUCK IN

LOTUS POND’ BOWLS
DAOGUANG SIX-
CHARACTER SEAL MARKS IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1821-1850)

41n. (10.2 cm.) diam., box (2)

HK$80,000-150,000

Ik MR s, -
By NrsEtk

3131

A PAIR OF DOUCAI

‘FLORAL BOWLS
DAOGUANG SIX-
CHARACTER SEAL MARKS IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1821-1850)

61in. (15.2 cm.) diam., box (2)

HK$200,000-400,000

W FIRTEAE AR
A T

3132

A PAIR OF YELLOW-
GROUND FAMILLE

ROSE ‘LOTUS’ DISHES
DAOGUANG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARKS IN IRON RED
AND OF THE PERIOD (1821~
1850)

5 Yoin. (14 cm.) diam., box (2)
HK$50,000-80,000

THIEE Shst Ay R
BB HALNTESER

3133

A ROBIN’S EGG
GLAZED BALUSTER

VASE

DAOGUANG INCISED SIX-
CHARACTER MARK AND OF
THE PERIOD (1821-1820)

10 ¥4 in. (26 cm.) high, box
HK$180,000-250,000

WA DR i HHf
AFREEALR

3134

AN AUBERGINE-
GLAZED INCISED

‘DRAGON’ BOWL
TONGZHI SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1862-1874)

S Yoin. (15 cm.) diam., box

HK$40,000-60,000

G A SR A
/\?-#Elb K



i

3135

AN UNDERGLAZE-
BLUE AND IRON-RED
DECORATED ‘BATS’

DISH

TONGZHI SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1862-1874)

S 7Z8in. (15 cm.) diam., box

HK$30,000-50,000

il SHERALI AR
R

3136

A RARE LIME-GREEN
ENAMELLED INCISED

‘DRAGON’ DISH
TONGZHI SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1862-1874)

5 Vs in. (13.1 cm.) diam., box

HK$30,000-50,000

Wil RS ER iR AR
AR ET S

3137

A PAIR OF YELLOW
ENAMELLED INCISED

‘DRAGON’ DISHES
GUANGXU SIX-CHARACTER
MARKS IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1875-1908)

5 ¥6in. (13.2 cm.) diam., box (2)

HK$30,000-50,000

Wesh Rl sUE -2
AR i o

3138

TWO ENAMELLED
CORAL-GROUND
FAMILLE ROSE

‘PEONY’ BOWLS
GUANGXU SIX-CHARACTER
MARKS IN IRON RED AND OF
THE PERIOD (1875-1908)

4% in. (11.2 cm.) diam., box (2)

HK$120,000-180,000

A% AT B
FHECRATE A1 Tk

3139

A BLUE-GLAZED DISH
GUANGXU SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1875-1908)

8 in. (20.3 cm.) diam., box

HK$30,000-50,000

WORA SRERI

AT

3140

A PAIR OF
SMALL YELLOW-

ENAMELLED DISHES
XUANTONG SIX-
CHARACTER MARKS IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1908-1911)

4 Yin. (10.8 cm.) diam., box (2)

HK$30,000-50,000

HEHL SRR — 2
AT
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3141

AN ARCHAISTIC GILT-
ENAMELLED SQUARE

BOWL
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

4 Vsin. (10.7 cm.) wide, box

HK$30,000-50,000

T i

3142

A GILT-ENAMELLED

EWER AND COVER
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

S %oin. (14.5 cm.) high, box
HK$100,000-150,000

iif A

3143

A FAMILLE ROSE

MILLEFLEURS BOWL
HONGXIAN FOUR-
CHARACTER MARK IN IRON
RED AND OF THE PERIOD
(1915-1916)

4 7in. (12.5 cm.) diam., box

HK$10,000-15,000

b YR LSRR A
FHE K

3144

A GILT-GROUND
FAMILLE ROSE LOBED

BOWL AND COVER
REPUBLIC PERIOD

5 Ygin. (13.1 cm.) diam., box

HK$30,000-50,000

BRI RN 4 2

3145

AN ARCHAISTIC

MALACHITE EWER
QING DYNASTY, 19TH
CENTURY

10 34 in. (26.5 cm.) high, box
HK$80,000-100,000

i HulibAl fLEE AR



i vE B R A







PAVILION ONLINE —
CHINESE ART
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Tuesday 21 November - § December 2023
(Sale 21904 Lots 3201-3343)

3201

TWO POTTERY

TRIPOD EWERS
NEOLITHIC PERIOD (CIRCA
6500-1700 BC)

Larger: 12%in. (31.7 cm.) high (2)
HK$55,000-75,000

WS Faiim

3202

A PAINTED POTTERY

JAR
NEOLITHIC PERIOD,
MAJIAYAO CULTURE,
BANSHAN TYPE, CIRCA. 3RD
MILLENIUM BC

16% in. (41.4 cm.) high
HK$30,000-50,000
BasEt mxEe 2k

s #yAoChi= TR B
A R

3203

A RED POTTERY

'HUMAN HEAD' JAR
NEOLITHIC PERIOD (CIRCA
6500-1700 BC)

22%1in. (56.5 cm.) high
HK$65,000-85,000

WIS AL A2

3204

A RED POTTERY JAR
NEOLITHIC PERIOD,
YANGSHAO CULTURE BANPO
PHASE ( CIRCA. 4800-4300 BC)

6% in. (16 cm.) high
HK$24,000-32,000

WS ML
RO 41 e
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3205

AN ASH-GLAZED

POTTERY JAR
WARRING STATES PERIOD
(475-221 BC)

8 74 in. (22.4 cm.) high
HK$20,000-30,000

IR A il -

3206

AN ARCHAIC BRONZE
RITUAL WINE VESSEL,

LEI
LATE SHANG DYNASTY, 12TH
CENTURY BC

14/ 1in. (36.8 cm) high
HK$150,000-250,000

[ A1 [ R L v
R T i

3207

A TWIN-HANDLED
PAINTED BLACK
POTTERY JAR AND
A LARGE GREY
POTTERY ‘COCOON’

JAR

HAN DYNASTY (206 BC-AD
220)

Larger: 14 in. (35.5 cm.) wide (2)
HK$55,000-75,000

16 TAA M O T K g
Tk

3208

A BROWN-GLAZED

HANDLED JAR
NORTHERN QI-SUIDYNASTY
(AD 550-618)

8 in. (20.2 cm.) high, Japanese
wood box

HK$60,000-80,000

Blov i g

THE PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
T

3209

A YUE CELADON
FROG-FORM WATER

POT
WESTERN JIN DYNASTY
(AD 265-316)

5in. (12.7 cm.) wide

HK$40,000-60,000

VU TR K &

3210

A POTTERY
'MYTHICAL BEAST'

MASK
TANG DYNASTY (AD 618-907)

13 Ygin. (33.3 cm.) wide
HK$24,000-38,000

JE Bk



PROPERTY FROM THE QUINCY
CHUANG COLLECTION
TR AR

<3211

A SANCAI-GLAZED
POTTERY FIGURE OF
A SEATED LADY AND

CHILD
TANG DYNASTY (AD 618-907)

11 34 in. (28.9 cm.) high, box
HK$40,000-60,000

i SR L

PROPERTY FROM THE QUINCY
CHUANG COLLECTION
HERELER

3212
TWO PAINTED RED

POTTERY NOBLE

LADIES
TANG DYNASTY (AD 618-907)

Larger:
14 5 1in. (36.8 cm.) high, box (2)

HK$50,000-80,000

JE BRI Lot

3213

A SMALL BLUE AND
SANCAI-GLAZED
POTTERY TRIPOD JAR

AND A COVER
TANG DYNASTY (AD 618-907)

3 %6 in. (8.5 cm.) wide
HK$120,000-150,000

JH - EORN R R R R 2

3214

A SMALL SANCAI-
GLAZED POTTERY

HANDLED CUP
TANG DYNASTY (AD 618-907)

3 %6 in. (8.2 cm.) wide

HK$40,000-60,000

i =R b AR

3215

A RARE BLUE, GREEN,
AND CREAM-GLAZED
POTTERY HANDLED

CupP
TANG DYNASTY (AD 618-907)

3 781n. (9.8 cm.) wide, box
HK$60,000-80,000

JHOEERRITR

3216

A GROUP OF FIVE

POTTERY VESSELS
SUI-TANG DYNASTY (581-907)

The largest: 1% in. (28.4 cm.)
high (s)
HK$80,000-100,000

R0 Fgeds 4t
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PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN PRIVATE
COLLECTION
BV

3217

TWO MOULDED
SANCAI-GLAZED
PETAL-RIMMED

DISHES
LIAO DYNASTY (907-1125)

5 3 in. (13.7 cm.) diam., box (2)
HK$60,000-80,000

i RN -

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG FAMILY
COLLECTION
BERREERE

3218

AN INCISED GREEN-
GLAZED POTTERY

FLASK
LIAO DYNASTY (907-1125)

11 Y in. (28.5 cm.) high
HK$50,000-70,000

i #Rh R

3219

A GROUP OF SANCAI-
GLAZED POTTERY
FURNITURE AND
ARCHITECTURE

MODELS
MING DYNASTY (1368-1644)

The largest: 13 in. (33 cm.) long
(24)

HK$50,000-80,000

Wl WESRAH
pu

{

3220

A SMALL ASH-
GLAZED MODEL OF A

PIG PEN

SOUTHERN DYNASTIES
(420-589)

43 in. (11cm.) diam., Japanese
wood box

HK$50,000-70,000

T AR B

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG FAMILY
COLLECTION
BERRELE

3221

A LARGE YUEYAO

EWER
FIVE DYNASTIES (907-960)

13 in. (33 cm.) high
HK$30,000-50,000

TR B B

3222

A SMALL DING
WHITE-GLAZED

MELON-FORM EWER
SONG DYNASTY (960-1279)

41%gin. (12.3 cm.) high, Japanese
wood box

HK$100,000-150,000

P RSN E o



3223

A WHITE-GLAZED
CIRCULAR BOX AND

COVER
TANG DYNASTY (618-907)

5 Vain. (13.3 cm.) diam., box

HK$80,000-120,000

JOF FURNIRDE 5

3224

A DING CIRCULAR

BOX AND COVER
SONG DYNASTY (960-1127)

213/g1in. (7.1 cm.) diam., box

HK$80,000-120,000

A VRN 2 £

3225

A DING MOULDED
‘PEONY SCROLL

BOWL
JINDYNASTY (1115-1234)

61in. (15.1 cm.) diam., box

HK$80,000-120,000

& R kR

W

3226

A MOULDED QINGBAI
‘PEONY’ VASE,

YUHUCHUNPING
YUAN DYNASTY (1279-1368)

8 %1in. (22.3 cm.) high, Japanese
wood box

HK$60,000-80,000

JC TTITRMBEEIFE T AR
g3l

3227

A CARVED QINGBAI-

TYPE BOWL
NORTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(960-1127)

6% in. (16.2 cm.) diam., Japanese
wood box

HK$40,000-60,000

Jek HrRZHeR

3228

A PAIR OF QINGBAI
WINE CUPS AND CUP

STANDS
SONG DYNASTY (960-1279)

Cups: 2 7gin. (7.2 cm.) diam.
Cup stands: 4 7 in. (12.4 cm.)
diam. (4)

HK$80,000-100,000

A TR AR -2
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3229

TWO QINGBAI CUPS

AND STANDS
SONG DYNASTY (960-1279)

Cup: 2 %in. (7 cm.) diam.
Stand: 4 Y2in. (10.5 cm.). diam. (4)

HK$60,000-80,000

A EORAACHWE

3230

A QINGBAI ‘FLORAL

BOWL

SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(1127-1279)

7 Vi in. (18 cm.) diam.

HK$60,000-80,000

AR HOBER

3231

A MOULDED QINGBAI

‘LOTUS’ VASE
SONG DYNASTY (960-1279)

7 Y2 in. (19 cm.) high
HK$50,000-80,000

A HITRIHELTH

3232

A QINGBAI DEEP

BOWL
SONG DYNASTY (960-1279)

6 34 in. (16.3 cm.) diam., Japanese
wood box

HK$100,000-150,000

A OHIR

3233

A PAIR OF SMALL
QINGBAI BUDDHIST

LION-FORM CENSERS
SONG DYNASTY (960 - 1279)

Larger: 4 Y4 in. (10.6 cm.) high (2)
HK$40,000-60,000

A HCVRIERIIE &g -2

PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERRELE

3234

A SMALL JUN BOWL
YUAN DYNASTY (1279-1368)

4% in. (11 cm.) diam., box

HK$60,000-80,000

L FIRER AR



3235

A JUN-TYPE BOTTLE

VASE
6 % in. (15.7 cm.) high, Japanese
wood box

HK$60,000-80,000

SR AR

3236

AJUN TWIN-

HANDLED JAR
JINDYNASTY (1115-1234)

5 in. (12.7 cm.) high, box
HK$60,000-80,000

G S TR SR

3237

A ‘GOLDEN’ GUAN-

TYPE BUBBLE CUP
SONG DYNASTY (960-1127)

3% in. (9.2 cm.) diam

HK$60,000-80,000

A RIRN H A DR

3238

A SMALL LONGQUAN
CELADON CENSER
AND A SMALL
LONGQUAN
CELADON ‘LOTUS’

BOWL
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(1127-1279)

Larger 4 % in. (11 cm.) diam. (2)

HK$160,000-280,000

A HRTTRN—IC i RLifE s
TR R

PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
BEBRIELE

3239

A LARGE MOULDED
AND CARVED
LONGQUAN
CELADON ‘FLORAL

PHOENIX-TAIL VASE
YUAN DYNASTY (1279-1368)

27 in. (69 cm.) high
HK$120,000-180,000

L HESRTTRIBEENZE 4L
R

3240

A SMALL LONGQUAN
CELADON MOULDED
‘QILIN’ DISH AND A
SMALL LONGQUAN
CELADON MOULDED
AND BISCUIT-RESERVED

‘QILIN’ DISH
YUAN-MING DYNASTY, 14TH-
1sTH CENTURY

3%in. (9.5 cm.) diam., Japanese
wood box (2)

HK$80,000-120,000

ge/ W A R
RIEENRUBE A M R i Rl
TR NRIBUBE AU M 25—

95

£20T DA $ - AON 12« LIV dASANIHD ANIINO NOITIAVd

Dk - BUETREG N



¥061C °IeS

96

3241

A CARVED YAOZHOU

‘LOTUS’ BOWL
NORTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(960-1127)

7 Y2 in. (19 cm.) diam., box

HK$200,000-300,000

Jesie N ZRESCE

3242

A CARVED YAOZHOU
CELADON ‘LOTUS

PETAL BOWL
SONG DYNASTY (960-1127)

S Viein. (12.8 cm.) diam., box

HK$120,000-180,000

A RRINTTRM IR

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
THR

3243

A JIZHOU PAPER-CUT
RESIST-DECORATED
'PHOENIX AND

PRUNUS' TEA BOWL
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(1127-1279)

4 %in. (12.4 cm.) diam., box

HK$80,000-150,000

FAR TR AT TE U

.

3244

A JIZHOU SPLASHED
BLACK-GLAZED

CONICAL BOWL
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(1127-1279)

S Y2in. (14 cm.) diam.

HK$80,000-150,000

TR TR ECEEAN |5 3

3245

A MINIATURE JIZHOU
TEA CADDY, A
MINIATURE RUSSET-
SPLASHED BLACK-
GLAZED VASE, AND A
MINIATURE BLACK-

GLAZED EWER
SONG-JIN DYNASTY (960-1234)

The highest, 4 % in. (12.6 cm.)
high (3)

HK$80,000-120,000

A RPN B PRANEESH B
BV BRIV B

3246

A DANGYANGYU
PERSIMMON-GLAZED

TEA BOWL
SONG DYNASTY (960-1127)

4% in.(12cm.) diam., box

HK$60,000-80,000

A HE R 3



3247

A JIAN ‘HARE’S FUR’

TEA BOWL
SOUTHERN SONG DYNASTY
(1127-1279)

4"Wjein. (12 cm.) diam., Japanese
wood box

HK$80,000-120,000

3248

A LARGE HENAN
BLACK-GLAZED DEEP

BOWL
SONG-JIN DYNASTY (960-1234)

7% in. (18.5 cm.) diam.
HK$80,000-120,000

RGx PRI

3249

A MARTABAN
BROWN-GLAZED

EARTHERNWARE JAR
MING DYNASTY, 17TH
CENTURY

9 Y2 in.(24 cm.) high., Japanese
wood box

HK$60,000-80,000

UIRE S il il By PN

3250

A SMALL WHITE-
GLAZED RIBBED

TRIPOD CENSER
SONG DYNASTY (960-1127)

5 Y in. (13 cm.) diam., wood box

HK$60,000-80,000

kIR

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

3251

A BRONZE
RECUMBENT CAMEL-

FORM WEIGHT
SONG-YUAN DYNASTY
(960-1368)

4 Vg in. (10.6 cm.) wide, box

HK$50,000-80,000

A0 EREEIEHBAR

3252

A MINIATURE
SCHOLAR’S ROCK
AND A JIZHOU ‘DEER’

PAPERWEIGHT
PAPERWEIGHT: SONG
DYNASTY (960-1279)

41n. (10.5 cm.) long, wood stand (2)

HK$40,000-60,000

HIESCNEA K
AR I ENEAARS
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3253

A REPOUSSE PARCEL-
GILT SILVER ‘MAKARA’

QUATREFOIL CUP
TANG DYNASTY (618-907)

6% in.(16.8 cm.) long, box
HK$120,000-150,000

JE BRI B SRR PR AL

3254

A REPOUSSE
PARCEL-GILT
SILVER 'GEESE AND
CHRYSANTHEMUM'

QUATREFOIL CUP
TANG DYNASTY (618-907)

41%/6in. (12.5 cm.) long, box

HK$120,000-150,000

JE SRR RS 1K

3255

A BRONZE TRIPOD

CENSER
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

4 %in. (11.7 cm.) diam., Japanese
wood box

HK$50,000-70,000

i Sl

PROPERTY FROM THE QUINCY
CHUANG COLLECTION
HEE A

3256

A CARVED BLACK
AND RED LACQUER
‘DEER AND PINE’

TRAY
MING DYNASTY (1368-1644)

13 in. (33 cm.) wide, Japanese
wood box

HK$50,000-80,000

W] SIRREECE %

3257

A RED-OVERLAY
WHITE GLASS ‘CRANE
AND DEER’ WATER

POT
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

2 Yin. (6 cm.) diam.

HK$30,000-50,000

i A AL AR
Aok

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

*3258

A RARE RUBY-
RED-OVERLAY
SNOWFLAKE GLASS
‘EIGHT HORSES’

BOTTLE VASE
QING DYNASTY, 19TH
CENTURY

12 Ygin. (30.8 cm.) high
HK$40,000-60,000

i FIUEAL B EEALRH
e BRI U



PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG FAMILY
COLLECTION
FEBRIELRE

3259

A CARVED PALE-BLUE

GLASS 'FIGURAL' VASE
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

8 3/i6in. (20.8 cm.) high
HK$30,000-50,000

i R Z ALK

3260

A CLOISONNE

ENAMEL CUP STAND
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

S Yain. (13.3 cm.) diam.
HK$40,000-60,000

R AN L e R ST TSRS e

3261

A SMALL CANTON

ENAMEL JAR
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

2 %in. (7 cm.) high, box
HK$30,000-50,000

1 SNAAAE

3262

A GILT-BRONZE
FIGURE OF
AMOGHAPASHA

LOKESHVARA
NEPAL, 14TH-15TH CENTURY

6in. (15.2 cm.) high
HK$80,000-120,000

Jemw - AL

BRI
3263

A GILT-BRONZE
FIGURE OF A BON

DEITY
TIBET, 15TH CENTURY

3 Y2in. (8.6 cm.) high
HK$60,000-80,000

Vi T AC B
ke Astg

3264

A GILT BRONZE
FIGURE OF A

DANCING DAKINI
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

6 Ys in. (17 cm.) high
HK$40,000-60,000

AL FE = TRHG
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3265

A GILT-BRONZE
FIGURE OF

BODHISATTVA
MING DYNASTY (1368-1644)

4 % in. (11.6 cm.) high, box
HK$120,000-180,000

W] S EnEriR

3266

A GILT-BRONZE

FIGURE OF AMITAYUS
QING DYNASTY, LATE 18TH
CENTURY

71in. (17.6 cm.) high
HK$80,000-120,000

{TE AN Lo U SR S0 TRy
AR

3267

A GILT-LACQUERED
BRONZE FIGURE OF
AVALOKITESVARA
22 %2 in. (57 cm.) high

HK$200,000-300,000

3268

AN INSCRIBED AND
DATED BRONZE

FIGURE OF ZHENWU
INSCRIPTION DATED TO THE
3RD YEAR OF CHONGZHEN,
CORRESPONDING TO 1630,
AND OF THE PERIOD

9 Vg in. (23.2 cm.) high, wood
stand

HK$70,000-90,000

MISRT4E(1630) SPGRA
i

3269

A LARGE BRONZE
FIGURE OF SEATED

BUDAI
MING DYNASTY (1368-1644)

12 in. (30.5 cm.) high
HK$240,000-300,000

W S pheeig

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

3270

A SOAPSTONE FIGURE
OF CHANGMEI

LUOHAN
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

4% in. (12 cm.) high, stand
HK$150,000-250,000

WAL R
HRIsAsAg



3271

A STRING OF
WALNUT AND
JADEITE ROSARY
BEADS, SHOUCHUAN

The largest bead: 4sin. (1.8 cm.)
diam., wood box

HK$30,000-50,000

Ebe AT T-h

3272

A STRING OF
CARNELIAN AGATE
AND JADEITE PRAYER

BEADS
The largest bead: /5 in. (1.3 cm.)
diam.

HK$30,000-50,000
HEEER

PROPERTY OF AEUROPEAN LADY
ERMEZ R

3273

A GROUP OF FOUR
'ARCHAISTIC' JADE

PENDANTS
The longest, 1% in. (4.6 cm.)
long (4)

HK$30,000-50,000

il T -&Lba

3274

A PALE CELADON
JADE CARVING OF A

FINGER CITRUS
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)
3 Y8 in. (8 cm.) high

HK$50,000-70,000

i PR T

3275

A CARVED WHITE
AND RUSSET JADE

DEER FINTAL
YUAN DYNASTY (1279—1368)

1 % in. (3.6 cm.) high
HK$50,000-100,000

g I EHEAIESTE

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
EBTANLTH

3276
A RETICULATED

YELLOW AND RUSSET

‘CATS PENDANT
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

2 %sin. (5.8 cm.) long

HK$30,000-50,000

T 2 S S il
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PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
EEMALR

3277

A PASTE-INSET PALE
YELLOW JADE ‘CARP
AND LOTUS’ GROUP

8 % in. (22.2 cm.) long

HK$40,000-60,000

RRREHEAE AT R AR

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
EBMALRE

3278

A PALE CELADON
JADE ‘HORSE AND
MONKEY’ GROUP

7 % in. (18.8 cm.) wide, wood
stand

HK$100,000-200,000

FO LR

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
HEALHE

3279

A RETICULATED
PALE CELADON AND
RUSSET JADE FRUIT-
FORM ‘CHILONG’

WASHER
LATE MING-EARLY QING
DYNASTY, 17TH CENTURY

61in. (15.3 cm.) long, wood stand

HK$50,000-70,000

WA 0 Fei LA ER
|7 AR

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
EEMALRE

3280

A WHITE JADE
‘MAKARA’ HANGING

PLAQUE
LATE QING DYNASTY-EARLY
REPUBLIC PERIOD

8 Y8 in. (20.6 cm.) long, wood
stand

HK$40,000-60,000

WA BB IR SEEE RS
foBmii

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
EEMALRE

+3281

AN INSCRIBED WHITE
JADE THUMB’S RING

1 %in. (3.4 cm.) diam.

HK$30,000-50,000

[EE 38 Z1s]

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
HEALHE

3282

A WHITE JADE
‘PRUNUS AND CRANEFE’

BRUSH POT
QING DYNASTY, 18TH-1gTH
CENTURY

414 1in. (10.4 cm.) high, box
HK$50,000-80,000

TR
e



PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
FBFANDHE

3283

A WHITE JADE

‘LINGZHT ‘TOOL VASE
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

S % in. (14 cm.) high
HK$40,000-60,000

AL R
AUTER

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
EBTANLHE

3284

A WHITE JADE
‘CHILONG’ BELT
HOOK AND BUCKLE
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

3 in. (8.8 cm.) long

HK$50,000-80,000

[ERNE RS A IR il

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
LN

~3285
A GROUP OF FOUR

WHITE JADE

CARVINGS
Hairpin: 4 34 in. (12 cm.) long (4)

HK$60,000-80,000

SRR, iV

PROPERTY OF AHONG KONG
COLLECTOR
FBFANDHE

3286

A GROUP OF FOUR
WHITE JADE
‘FIGURAL’ CARVINGS

Hehe Erxian carving:
3 % in. (9.6 cm.) high (4)

HK$50,000-80,000

[ERNIN7E S IINTER

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

3287
A FINELY CARVED
CELADON AND RUSSET

JADE FIGURE OF MAGU

AND A DEER
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

4% in. (10.5 cm.) wide

HK$80,000-150,000
[ (3 e AL

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

3288

A RARE GREY JADE OF
‘EUROPEAN-SUBJECT’

BRUSH REST
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

4% in. (11.5 cm.) wide

HK$200,000-300,000

[CRPAS LS/ SR T IN
LR ]
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PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

3289

A WHITE JADE
CARVING OF A
WOMAN HOLDING

CHILD
QING DYNASTY, EARLY 18TH
CENTURY

S % in. (14.3 cm.) high, stand
HK$80,000-120,000

RPN E RS iy
g

3290

A CELADON JADE
‘EIGHT HORSES OF

MUWANG’ BOULDER
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

9in. (23 cm.) wide, stand, box

HK$80,000-120,000

WO EME TEE R
1

THE PROPERTY FROM AHONG
KONG PRIVATE COLLECTION
FEAALHE

3291

A CELADON AND
RUSSET JADE
CARVING OF A

RECUMBENT HORSE
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

25 1in. (6.4 cm.) long
HK$50,000-70,000

i RIS

PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE
COLLECTOR
YN

3292

A PALE CELADON
JADE CARVING OF A

CHILONG
QING DYNASTY, 17TH
CENTURY

4% in. (12 cm.) long

HK$50,000-70,000

AL R
b0

3293

A GROUP OF THREE
‘TYPE A’ JADEITE

BANGLES
The largest, 2 14 in. (58.51mm)
inner rim (3)

HK$10,000-20,000

RARMART-H A=A

PROPERTY OF AEUROPEAN LADY
EUMEZ R

3294
A GREENISH-WHITE

JADE 'ARCHAISTIC'

VASE AND COVER
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

7 % in. (19.5 cm.) high
HK$80,000-120,000

W HARU SR



3295

AN ARCHAISTIC
JADEITE VASE AND

COVER
EARLY 20TH CENTURY

13% in. (34.3 cm.) high, stand,
box

HK$50,000-80,000

R L S R R
R i

3296

A PAIR OF NANMU
CHAIRS, GUANMAOYI

37 % in. (95 cm.) high,
23 % in. (60 cm.) wide,
18 34 in. (47.5 cm.) deep (2)

HK$200,000-300,000

REACHIART— 2

*~3297

A LARGE
HUANGHUALI BRUSH
POT

71in. (177 cm.) high

HK$50,000-80,000

3298

A ‘CHICKEN BLOOD’

SOAPSTONE SEAL
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

2 ¥%ein. (5.6 cm.) high, box
HK$20,000-30,000

i Fef A

3299

A GROUP OF TWO

SEALS
Taller: 2 %4 in. (6.7 cm.) high,
boxes (2)

HK$30,000-50,000

i SR e AL
Pk 4 —

3300

A PAIR OF SOAPSTONE
‘ELEPHANT’ SEALS
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

2 3gin. (5.6 cm.) high, box (2)

HK$40,000-60,000

i SRR — 2
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3301

A SMALL TIANHUANG
SEAL FOR YUAN

KEWEN
REPUBLIC PERIOD

% in. (1.5 cm.) wide, box, 14g
HK$80,000-120,000

P DA 20 kS e i SO
HI (14%8)

3302

A FURONG SOAPSTONE
SEAL FOR LIU

CHENGGAN
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

17 in. (4.8 cm.) high
HK$80,000-120,000

TR SR Bk
FHE

3303

A SOAPSTONE SEAL
REPUBLIC PERIOD

2 1gin. (5.4 cm.) high, box
HK$30,000-50,000

B SR S

3304

A CARVED SHOUSHAN
SOAPSTONE SEAL FOR

PRINCE LI
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

3 Y, in. (8.8 cm.) high
HK$80,000-120,000

i el Bl

3305

AN ALBUM OF SEAL
IMPRESSIONS, HAN

TONGYUYIN CUN
REPUBLIC PERIOD

Each leaf: 8 15 in. (21.5 cm) x 7 14
in. (18.5 cm.)

HK$80,000-120,000

Bl 4 T T EAT

3306

A DUAN ‘DRAGON
AND CLOUDS’ INK

STONE
EARLY QING DYNASTY,
SIGNED RUQI

7 Y% in. (19 cm.) long, wood cover

HK$120,000-180,000

TR ik AR



3307

A DUAN INSCRIBED
RECTANGULAR INK

STONE
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

7 Y5 in. (18.3 cm.) long, wood box
and cover, Japanese wood box

HK$200,000-260,000

2SR
s

PROPERTY FROM THE QUINCY
CHUANG COLLECTION
Eiasopaesit

*~3308

A DUAN INSCRIBED
‘HEART SUTRA’ INK
STONE

8 34 in. (21.3 cm.) long, jade-inset
hongmu box

HK$80,000-120,000

i AL HEAL TR R S
D& L

3309

A SET OF EIGHT
‘EIGHT VIEWS OF
THE WEST LAKE’ INK

CAKES
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

Each: 2 % in. (6 cm.), brocade
folio (8)

HK$30,000-50,000

I BRI\ S

3310

A YIXING TEAPOT

AND COVER
MID-QING DYNASTY

4% in. (10.7 cm.) wide, box

HK$60,000-80,000

R I 20

3311

A YIXING TRIPOD

TEAPOT AND COVER
LATE QING DYNASTY

4% in. (10.5 cm.) wide, box

HK$20,000-40,000

AT LT SR Py

3312

A YIXING PEAR-
SHAPED TEAPOT AND

COVER
MID-QING DYNASTY

4% in. (11.5 cm.) wide, box

HK$80,000-120,000

TN R AR
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3313

A FAHUA ‘LOTUS AND

EGRET’ JAR
CHENGHUA PERIOD (1465-
1487)

4 % in. (12.6 cm.) wide

HK$50,000-100,000

WAL sk e ORI

PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
BERREERE

3314

A SMALL WUCAI
‘DRAGON AND

PHOENIX’ DISH

‘WANLI SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE
WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE
AND OF THE PERIOD (1573~
1619)

sin. (12.5 cm.) diam.

HK$50,000-70,000

IR R i
R

3315

A SMALL BLUE AND

WHITE CUP

JIAJING SIX-CHARACTER
MARK IN UNDERGLAZE BLUE
WITHIN A DOUBLE CIRCLE
AND OF THE PERIOD (1522~
1566)

3% 1in. (8.9 cm.) diam.
HK$70,000-90,000

Wi THERTTINEAE DR
BN K

3316

AN UNDERGLAZE-
BLUE AND COPPER-
RED-DECORATED
‘LANDSCAPE’ INGOT-

FORM WEIGHT
QING DYNASTY, 17TH
CENTURY

3 in. (7.5 cm.) diam.
HK$30,000-50,000

[l e L SRS R (A SR
Lk Al e AR

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
T

3317

A RARE POLYCHROME
ENAMELLED
'ORNAMENTAL

MOUNTAIN'
TIANQI-CHONGZHEN
PERIOD (1621-1644)

8 % in. (22.3 cm.) high, box
HK$240,000-350,000

WIRRL S0 R

PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
ERREERE

3318
A SMALL BLUE AND

WHITE ‘DRAGON’
BOWL

43 in. (11 cm.) diam., box

HK$30,000-50,000

THE TR R



PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
TR

3319
A BLUE AND WHITE

‘MYTHICAL BEAST’

BRUSH POT
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

7 % in. (18.8 cm.) diam., box

HK$80,000-120,000

TR T ERRERACER

PROPERTY OF AGENTLEMAN
THIZHE

3320
AN IRON-RED-

DECORATED ‘THREE

FISH’ BRUSH POT
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

5 % in. (13.6 cm.) high, box
HK$100,000-150,000

(75 R (F A L]

3321

A SMALL RED-

GLAZED WASHER
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)

2% in. (6.1 cm.) wide

HK$50,000-80,000

TR AL DGE

3322

A SMALL GUAN-TYPE

TRIPOD CENSER
POSSIBLY MING DYNASTY

3 7in. (9.9 cm.) wide

HK$60,000-80,000

L1 IR URECE Y N

PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
EBFIREE

3323

AN INCISED YELLOW-
ENAMELLED

‘DRAGON’ DISH
YONGZHENG SIX-
CHARACTER MARK IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE WITHIN
A DOUBLE CIRCLE AND OF
THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

9 Vein. (23.3 cm.) diam.
HK$120,000-180,000

AT SRR
B TR

3324

A PAIR OF CELADON-

GLAZED DISHES
YONGZHENG SIX-
CHARACTER MARKS WITHIN
DOUBLE CIRCLES AND OF
THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

4V5in. (11.5 cm.) diam. (2)
HK$280,000-400,000

WSEIE PR — 2 el
Tk

109

£20T DA $ - AON 12« LIV dASANIHD ANIINO NOITIAVd

“'\'L/—rﬁ

1]
£

bl b — BAEE]



¥061C °IeS

110

3325

A CAFE-AU-LAIT-

GLAZED BOWL
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK AND OF THE
PERIOD (1736-1795)

415 in. (11.5 cm.) diam.

HK$120,000-150,000

WFHERE SRR /s

3326

A BLUE-GLAZED

MOON FLASK
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

12 Y5 in. (31.8 cm.) high, Japanese
wood box

HK$150,000-200,000

i R

3327

A LARGE CELADON-

GLAZED ‘LOTUS’ DISH
QING DYNASTY, 18TH
CENTURY

1414 1in. (36.8 cm.) diam., box
HK$60,000-80,000

i IS FRREAO

3328

A DEHUA WHITE
GLAZED ARCHAISTIC

CENSER
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

3 184 in. (10 cm.) diam., cover,
Japanese wood box

HK$60,000-80,000

iif eIl TEIRSCEL
il

3329

A SMALL DEHUA
WHITE-GLAZED

TRIPOD CENSER
QING DYNASTY (1644-1911)

434 in. (11 cm.) diam.

HK$50,000-70,000

i AL TR e g

3330

A DEHUA FIGURE OF

GUANYIN
LATE 19TH CENTURY-EARLY
REPUBLIC PERIOD

18% in. (47 cm.) high
HK$100,000-200,000

i FILIALR B
FEAErTRimgL iR



3331

A FAMILLE ROSE
'IMMORTALS' SQUARE

BRUSHPOT
YONGZHENG PERIOD (1723-
1735)

4% in. (11.7 cm.) high, box

HK$150,000-250,000

WAL B RN 5 2FEf

3332

A RARE RUBY-
GROUND FAMILLE

ROSE 'BATS' DISH
QIANLONG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN IRON RED AND
OF THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

4% in. (10.6 cm) diam.

HK$120,000-200,000

e INIRALHEY RS TR
"M AL NS

PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
EEBRIELHE

3333

A PAIR OF DOUCAI

‘LOTUS’ DISHES
YONGZHENG SIX-
CHARACTER MARKS IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE WITHIN
DOUBLE CIRCLES AND OF
THE PERIOD (1723-1735)

61n. (15.2 cm.) diam., box (2)

HK$80,000-120,000

TR PIRAEESOE 2
] SR R

v

PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
EBRIELHE

3334

A DOUCAI

‘MEDALLION’ BOWL
DAOGUANG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK AND OF THE
PERIOD (1821-1850)

6 Vs in. (15.4 cm.) diam.
HK$70,000-90,000

T MIREAEACSRE IR
ANFEHK

PROPERTY FROM THE QUINCY
CHUANG COLLECTION
BRI

3335

TWO RARE FAMILLE
ROSE MASONIC
ARMORIAL VESSELS:
A TANKARD AND A

SHAPED DISH
QIANLONG PERIOD (1736-1795)

Dish: 8 74 in. (22.5 cm.) diam., box
Mug: 5 % in. (14.7 cm.) high,
box (2)

HK$50,000-80,000

W R A
Relip

3336

A FAMILLE ROSE
INSCRIBED ‘THREE

RAMS’ BOWL
DAOGUANG SIX-CHARACTER
SEAL MARK IN UNDERGLAZE
BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1821-1850)

5 % in. (13.6 cm.) diam., box

HK$100,000-150,000

T R b As Sl
W AT NS
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PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE
EUROPEAN COLLECTION
ERMFANERR

3337

A FAMILLE ROSE

BOTTLE VASE
REPUBLIC PERIOD (1912-1949)

13 % in. (34.5 cm.) high
HK$40,000-60,000

(v RS g N T il

THE PROPERTY OF AN ASIAN
COLLECTOR
SEMFANZHEL

3338

A LARGE FAMILLE
ROSE ‘NINE PEACHES’

VASE, TIANQIUPING
GUANGXU PERIOD (1875-1908)

21 Y in. (54 cm.) high
HK$150,000-200,000

AR B R ILBEECR BRI

3339

A FAMILLE ROSE
LIME-GREEN-
GROUND ‘PEONY’

DISH
REPUBLIC PERIOD

7% in. (19.4 cm.) diam.
HK$120,000-180,000

e #RHy A0

3340

A MINIATURE
FAMILLE ROSE
‘DAOIST IMMORTALS’

VASE
POSSIBLY YONGZHENG
PERIOD

2 74sin. (6.3 cm.) high
HK$50,000-80,000

BRI BRI

PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE
COLLECTOR
FAAET

3341

AN INSCRIBED
FAMILLE ROSE
‘TAMING TIGER

LUOHAN’ VASE
REPUBLIC PERIOD

4% in. (12.2 cm.) high, box
HK$20,000-40,000

(vl 5 g Nt e Y

PROPERTY FROM AHONG KONG
FAMILY COLLECTION
FEBRELHE

3342
A PAIR OF FAMILLE

ROSE ‘BOY AND

COCKERAL CUPS
REPUBLIC PERIOD

3 Y8 in. (8 cm.) diam., box (2)
HK$40,000-60,000

Bl R IR AR 2



PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE
COLLECTOR
FANETE

3343
A FAMILLE ROSE

REVOLVING AND

RETICULATED VASE
REPUBLIC PERIOD
14 Y5 in. (36.4 cm.) high, box

HK$200,000-300,000

N e EON i
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FINE CHINESE MODERN AND

CONTEMPORARY INK PAINTINGS

Sale 22020
Friday

1 December 2023
at 10:30am

LOTS 1001-1100

PEEFRAREREE

1002

WU QINMU (1894-1953) / ZHU QIZHAN (1892-1996)

Landscape / Bamboo
19x48cm.(72x187in.)
HK$50,000-70,000

REA KICIE  5REE BT
—N=/\FE

REOKERER RE

1001
DING FUZHI (1879-1949)

Autumn Fruits / Calligraphy in Oracle Bone Script

18.5x47 cm. (7 ax18 2in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

Tz MR/BMBENEE REKERE HE

—N=NEFE

AT

o
S &

1003

&
P pmEWMags T
ﬁ"’?‘* ‘hﬁe %4%

)

F

GAO YEHOU (1878-1952) / WANG FU’AN (1880-1960)
Plum Blossoms / Calligraphy in Clerical Script

18.3x48cm. (7 V4 x18 7%in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

=R TR S BEEE
—N=/=REFHF

KSR BB

15
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1004

YUAN SONGNIAN (1895-1966) /

SHEN YOUREN (19TH-20TH CENTURY)

Fishing Boats at the Harbour / Zhu Zi's Family Motto
19.3x47cm. (7% x18 V2in.)

HK$30,000-50,000

=RE/MEE  EORRR KFIEARES

1005

QI DAKUI (1921-1982) /

YUAN SONGNIAN (1895-1966)
Entering Ruoye River / Touring West Lake
18.5x46cm. (7% x18¥sin.)
HK$30,000-50,000

PR/ RINE ABENE TSRl [/ IKERAX
HREHA KEREEE MEBE —NEZ/—N"—FF BB
% /E ¥ ki
ok % 14 ¢
j f; .
e A%
irt
LA
T4 %
e
2 Ay
ER's
5
1006 1007
TAIJINGNONG (1903-1990) PURU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy Studying

1

32.5x34.5cm. (52 %8 x13%sin.)

HK$30,000-50,000

S

BE KEEAEX BE —NAWEE

45x25.5cm. (17%x10in.)
HK$80,000-100,000

BiE HEEE XX HIE
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1008 1009

PURU (1896-1963) PURU (1896-1963)

Calligraphy in Running Script Bird ona Branch

76x33cm. (297 x13in.) 77.5x21cm.(30%2x8Yain.)
HK$60,000-80,000 HK$60,000-80,000

iR TEBE KEEER BIE EE OKBEE KSBEAR 78R

1010 1011

PURU (1896-1963) PURU (1896-1963)

Admiring Pine Trees and Waterfall Pear Blossoms and Butterfly

33.5cm. (13 %in.) in diameter 31.8x31.8cm. (12¥2x12%2in.)

HK$80,000-150,000 HK$60,000-100,000

EE BREER XeEA B EEORETE R BIE  —NAREE
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1012 1013

ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998) ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998)

Butterflies and Peony Lychees and Cicada / Sparrow on a Tree

29.5x37cm.(11%x14%in.) Each scroll measures 24 x 27 cm. (9 ¥2x10 % in.)

HK$35,000-55,000 HK$50,000-80,000

WAOR  BEHA REeREX HBIE —HUAESEE WOR BEHZA/NE REEEA HIERE
—NATEE

1014 1015

ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998) ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998)
Paradise Flycatchers on a Branch Bird Singing on Willow
84.5x29.5¢cm. (33%x11%in.) 104.7x32.8cm. (412 x1278in.)
HK$80,000-150,000 HK$80,000-150,000

WAOR SHEE RemAR i —ARNAEF HWOR HIREE REREF HE —NA=FHE
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1016

ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998)

Five-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
Each scroll measures 122.2x22.2 cm. (48 e x 8 %in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

HWOR TEOSH KERE HEWE —NIEE

1017

GAO QIFENG (1889-1933)
Monastery in the Clouds
119x36.5¢cm. (46 7% x 14 3%&in.)
HK$400,000-600,000

SEE EFRE KERES T

1018

YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Winter Plums and Sparrows
44.5x51cm. (17 2x 20 ¥8in.)
HK$70,000-90,000

BER BIEE REREF I

1019

YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Poet Xie Lingyun and His Companions
33.7x69cm.(13%x27 ¥sin.)
HK$80,000-120,000

BER HEE REefE BE

19
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LU S

1020

LI XIONGCAI (1910-2001)
Sailing Along the River
138x68cm. (54 % x 26 %in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

i REMLIRE REeRE i —AEHEE

1021

QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Peonies and Bees

134 x33cm. (52%x13in.)
HK$500,000-700,000

EEh =EES8 RefE U

—NLMEEfE

SR TR A N S ades

ot

1022
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Chicks

66.5x33cm. (26 %6x13in.)
HK$150,000-200,000

TEOA  SEEH KERE I

T S DRy B b

LY
TR

1023

QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Vegetables
100x32.8cm.(39%x127%in.)
HK$240,000-320,000

AR  BhE RefEs 7
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1024 1025
QI BAISHI (1863-1957) QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Shrimps Autumn Leaves and Insects
103x34cm. (40 2x13%in.) 120x33.5cm. (47 Vax 13 Vain.)
HK$240,000-320,000 HK$400,000-600,000
ERA  BHR KEREX I EEA MEeNE Relr BE —NZHFE
i
i
é
g
% o s L ']
pey
; 1o i sl
= | i
1026 1027
QI BAISHI (1863-1957) QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Rooster and Chicks Calligraphy in Seal Script
104.3x34.1cm. (41%x13%in.) 29.5x128.2cm. (11% x50 V2in.)
HK$600,000-800,000 HK$260,000-360,000
BRA HHEHE REMEA ERA SE—EE5H KEEEX HE —N=RSE
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1028

LIANG QICHAO (1873-1929)
Calligraphy-The Amitabha Sutra
115x24.8cm. (45 % x9%in.)
HK$80,000-120,000

PRGE J|EBRMAERE  KE|HEAX
—hNZhAFEE

1029

QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Guanyin
98.5x33.8cm.(38%x13%in.)
HK$800,000-1,500,000

EOA BRAE REeHEEKX I#H

1030
HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Flowers of Four Seasons

Each scroll measures 138 x 34 cm. (54 % x 133 in.)

HK$600,000-800,000
BXxE MET RBEL  HENE

ZOORHE

1031
HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Pink Lotus

69x70.4cm. (27 Yex 27 %in.)
HK$300,000-500,000

BXE ME REREER RIE

—NNOFE

122



1032

HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Three Rabbits in a Burrow
126.8x121.7cm. (49 7% x 47 78 in.)
HK$1,200,000-1,800,000

wXkE —FEER

REME  RIE

—O—%HfF

1033
HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Looking at the Other Side

46.5x175¢cm. (18 ax 68 781in.)
HK$400,000-600,000

BkE EEREANERE ! RE/EX BIE
—NNA=FE

1034

HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Conversation Between Old Friends

96x90.8cm.(37%x35%in.)
HK$250,000-350,000

BXkE #WAEE

REHEE  RIE

—NOEE

1035

HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Fragrant Narcissus

68x68cm. (26 % x26%in.)
HK$150,000-250,000

BkE Em REAKX BE —NAN=FEF
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1036

HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Red Lotus

68x68cm. (263 x26%in.)
HK$400,000-600,000

BKE AT REHRE RE —NEhHE

1037

HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Pavilion on Huangshan
95x180.5¢cm. (37 % x71%in.)
HK$1,200,000-1,800,000

BXE BHRE REHRE BE —NFHE

1038

HUANG YONGYU (1924-2023)
Lotuses in Splendid Colours
68.2x137.5cm. (26 7% x 54 ¥8in.)
HK$400,000-600,000

BXE #E REHRE HBE —NHE

1039
HUANG ZHOU (1925-1997)
Three Horses

86x94.3cm. (337%x37¥&in.)
HK$250,000-350,000

BE Z=ZBE KERE HBE —NNA\BFHE
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1040 1041
QI GONG (1912-2005) WANG ZIWU (1936-2021)
Calligraphy in Running Script Frogs in Lotus Pond
134.5x33.5cm. (53x13%in.) 93.5x64.7cm. (36 %4x25%2in.)
HK$100,000-200,000 HK$300,000-400,000
B 75 (BRI )  KBEAR 78 FFE FREEE REeREEA I8 —NttsE
—NA\CEE
T \
si& o O & 6]
23 i
%
b4

=N
2 : b
S 1}
(G ‘g
L
NG A
o Y
y 13
!
}T 7]
1042 1043
WANG ZIWU (1936-2021) HUANG ZHOU (1925-1997)
Portrait of Qi Baishi Herding Donkey
67.5x43.5cm. (26 % x 17 8in.) 137x69.3cm. (53 78x 27 Vain.)
HK$500,000-700,000 HK$400,000-600,000
FFH BEAKR KBEEEX @ —AOSEE 25 EE REEE HBIE —NA=FE
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1044
MA JIN (1900-1970)
Eight Horses

104.3x52.8cm. (41%x20 %4in.)

HK$150,000-200,000
BE \BE ReEX

HE

—N=HEE

1045

YE QIANYU (1907-1995)
Folk Dance

69x46.cm. (27 ex 18 Vsin.)
HK$50,000-80,000

A

CY P PP SRR |

¥Ry REEE REREX U —EAFE

1046
FAN ZENG (B.1938)

Laozi Leaving the Hangu Pass
135.56x67.5cm. (53 % x26 %in.)

HK$400,000-600,000
BE EFHE RE|E

HRHE

ZOO0=HfE

1047

YANG ZHIGUANG (1930-2016)
Tang Dynasty Dancer
67.5x45.5cm. (26 % x 17 7&in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

B2 EE RBEER HIE

s S

BB st it et

—NAEE
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1048
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B e R T T
BT RN R TR e e X s

TAIJINGNONG (1903-1990)
Calligraphy
134.5x32.5cm. (53x12%in.)
HK$20,000-40,000

BSEypes

1049

FAN ZENG (B.1938)

Yi Yuanji and His Monkey
138.3x68.8cm. (54 V2x 27 Y& in.)
HK$500,000-700,000

SHE T KEERE HE BB ZuaREE REelAR BE —NthEE
ferFgsn
§ raEiad
A Ty
i7 wBEL
% i4 dragh
r
% y 1
f I
i
i
]
1050 1051
LI KERAN (1907-1989) ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Boys and Buffalos in Autumn Scholars

68.5x46.5cm. (27 x18 ¥4in.)
HK$650,000-850,000

FojR

RAHRE

REHEE  RIE

122x61cm.(48x24in.)
HK$800,000-1,200,000

AT HEE REEE u#E  —NmEE
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1052

SHILU (1919-1982)
Fragrant Lotuses
95.5x81cm. (37%x31%in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

a8 BEFE REeMEK u#

Y
"y
B

3

\

1053

SHI LU (1919-1982)
Calligraphy
176x92.2cm. (69 % x 36 4 in.)
HK$100,000-150,000

Pt

EE KEREF I

1054

WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
South Jiangsu House
56x47cm.(22x18V2in.)
HK$1,200,000-1,800,000

REd TEAR RefE BIE

1055

WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Water Village

46.5x66.3cm. (184 x 26 Y8in.)
HK$1,200,000-1,800,000

R

KABEHE

REMEAK

it

—ANEE
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1056

WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
A Hill City

137x67.5cm. (53 7% x 26 %&in.)
HK$6,000,000-8,000,000

REd I REeRE RiE

1057

WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Massive Cliff

67x67cm. (26%x26 %8in.)
HK$4,000,000-6,000,000

REH BEXE REeRE RIE

—HNANEFE

1058
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
A Vase of Dahlias

68x68cm. (26 % x 26 %4in.)
HK$2,400,000-3,200,000
HEIR KEE =RBHREK BIiE

1059
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Nude

68x66.5cm. (26 % x 26 ¥sin.)
HK$2,000,000-3,000,000

HER BZ RBEEK HIiE
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1060 1061

LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991) LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)

Two Birds and Purple Beardtongue Cottages in the Pine Mountains

75.5x40.9cm. (29%x 16 %8in.) 109.5x34cm. (43 %8 x13%8in.)
HK$1,000,000-1,500,000 HK$1,500,000-2,000,000

HEE XRES REHREX 7 WEE RSWUE BeRA 8 —UEAREE

1062 1063

LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991) ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)

Lady Holding Fan Scholar in the Pine Forest

66.3x66.3cm. (26 8x 26 ¥8in.) 44 x357.5cm. (17 %x140 %in.)
HK$3,500,000-4,500,000 HK$2,500,000-3,000,000

HREE #BEtk Rels HBiE RAF KAEBEE REEER Bt —NAEE

130



1064

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Heavy Snow on a Mountain Pass
137.2x70.5cm. (54 x27 %in.)
HK$15,000,000-20,000,000

RAT BUEZE

REMRE  HRE

—NEE

1065

PURU (1896-1963)
Boating by the Cliffs
99x49.4cm. (39x19%2in.)
HK$300,000-400,000

e

KIS

REHEEX  WE —AANFE

1066

LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Egrets on Reeds Pond
65x67cm.(25%x26 %in.)
HK$2,200,000-2,800,000

HEIR EEEE

REHEE  RIE

1067

~wamqri
N Y S

oW
&
S BT S L G

ne R Ead
B 3x oSy
v aR
Fie

SHEN ZENGZHI (1850-1922)
Calligraphy in Running Script
127x48.8cm. (50x19Vain.)
HK$50,000-70,000

LBE

75

IKEMRA  RIE

131

- 0C0CC @IeS - SONILNIVd MNI AMVHOdINFLNOD ANV N43AOW 3IS3INIHO 3NI4

€¢0¢ 1equisde(d |

ESEYETHEIEH



HSRRFFaS
ERRG MY

1068

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)

Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
Each scroll measures 135x 33.5¢cm. (53 ¥e x 13 ¥4 in.)
HK$150,000-200,000

1‘ ~
VAR,
- NG,
» . '\\‘v
a;!-’;’tﬁ“"?#'-
e U L
‘*”p’i.*\ﬁ“ - ; ¥ g r Brspes
SORERERENS ¥ N
R B % ¥ L
ST N
ﬁ%e“%,a{;‘guf;fj,f*f
R B TRE M
@ ;w*'.ﬂ‘

1069

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)

Stealing the Lanting Manuscript by Trickery
17.8x51.5cm. (7x 20 Vain.)
HK$400,000-600,000

RAT TELEH KBRE HIEMERE —NALHEE  RXT FEEEEE X6/ KEBEE BE
—NIOhEfE
kil
s i
Py % \‘*’.%ié
\\‘""‘\H.‘ i
"o%‘%
1070 1071
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983) / ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
XIANG DICONG (1889-1969) Bird and Rock

Landscape of Min River / Two Poems
18.5x51cm. (7% x20 ¥sin.)
HK$400,000-600,000

RAT /IR RN/ BIFREmE
REEAIKBEEX BB NN —AEAREE

98x56.5cm. (38 %x22Y4in.)
HK$500,000-700,000

RAT RAE KERE BE —NA=FE

132
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1072

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Ink Lotus

94 x34cm.(37x13%in.)
HK$700,000-900,000

RATFT = KERE BIE

senind

iy Agt
el g 281
%i,‘mi A5z24
sait Rtql
a5 efh ’E#

1073

HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955)
Landscape in the Rain

94 x31.3cm. (37x12%in.)
HK$1,000,000-2,000,000

=EI RIUME REels T

1074

LIHUAYI (B.1948)
Landscape

66.5x126 cm. (26 /8 x 49 %&in.)
HK$1,200,000-2,200,000

FESL Ik REAEK BIE

1075

GAO QIFENG (1889-1933)
Return of Spring
156x49.5cm. (613%x19%2in.)
HK$1,000,000-1,500,000

BalE HEKH REMEA 7
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1076

LU YANSHAO (1909-1993)
At Dragon'’s Tail Cliff
151x82.5cm. (59 2x 32 Y2in.)
HK$1,600,000-2,600,000

PR BRRME KERA T

—NL\OEEAE

1077

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Central Cross-Island Highway

179.5x96.5cm. (70 % x 38
HK$1,200,000-2,000,000

RAF HEARES

in.)

REME U

—NARREE

e lped

LT o

1078

XIE ZHILIU (1910-1997)

Bird on Branch with Red Leaves
69.5x46cm. (27 ¥%x18¥sin.)
HK$200,000-300,000

BN AN REREF uH —hEEEE

pan
SR

l!h!a e L0 ST
ERRE Sps sewmbe 2 E
B s
ARk amas

1079

XIE ZHILIU (1910-1997)
Camellia and Bird
69x45.3cm. (27 Y8 x 17 7&in
HK$260,000-360,000

HHEN  RES  REHRAE 7

)
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XIE ZHILIU (1910-1997)

Lotus / Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script

Lotus measures 139.2x 68.5cm. (54 %4 x 27 in.)
Calligraphic Couplet each scroll measures 135.3 x 32 cm.
(53%x12%in.)

o

iﬂ,&piﬁ.{;m:;.%s

£
)
i
G
at
.

1081

YU FEI'AN (1888-1959)
Lotus and Bees
14.5x57cm. (45Vex 22 2in.)
HK$600,000-800,000

BN  RBRLE/TELEH REBKEERER
BIE=E  —L/\FEE
s pH
ol ':: '%E% 31:‘?
- . i AT
i |
ey
s 3
£
it "
ir
i
38
&
1082 1083
WU ZHENG (1876-1949) HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955)
Blooming Flowers Sichuan Mountains in Solitude
Each scroll measures 103 x 25.5cm. (40 ¥2x 10 in.) 121.3x35.2cm. (47 3% x 13 7&in.)
HK$60,000-80,000 HK$800,000-1,500,000
S EELER REHEAR L#EM=E —HAEHOSHE ZEIT SHBEF KEHEAX U —NAOAFE
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1084

HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955)
Studio in Summer Mountains
141.5x51.8cm. (55 %x 20 %in.)
HK$1,300,000-1,600,000

HELD IFEE KERE I

—h=—%5fF

E\

£
S IR e e s enny!
A ELE P

SN 1}:5 W":i &Emﬂ“tm-
1085
CHENG SHIFA (1921-2007), HAN MEILIN (B. 1936)
AND OTHERS
Various Subjects
Each leaf measures 37.5x54 cm. (14 3% x 21%in.)
HK$100,000-150,000
B+E  BmENRER BiEE KEZEBHEAR
MEARE —NNAEHEE

PTL - S
ool
A=
el =]

eIt 3

2 v
So 8By B e TR
ES L e A Sy )

1

Zaik
o T R, Rl

e P

1086

WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Calligraphy in Stone-drum Script
132.3x33.7cm. (52 x13Vain.)
HK$80,000-120,000

REE ARNFT KERE BIE

I o ok 4
= 7 Y e

L

D B

1087

HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Viewing Waterfall
39.5x67.7cm.(15V2x26 %in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

BHEE HREE RefEr BE —NttHE

136



1088

HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Mount Emei

57.5x88.5¢cm. (22%x347%in.)
HK$60,000-80,000

HEE BHE RefEx RE —NAtHME

1089
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Scholar / Photo of Zhang Dagian

Scholar measures 33 x48 cm. (13x18 7 in.)
Photo of Zhang Dagian measures 20.7 x15.7cm. (8 Ve x 6 Ysin.)

HK$200,000-300,000

RAT St/ HEERRR REeRE  RIEWmR
—NEEfE

1090

KOO MEI (GU MEI, B.1929)
Landscape

78.5x144cm. (307 x56 %in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

BRIk REeRER  RiE

1091

TIAN LIMING (B. 1955)
Girl in the City
84.3x56.7cm.(33%x22%in.)
HK$800,000-1,000,000

HEE #MhHi ReHrs HiE
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1092

HE BAILI (PAKLEE HO, B.1945)
Fishing Village at Dawn
43.3x107.5¢cm. (17x42 %in.)
HK$280,000-380,000

TEE RIBEE RS HBiE

1093

TENG PU-CHUN (B.1957)

Rocks in Quiet Clear Spring
39x141cm. (15%x 55 Y2in.)

HK$100,000-150,000

B NE RARRSE REHEE REelEF RE
ZO—REE

1094

LIU MENGKUAN (B.1950)
Carps in Colourful Pond

77 x141cm. (30 % x 55 %2in.)
HK$80,000-100,000

BRE #ithiE ReRE BE —OT=HF

1095
LU QINGYUAN (LO CHING YUAN, B.1946)
Peacocks

137x72.3cm. (5378 x28 ¥2in.)
HK$180,000-280,000

EfE 2 RefE u#H —OO=HfF
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1096

LIN HUKUI (LAM WU-FUI, B.1945)
Autumn Cranes

96x132cm. (37 3% x52in.)
HK$260,000-350,000

WHZE ME ReRE RiE

1097

XIAO HUIRONG (SIU FAI WING, B.1946)
Flowers and Rocks

Each scroll measures 32x 32 cm. (12 % x 12 %&in.)
HK$160,000-260,000

BER B2 /EEE ReRr RIEMRE
—“O—t&fF

R

O ymaern as s
S R

1098

CHANTIN BOO (CHEN TIANBAO, B.1950)
Water Swinging Sunlight

70x68cm. (27 V2x26 %in.)

HK$40,000-60,000

BRfR KENE REERX HRiE

1099

FANG ZHAOLING (1914-2006)
Boating
96x83.5¢cm.(37%x327%in.)
HK$100,000-150,000

FRE HNREZARE Re|EK HBE —ANOFEF
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1100

WONG HAU KWEI (HUANG XIAOKUI, B.1946)
Lion Rock

Each scroll measures 103.5x 69 cm. (40 % x 27 s in.)
HK$180,000-250,000

\mEEZE MRS RERER HBIE=E —O”"=%(F

140



FINE CHINESE MODERN AND
CONTEMPORARY INK PAINTINGS

Sale 22020
Friday

1 December 2023
at 2:30pm

LOTS 1101-1219

PEEFRAREREE

1101

JIANG HANTING (1903-1963) /

WANG FU’AN (1880-1960)

Flowers and Cicadas / Calligraphy in Seal Script
18.5x45.8cm. (7% x18in.)

HK$60,000-80,000

IET/ERIT =SB /5E XEe KBERE wE
—hNWAZ/—hA=FF

1102 1103
JINCHENG (1878-1926) / YAN SHIQING (1873-1929)  WANG YUANZHUI (1870-1948) /
Pavilion in the Wildness / Calligraphy in Running Script YILIXUN (1857 -1940)

22x49.5¢cm. (8% x19%2in.) Fishing in Spring Streams / Calligraphy in Regular Script
HK$60,000-80,000 18.7x47 cm.(7%x18 ¥2in.)
ShENE  BANE TR KBEA AR HK$60,000-80.000

— NI Eusk EUE  BDAREHER ( SEER)
ReOKBRERER BB —N="FF
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104

XU CAO (1899-1961) / WANG FU'AN (1880-1960)
Peddler / Calligraphy

19.5x46.cm. (7% x18 ¥sin.)

HK$100,000-150,000

BR/ERS HREEEBE R KE
—N=EN/"—NHOFEE

1105

HU YEFO (1908-1980) / JING’AN (20TH CENTURY)
Pines in the Mountain / Calligraphy
18.5x46 cm. (7V4ax18sin.)
HK$100,000-150,000

At WE BELRBE
—NIN=FE

JIKERE  HE

1106

QI KUN (1901-1944) / SHEN SHU (20TH CENTURY)
Landscape and Calligraphy
17.56x50cm. (6 78x19 %&in.)
HK$60,000-80,000
WE/ME  FERAS/EE
—N=M5FE

R OKEBRE S

1107

YANBOLONG (1896-1954) / LIU SONGAN (1919-1994)
Dragonfly and Morning Glory / Calligraphy

19.5x47cm. (7% x18 %2in.)

HK$40,000-60,000

EE(ARE /BIthRE  WBHEEL4TCBIE
BB —HNIUAFE

R OKEHRR

142



1108

ZHANG SHANZI (1882-1940)
Tiger

18x50.5cm. (7% x197%in.)
HK$80,000-150,000

REFF RE REeRE BERE —NTEHE

1109

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983) / SHOU XI (1885-1950)
Landscape / Calligraphy
19x52cm. (7%2x20V2in.)
HK$300,000-400,000
SRAF S WKk /EE
—N=R/—N=RFE

ReOKERE  E

110

HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955)
Landscapes

18x 37 cm. (7 %8 x 14 %sin.)
HK$1,000,000-2,000,000

|BEL Ik RE/E mEBE —NE—FF

11
CHEN SHAOMEI (1909-1954)
Scholar under Pine Trees
24x25.5cm.(9%x10in.)
HK$150,000-200,000

[

RRE

REEE

HRAE
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112

HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955)
Stream

75.5x41cm. (29%x 16 Ysin.)
HK$1,600,000-2,600,000

¥

Ry

PN e S TS

CR e e,

113

YU FEI'AN (1888-1959)

Two Birds and Plum Blossoms
89x28cm. (35x11in.)
HK$800,000-1,00,000

HEM EBENTILK  KE|EER  zE FIEE BiELE ReEEs I —N=EIFE
114 1115

XIE ZHILIU (1910-1997) / CHEN PEIQIU (1922-2020) ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)

Landscape / Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Waterfall

Running Script 134x67 cm. (52 % x 26 %in.)

Landscape measures 87.5x 34.2cm. (34 V2x13V2in.) _

Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script each HK$3,500,000-5,500,000

scroll measures 87.5x14.7 cm. (34 2 x 5 %in.) RAT BRE REBEER w# —ARITHEE

HK$1,000,000-1,500,000

ST CBRIMAK  HEILBRER 1TEESE  RE OIKEERR
RIE=1R

144



1116

WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Melting Snow
44.5x61.8cm. (17 2x24 %in.)
HK$1,500,000-2,000,000

117

WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Winter Scene - Fig Tree
39x32cm. (15%x12%in.)
HK$800,000-1,200,000

REH ME REeREX HE BEH EERZS KBELR HBIE —NEtAREE
1118 119

XU BEIHONG (1895-1953) LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)

Two Ducks Rooster and Wisteria

109.5x48.2cm. (43 %8 x19in.) 96x32.5cm. (37%x12%in.)

HK$2,000,000-3,000,000 HK$1,200,000-2,200,000

®ARE (LSEE ReEEA U —N=T"HE WEEE KEEH IelA U —NNEFEE
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1120 1121

FENG ZIKAI (1898-1975) DING YANYONG (1902-1978)

Cooking Two Cranes

29.3x26cm. (11%2x10Vain.) 122.8x46.6cm. (48 % x 18 %4in.)
HK$200,000-300,000 HK$150,000-250,000

EFIE BXERE XReHRLK BE TR FREEE REeMEA HE —NttHE

1122 1123

ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998) ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998)
Corn and Insect Autumn Scene

105x37cm. (41%x14 %in.) 134x45cm. (52%x17 %4in.)
HK$200,000-300,000 HK$600,000-800,000

WAR EESFXRF RE|EK MW —AEAREF HAOR REAEELK REe|/E u#H —N=NHEE
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1124
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Bamboo and Rock

180x48cm. (70 % x 18 7sin.)
HK$40,000-60,000

T Al KERE U —AEOFME

1125

DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Mountains and Beyond
68x34cm. (26 % x13%in.)
HK$80,000-150,000

ThHIfE  IWSNEILEIME TE KRR

1126

ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998)
Pheasants

59x82.5cm. (23 x32%2in.)
HK$260,000-350,000

HWAOR BEH# RERER BE —AWAFEE

127

ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1988)
Flycatcher on Prunus
105.7x37.3cm. (41%x14 %in.)
HK$80,000-120,000

HWAOR BESE Re|mAR W —NAAERFEEF

- 0¢0¢C 2[ES - SONILNIVd NI AYVHOdINILNOD ANV N43IAOW 3ISINIHD INIL

€¢0c¢ 18quisde |

ESEYETHEIEH



128

CHEN SHUREN (1884-1948)
Willow and Orioles
67.3x37.5cm. (26 V2x14%in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

BREIA  EESERY RS W

1129

ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998)
Peach Blossoms, Bamboo, and Birds
46.7x97 cm. (18 % x 38 Vain.)
HK$80,000-100,000

HAOB HEEMREE REeRE RiE

—NNOEE

1
Y
1130

ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998)
Flower and Bird

106.5x30cm. (417 x113%in.)
HK$70,000-90,000

WAR KBNS REe|EK HE —NAETHF

1131

YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Bird and Flower under Moonlight
120.5x28 cm. (47 Vax11in.)
HK$50,000-70,000

BER BRESME REERX HRIE

148



N A

i -,

Adudite SO %r o
1132
XUBEIHONG (1895-1953)
Plantain and Sparrows
137.7x69 cm. (54 Vax 27 ¥sin.)
HK$800,000-1,200,000

T E Y= B
L

S

’ ; I i’,rl
1133

WU ZUOREN (1908-1997)
Eagles Soaring above Mountains
139.2x69.4cm. (54 %4 x 27 %&in.)
HK$800,000-1,500,000

S i

#E® BEME RBES WIE —NO—5HHF SEA BUBBE BEME BIE —NWEASE
i

1134 1135

XU BEIHONG (1895-1953) XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)

Ink Bamboo A Playful Cat

111x33cm. (433%x13in.) 16.8x49.8cm. (6% x19%in.)

HK$600,000-800,000 HK$160,000-200,000

®mARE 2| KEEA HE —NUOFHE ®IRE EEE REREXN BEEBE —NNASE
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\ . J | | 2

| 5, i:ﬂm.nm"u&ldﬂiu_f '
1136

XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Horse Drinking Water

22.5x31.5cm. (8 7% x12%in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

7GR KEE REeRE BiE

PET A

1137

FENG ZIKAI (1898-1975)
The Night of Victory
44.5x28cm. (17 2x11in.)
HK$120,000-200,000

E7FE BRZR RefE RiE

e

A FEoFHRrAW

1138
FENG ZIKAI (1898-1975)
Autumn Moon

41.5x25.5cm. (16 % x10in.)
HK$120,000-200,000

EFE R REEEX HIE

1139
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Horse Drinking

132.5x53.5cm. (52 8 x 21¥sin.)
HK$2,000,000-3,000,000

BAEE HFIRE REHEE

by

—N=NEE

150



1140

PURU (1896-1963)

Scholar Strolling in Deep Mountains
131.5x32.8cm. (51%x127%in.)
HK$150,000-250,000

R EMREE ReRE RiE

B Brewitabes |

14

CHEN SHAOMEI (1909-1954)
Lady Holding a Fan
32.5x23.5cm.(12%x9in.)
HK$100,000-200,000

frte Bt REBE RIE —UNMEEE

ot

3

= i

e i
FT’_‘_(. = b

1142

PURU (1896-1963)
Picking Water Caltrop
67x33cm. (26 % x13in.)
HK$60,000-80,000

BE FEE REeBEX U —N=RHE

1143

PURU (1896-1963)

Album of Landscapes from the Wintry Jade Studio
Each leaf measures 22.3x21cm. (8% x 8 ¥4in.)
HK$12,000,000-20,000,000

BE EXRBKA Remrx MmE+-H

151

- 0¢0¢C 2[ES - SONILNIVd NI AYVHOdINILNOD ANV N43IAOW 3ISINIHD INIL

€¢0c¢ 18quisde |

ESEYETHEIEH



144

PURU (1896-1963)

Horse and Groom
97.3x33.3cm. (381 x13%in.)
HK$180,000-280,000

R HEBSE RemR 7

—
ks oot o T3 it

b mEaRebelg L

2

1145

PURU (1896-1963)

Two Pines by the Cliff
101.5x41.3cm. (40x 16 ¥4 in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

R BEREnR ReRE RiE

LR R e 1

1146

XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Going to the Market
80x47cm. (31%2x18%2in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

®AE® WE—F REEEL I

AL
:f'g A
1l
ff"'&‘@%
2 BEH
bR NP
L] .?Unﬂly
1147
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Seven-character Poem in Running Script

104.7x35cm. (417 x13%in.)
HK$300,000-500,000

BAEE TECESF KEREX BE —NWOHE
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perey

[ P e—,

1148

XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Running Horse

82.5x93cm. (32%2x36 %&in.)
HK$1,500,000-2,000,000

®AEE AR KERE UM —NWO—FE

1149

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Lotus

180.5x75.3cm. (71%x 29 %in.)
HK$1,300,000-2,900,000

RAF AEHASEE REHRE U

[0 BN FeR AR E e e

1150

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Lady

27x24cm.(10%x9Y2in.)
HK$6,500,000-8,500,000

RAT Bt RE[E FIRRE

18]
gll=;

1151

CHEN DINGSHAN (1897-1987)
Snowscape in the Style of Ju Ran
30x214.5cm. (1134 x84 Y2in.)
HK$100,000-200,000

REL BEERTEE RERE FE

— NN FE
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1152

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Landscape in Splashed Ink
81x57.5¢cm. (317 x22%in.)
HK$800,000-1,200,000

RAT  BEIK REHER

HE

—URARESE

1153

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983) AND OTHERS
Lady with Bamboo and Rock

113x43cm. (44 2x16 78in.)
HK$300,000-500,000

RATFRER fTatzE KERE I#H
—N=MFF

1154

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)

Scholars Boating

P

91x58.5cm. (357 x23in.)

HK$300,000-500,000
AT RISTE

IKEBHRAR

HBHE

-5

R
& =

e AR MR
35
RS

1155
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Peonies

95x53.5cm. (37%x21%in.)
HK$600,000-800,000

RAT HEXE RE|RE ®/IE —NNOFHE
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1156

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Lotus in Rain
89.7x44.7cm.(35%x 17 %in.)
HK$8,000,000-12,000,000

RAT WA REeRE RiE

1157

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Splashed-Colour Landscape
47.2x62.2cm. (18 % x 24 Y2in.)
HK$2,000,000-3,000,000

RAFT THEEE RERE RE

PG

R s

1158
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Lotus

68.5x135cm. (27x53%in.)
HK$1,200,000-2,000,000

RAT KBREE REAER HRIE

—NEAREE

1159
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)

Conversation amongst Pine and Streams

132.5x52cm. (528 x20 Y2in.)
HK$3,000,000-4,000,000

AT MTEEH REHEE  ARERE
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1160

HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Waterfall in Spring
99x57cm.(39x22Y2in.)
HK$150,000-250,000

HEE REBEHC Refr &RE

—NEREE

R A B
Pt g

PBreanian

1161

HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Strolling in Mountain
89.5x29.7cm. (35%ax11%in.)
HK$150,000-250,000

BHEE HNEW REeRE KREE

1162

XIE ZHILIU (1910-1997)
Majestic Pine

74x40cm. (29 e x15%in.)
HK$250,000-350,000

BTN NEEEE OKERA 78

1163

XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Running Horse
99.5x61.5cm. (39 Ve x 24 Vain.)
HK$2,000,000-3,000,000

®AEE AFE RE/E u#W —OWEE

156



1164

ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Scholar under Pine
98.5x62.3cm. (383%x24 Y2in.)
HK$800,000-1,200,000

RATFT MTFeET REEES HIE

1165

FUBAOSHI (1904-1965)
Viewing Waterfall
94x33.8cm. (37x13%in.)
HK$1,200,000-2,000,000

BRE HEE Remr

—NAR=HE

1166

FUBAOSHI (1904-1965)
Listening to the Ruan
87.2x58.3cm. (34%x23in.)
HK$8,000,000-12,000,000

Binn REhE Refs RiE

—NO=%FF

167

LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Lady Holding Fan
68.5x68.5cm. (27 x27in.)
HK$3,200,000-4,200,000

HEE #$EtZ Refx

BAE
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1168

WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)

A Village of the Zhuang People in Guangxi
90x96 cm. (35%x37%in.)
HK$13,000,000-18,000,000

REF EOHRITE RERE BIE

1169

WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
The Old Town of Lijiang
37.5x53.5cm. (14 % x21¥&in.)
HK$1,500,000-2,000,000

R FREEIITEIIN Re|Rs HBE —AL/AFF

170

LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
House by the Lake in Autumn
66x66.8cm. (26 x26Y4in.)
HK$800,000-1,200,000

HER MHER KRR BIE

17
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Boats on the River

33.7x33.5cm. (134 x13 %in.)
HK$200,000-400,000

HEE BRER ReREF KRiE

158



1172 1173

LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991) LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Coastal Village Dancing Lady

32x36cm. (12%x14Ysin.) 65.5x64cm.(25%x25%in.)
HK$200,000-400,000 HK$1,200,000-2,000,000
WEE =EIN ZEeREX HBIE HEE By REeHER BE

174 175
PENG WEI (B. 1974) HAO SHIMING (B. 1977)

Robe Bring in the Wine 202302

85x158.8cm. (3312x62%2in.) Overall180x196 cm. (70 78 x 77 Y& in.)
HK$500,000-700,000 HK$150,000-200,000

H IRiE WEBEER HIE fﬁﬂgﬁﬁ f}ff@ 202302 HBMHEER HIERMIE
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1176

SUN HAO (B.1980)
Horse in Red

102x81cm. (40 ¥ex 3178in.)
HK$150,000-250,000

‘& DBER RERER HBIE —OT=H(F

177

HUNG FAI (B.1988) AND HUNG HOI (B. 1957)

The Six Principles of Chinese Painting-Transmission X/
Each scroll measures 135.5x67.5cm. (63 % x 26 % in.)
HK$300,000-500,000

HEFE \ RER  BENEEBRERZ+— (BE8E1E)
KE/REEAR HBIETTIE Z—O—t&E

1178

HUANG HONGTAO (B.1983)
Watermelon on a Table
99x174.5cm.(39x 68 %4in.)
HK$100,000-200,000

EBILE ==FELNESR REeRE HBIE —OT=H(F

1179

DU XIAOTONG (B.1972)
The North
89x61cm.(35x24in.)
HK$80,000-120,000

R dtF REeRE B/IE —O”—HF

160



1180

SU CHUNG-MING (B. 1965)
Landscape of Four Seasons
Each scroll measures 32.5 cm. (12 % in.) in diameter

HK$70,000-90,000

BRI M=k ReRE  RENE

—O==%f

1181

CHENG MAN KUEN (B.1972)
Kun

96 x90cm. (37%x 35%in.)
HK$60,000-80,000

R OREeRER  RE

1182

NINA PRYDE (B. 1945)
Guilin Sojourn 1
69x69cm. (27 ax 27 Vein.)
HK$50,000-70,000

KIS REREE (—)

REMAR

-

B

—O-=%1

1183

ERIC HO KAY-NAM (HE JILAN, B. 1974)
The Dawning of Tai O

35x35cm. (13%x13%in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

fUicE XERE RemRx HE —O"”"HF
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184

LAM TIANXING (B.1963)
Love of Lotus

34x136cm. (13%x 53 12in.)
HK$160,000-200,000

X7 ER REeRE HRIE

= ﬁ&i—kﬂ

1185

JICHONGIJIAN (B.1955)

Shang Dynasty Fanglei Rubbing

91.3x56.3cm. (36 x22 ¥sin.)

HK$60,000-80,000

FRE MRS EMERR  REeRET  RIE
ZOZTHfE

1186

LUJUNZHOU (B.1974)
Calligraphy

94 x69cm. (37 x27 ¥8in.)
HK$85,000-100,000

B RKX KERE HWE ZO—HfF

1187

CAO JUN (B.1966)

Heron by the Stream
78x107.7cm. (303%x423%in.)
HK$1,500,000-1,800,000

HE T ez MRRE —OT=%(F

162



1188

SANYU (CHANG YU, 1901-1966)

Nude
44.5x16.8cm. (17 V2x6 %in.)
HK$100,000-200,000

BE BB KEREF FITHKREBIE

1189

QI BAISHI (1863-1957)

Lotus and Dragonfly
30x39cm.(11%x15%

HK$300,000-400,000

BEA EEEEE

in.)

ReRt MERRE

1190

LIU HAISU (1896-1994)
Misty Mount Huang
64.5x133.3cm. (25%x52%2in.)
HK$300,000-400,000

ZigR HBINEE KEHRE

BAE

—NNOFEE

it
%
i
L

¥

1191

HONGYI(1880-1942) / MA XULUN (1885-1970) /

YUAN XILIAN (?-1950)

Calligraphy

e h

F R W R e

Hongyi: 27.5x32.5cm. (10 7% x12 %in.)
Ma Xulun: One scroll measures 35.5x 25 cm. (14x 9 78in.)

One scroll measures 30x18.3cm. (11%4x7 Vain.)

Yuan Xilian: Each scroll measures 68.5 x19.8 cm. (27 x7 %4in.)

HK$200,000-300,000
sh—/ BHm/ RHE

HEREXCRY S RILE  HE5EShmE, /S8

RIRARKERA

SRIEPUIE

—N="/THFE
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1192 1193
KANG YOUWEI (1858-1927) WANG GUOWEI (1877-1927)
Calligraphy in Running Script Calligraphy in Regular Script
35.7x144.4cm.(14x56 % in.) 26 x37.6cm. (10Vax 14 %in.)
HK$100,000-200,000 HK$80,000-100,000
BRER 178 KEEER HBE —NITKREE TEE HEFmE KEEE Z# —N—=FF
%m
iR #
LR
’ E(un
194 1195
WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927) WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Calligraphy in Stone Drum Script Ink Bamboo
132x32.5cm.(52x12%in.) 142x40.5cm. (557 x16in.)
HK$150,000-200,000 HK$300,000-500,000
REME ®HERAENER KEEAX I —N—NEE REE 2ME KEEA UM —N—REE
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1196

WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Ink Plum Blossoms

136 x41cm. (53 ¥2x16 1sin.)
HK$280,000-380,000

REHE SHiBE KEREKX T#

—HOREF

197

WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Pine Tree

159.5x41.5¢cm. (62 % x16 3%in.)
HK$380,000-480,000

REE RNQE KEEER I#

1198

QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Vegetables

54.5x22.5cm. (21Y2x87&in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

EEh HEERE RefEs @

1 e b R e

199

QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Pomegranate and Mantis
98x34.5cm.(38%x13%in.)
HK$600,000-800,000

BOG ARER RemAR i
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1200 1201

QI BAISHI (1863-1957) QI BAISHI (1863-1957)

Chicks Misty Clouds after Rain

102.2x33.8¢cm. (40 ¥4 x13V4in.) 130.5x31.5¢cm. (51%x12%in.)

HK$400,000-600,000 HK$800,000-1,200,000

BRA SHH# ReER \E —NNtEHEE BRA WEEE REelEs KREBIE —NWZTITHE

1202 1203

WANG XUETAO (1903-1984) MA JIN (1900-1970)

Peonies Eight Horses

31.3x102cm. (12% x40 ¥sin.) 128.2x63.5¢cm. (50 V2x25in.)
HK$60,000-80,000 HK$200,000-300,000

TEE ZFEXE XEHREL EEEE BE /\BE XREHEA I —NTHE
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1204

LIKERAN (1907-1989)
Herding in Autumn
67.8x44cm. (26 %x17 %&in.)
HK$500,000-700,000

1205

HE TIANJIAN (1893-1974)
Landscape in the Style of Ni Zan
79x36.5cm. (316 x14 %in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

FoR WHE REHEER BXRE (pRELK KEEER M —HIW=OFE
1206 1207

WU HUFAN (1894-1968) LU YANSHAO (1909-1993)

Journey on the Fuchun Mountains Cloudy Mountains

108x52.5cm. (42 2x20 %&in.)
HK$80,000-100,000

RN HEFAEEREE
—N="fFfF

IKEMRAR 378

89x47cm.(35x18%2in.)
HK$400,000-600,000

Befmd  HEEZE REEEX I

—NAZEE
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1208

LU YANSHAO (1909-1993)
Calligraphy
33x129cm. (13x50%in.)
HK$50,000-80,000

Pk f

BN AT R
nit {7*:{%«;2'% i34 %rgsa
M
i’?ﬂ#%iﬁé% %ﬁiﬁiﬂg"&fﬂ_ﬁ

T

1209

LU YANSHAO (1909-1993)
Returning from Market
73.5x51.8cm. (287 x20 %in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

Bx KEEE HBE —NENFEE BEfEL  RERR REEE UM —NRN—FF
t
‘.':“.-‘:\,\
1210

LU YANSHAO (1909-1993)
Travelling through the Gorge
67.5x46cm. (26 % x18%sin.)
HK$200,000-300,000

PeEfig D>

I 4T

REME I

—NENESE

1211

QIAN SONGYAN (1898-1985)
Seven Star Crags in Zhaoging
56.5x45cm. (22 x 17 %in.)
HK$280,000-350,000

BNE PETEE RERE I8 —Nt=FF
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1212

YA MING (1924-2002)
Scenery of River Li
67x68cm. (26 % x 26 %in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

1213

LIU HAISU (1896-1994)
Qinglong Pond in Mount Huang
153x83.3¢cm. (60 ¥ x 32 %in.)
HK$200,000-400,000

DR BIRE REEER UM —HhANSFE 2BE HILFEE REEER I —HNALRHEE
3t
i
iz
t
1214 1215
LIU HAISU (1896-1994) LIU HAISU (1896-1994)
Old Pine Waterfall in Splashed-colour
156.5x82.5¢cm. (61%x32%2in.) 136x66.3cm. (53 72x261in.)
HK$400,000-600,000 HK$300,000-400,000
ZEE HIRE REEER HBIE —HAROFE 28R BERM [EEARN I# —UAEESEE
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1216

ZHU QIZHAN (1892-1996)
Sunset Scenery
116.5x80cm. (457 x 312in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

Kok WBEZWOE RERE u@ —N\REE

1217

LIKERAN (1907-1989)

Landscapes

Sailing through Wuxia: 67.5x41.8 cm. (26 % x 16 Y2 in.)
Valley in Sichuan: 70.2 x40.9cm. (27 % x 16 Vs in.)

The City of Lileyang at Sunset: 61.3x41cm. (24 s x 16 s in.)

HK$200,000-300,000

FAR  WkER REHER HEZR

1218

LI KERAN (1907-1989)
Returning from Herding / Herding in Spring
Herding in Spring: 68.8 x41.5cm. (27 8 x 16 %in.)
Returning from Herding: 69.2 x 45.8 cm. (27 ¥4x18/in.)
HK$600,000-800,000
o BREEILSEY

REEE  RIEME

1219
LI KERAN (1907-1989)
Landscape Drafts

Sunset Glow in the Cloudy Mist: 42.7 x 27.8 cm. (16 % x 11in.)
Mount Huang: 42.6 x 31.6 cm. (16 %4 x 12 2in.)

Tiger Hill in Suzhou: 45.5 x35.1cm. (17 % x 13 7 in.)
Landscape Sketches: Each leaf measures 22.5x16.8 cm.
(87 x6%in.)

HK$150,000-250,000

FAR  WkER KE/RERE BE=RE - BHTE
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FINE CHINESE
CLASSICAL
PAINTINGS AND
CALLIGRAPHY

Sale 22021
Saturday

2 December 2023
at 10:30am

LOTS 801-927

. 801
:F@E{t%% ANONYMOUS (14TH-15TH CENTURY)
Pavilion in the Mountains
21x20cm. (8 ax77%in.)
HK$200,000-400,000

TR ER 2RI BEEReBsFs U

802

ANONYMOUS (14TH-15TH CENTURY) ANONYMOUS (8TH-1OTH CENTURY)
Quail Abhidharma Mahavibhasa Sastra
18x27.8cm. (7 Vex11in.) 26.5x844cm. (10 %x 332 %in.)
HK$100,000-200,000 HK$800,000-1,200,000

T/ B\ BRE ReEr BEEE B EX MEmELE KBEEX FB

803
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804

WITH SIGNATURE OF ZHAO MENGFU
(16TH-17TH CENTURY)

Hunting

60.8x48.8cm. (23 78x19Vain.)
HK$80,000-120,000

B HRE () HEE Resr I}

805

ANONYMOUS (13TH - 14TH CENTURY)
Lady Wenji Returning Home

27x50.5¢cm. (10%x197%in.)
HK$350,000-500,000

RTOER NERZEE ReMEBT RiE

806
ANONYMOUS

(ATTRIBUTED TO WANG YUAN, 14TH CENTURY)

Egrets and Lotus Pond
154.5x95.5¢cm. (60 7% x 37 %in.)
HK$400,000-600,000

T/ ER(EN(E]) EEaER
ST

REBEE

807
ANONYMOUS (12TH-13TH CENTURY)
Peonies

53.4x70.6cm.(21x27 %in.)
HK$260,000-360,000

T OER H ReBrs U
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808

CHEN XIAOSHAN (15TH-16TH CENTURY)
Birds and Phoenix

92.6x159.2cm. (362x 62 % in.)
HK$500,000-700,000

B RN BREE ResET Ui

809

MONK PUDU (1199-1280)

Misty Mountains

124 x57.5¢cm. (4878 x 22 %in.)
HK$1,000,000-1,500,000

RT BEE

ERiEE

7K

E/ER U

810
NIZAN (1301-1374)
Rock and Bamboo

57x30.5¢cm. (22 2x12in.)
HK$3,000,000-5,000,000

T ORE fTAE KEEA 2

811
WITH SIGNATURE OF XIA GUI
(15TH-16 TH CENTURY)
Visiting Friend
Diameter: 25.6 cm. (10 ¥&in.)
HK$80,000-120,000

B 2= (%)

wEHR

REBEEr BEEZ#H
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O

XUWEI(ATTRIBUTED TO, 1521-1593)

Flowers in Vase

813

812

XIA CHANG (1388-1470)
Bamboo and Rock

174x100.3cm. (68 ¥2x 39 Y2in.)
HK$2,000,000-3,000,000

B ER

87.5x32cm. (34 2x12%in.)

HK$80,000-120,000

KBBR8

TStz

wiE (&)

L]

i "
Iy )

PG pebios Aepde b
P £
L8 serenm

ER et T T et
A T T
Wl U T
B ]
e R ]
Bt DL
SR
wie A

Lt E DR

EiuEEr

SELLEEEEEERI T
LT B

815

814

QIUYING (ATTRIBUTED TO, CIRCA 1495-1552)

The Latter Ode on the Red Cliff
30x507cm. (113 x199 % in.)

HK$120,000-200,000

ZHUYUEJI (15TH-16TH CENTURY)
Conversation under Pine Tree
142.2x82cm.(56x32%in.)
HK$200,000-400,000

REBR FE

TREEE

hE (&)

L]
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816 817

WITH SIGNATURE OF YAO SHOU (17THCENTURY) ~ WANG MENGREN (15TH-16TH CENTURY)
Landscape and Calligraphy Autumn Landscape

30.3x133cm. (117%x52 %in.) 95x32cm. (37 %x12%in.)

HK$80,000-150,000 HK$80,000-150,000

BBomkE () k&S KEREX FH BB ERIC BMEH  KBEE

818 819

SHENZHOU (WITH SIGNATURE OF,17THCENTURY) ~ TANG YIN (1470-1523)

Landscape in Snow Appreciating the Moon under Wutong Tree
31.5x856.5cm.(12%x 337 Vain.) 130x60.2cm. (518 x23 %in.)
HK$300,000-500,000 HK$8,000,000-12,000,000

XA (%) ORERES

REHFEX FE B EE WRRAE RelR u#
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BEHRIE

KEBEE

78

&l

f

WEN ZHENGMING (1470-1559)
X

Calligraphy in Running Script
17.56x51cm. (6 78x 20 ¥8in.)
HK$260,000-360,000

823
A

B

BEHE

REME

g

=

HK$80,000-120,000
3

CHEN CHUN (1483-1544)

822
Peonies
18x52.4cm.(7x20%in.)
Be
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824

XING TONG (1551-1612)
Running Script Calligraphy
17.56x51cm. (6 78 x 20 Y8 in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

B MME TE KEEE BEHRE

BaTURentpyt

e

AEXenmerbe pel
AeRenApa S m

825

WITH SIGNATURE OF QIUYING (17TH CENTURY)
Scenes Along the River

58.5x825cm. (23x324 %in.)

HK$100,000-200,000

B () =EEFE REesr~ FB

1428 Ak EZS LT AR E AT iU
fﬂﬂiff*‘fﬁ'lxﬁn&fﬁ*flmgﬁmt
w 2 e SRR R R S R S
g }?“.‘iu;if‘ﬂ:;‘;g;gii.g;)ﬁﬁ
o s rap el Iat iy Rrtikakts
. St ey Lo L HE TTew i dH s
i ﬁﬁh.%zz-ik&;l%i'ﬁ%f«ni.'uaﬁ
: .

826

WITH SIGNATURE OF SHEN ZHOU
(18TH CENTURY)

Travelling in Yushan

30x155cm. (11%x61in.)
HK$400,000-600,000

B OB (X)) ElickE ReRs FB

[

Rt
e e i
Bl ey
ﬂb-insa*
R Lo

mo

827
WEN ZHENGMING (1470-1559)
Scholar on Horseback in Snow

135x31cm. (63 % x12%in.)
HK$800,000-1,200,000

B XEE EREEE ReREs I
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828 829

WANG HUI (1632-1717) WANG YUANAQI (1642-1715)
Landscape Inspired by Ju Ran Retreat in Autumn Mountain
22x221.5cm. (8% x 87 Yin.) 70x38.5cm. (27 V2x15Ysin.)
HK$2,000,000-3,000,000 HK$1,000,000-1,500,000

B OEE OEEARLK REEF FE O ANN=FE F EEW MUE RelRs u# —ANAUhEEF

830 831

WITH SIGNATURE OF WANG CHEN HUA YAN (1682-1756)
(18TH-19TH CENTURY) Scholar and a Bat
River Landscape 122x44cm. (48x17 %in.)
25.5x95¢cm. (10x 37 %in.) HK$400,000-600,000

HK$50,000-80,000
B OER () WEE kBEER FB

B OEER SIEREE Remlk
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832
EMPEROR QIANLONG
(17111799, REIGNED 1736-1796)
Replanted Wutong Studio
145x69cm. (57 e x 27 Yein.)
HK$3,000,000-5,000,000

=
B

WREST WHREE

KEBRA BE —CHOEOEF

833

GAO QIPEI (ATTRIBUTED TO, 1660-1734)

Geese and Weeds

182.5x54 cm. (71%x21Yin.)
HK$60,000-80,000

=
1B

=Em (&)

EfE ReRSs I

834
GAO QIPEI(ATTRIBUTED TO, 1660-1734)
Ducks in Lotus Pond
182.5x54cm. (717 x21Vain.)
HK$150,000-200,000

=
B

=EMm (F)

—NEAREE

TETEEERR

REME I

835

LISHAN (1686-AFTER 1757)
Ink Orchid

82.5x39.3cm.(32%2x15%2in.)
HK$80,000-120,000

=
B

TE =W

IKEMRA 378

—EIAEE
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836

LIU YONG (1719-1805)

Running Script Calligraphic Couplet

Each scroll measures 128.5x 28 cm. (50 % x 11in.)
HK$50,000-70,000

B RE 1TE OKEERAE  IHWIE

1

837

YU JI(1738-1823)

Shoulao

155.5x67.5cm. (61 x26 %in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

B RE FET REWEK ®E —BANEEF

43 B L e ST

nEra s S aae s wl

e @ e i

-~
#1
W e
A PO
838
REN Y1(1840-1896)
Su Wu and Rams

137.2x65.5cm. (54 x25%in.)
HK$300,000-500,000

B I BRRFE Relr ®mE —/\\tEF

839

WITH SIGNATURE OF QIAN WEICHEN
(18TH-19TH CENTURY)

Conversation by the River

182.5x64.5cm. (717%x25%in.)
HK$100,000-150,000

BB () ISR REeER HiE

182



840

WITH SIGNATURE OF HUANG YUE /

QIAN WEICHENG (18TH-19TH CENTURY)
Landscapes

Each folding fan measures 16 x47.5cm. (6 Yax 18 %4in.)
HK$50,000-70,000

F N
e DA
e e
g Lhna
M tatA
841

DONG QICHANG (1555-1636)
Ode to General Wei in Running Script
26x359.4cm. (10 Vax 141 %2in))
HK$800,000-1,200,000

BB EHE TEHESEHN KEELX FH
B OESL R (R WK REeEAX EmIE
LTI s 2 B RGP (R
AR Tisnsth
kgwﬁﬁ'{ % a%; i .85 440 "é"ié"*‘. 1 )l
PR P Ressiph g
St e i 7% 13| S ISP
%’éﬁéﬁfi”;%%é%% i
X oA e E L - FEals
v ALEEhIALY ‘i%?g Tl
T — SR AE S fod Fouls Al % R ALIOE T el
St E%g;&!}ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ% 2 %f’*g%r s
FURtHIRE R AL g 1 |% o AeCR TR
s Rphee ke et el b 45 3% 5 st
it ' TS A4 20872 0 5
(BT Y, 5;:%? %
Hih L i%1 ey 1) 2
s TR 3 s 2 LR 1-"%# A E#‘é“ Al
842 843
WEN ZHENGMING (1470-1559) ZHU YUNMING (1460-1526)
Farewell at Hugiu Cursive Script Calligraphy
28.5x128cm. (1114 x50 %in.) 38.5x850cm. (1574 x 334 %in.)
HK$2,000,000-3,000,000 HK$6,800,000-8,800,000
BB XEE *TE ®eHEr FE —HENAFEE BB WAl BERS KEEE FE —AT=HE

183

IC0ZC 3ES - AHAVYOITIVI ANV SONILNIVd TVIISSV1D 3S3ANIHO ANI4

£20¢ 19quWa0sQ ¢ -

HEEh

I
[



KEAwercingy
- s
EEETS
RadeSEREw Ow
PREwwEIAT S
Ll bl SR
-
HeA-=W AEDIw
THECTmalce
L L R R T
U T S
g
e e B

LR T

L e L e L
e @ Yo an
RV g g
- e e

ERegrdwdhwis
Lo 2 s R
bt b B E S T T
oL B et B
AR R w2 s
e

xS ok
HERLL s m g
GRS T e
W W RS

MO eT iU g
s T AR

st e g 0T A
xe—

O S
EEEES T
i 2 oK

ol lopurE®
e W W R
Rl goeR
R R R
B S
wESITAR AT
LR
R emIRE NI
HKr I rrrd TP
FEEgA g
WL
2AR I e )
T
L e
L L 5 R L
M2 g XD
R L
oy ox v A e

SR Sl
TR e
-
wele s fa
WEW L @ g
MR
AoE et RO AR
RN E e
b A 2T
{wz.2 o

A MMATERT L
g e o e
i ke
Rk R A P
#A R EE L LR
B v e e
wemlEEReI
W =R R
FIAw Qe
% -

W wE e

7

KEZERA MET+

S

A

B

=
=

-+

. Wghagp MR
i BEEs OWIR

; =R BTt
,owuﬂ SN WT M
Prrnas 2= ) e
s CRE @i

Each leaf measures 31.7x16.2cm. (12 /2 x 6 ¥ in.)

DONG QICHANG (1555-1636)
HK$800,000-1,200,000

Poems in Running Script

845

B

i

KERE FB

35

&3

=

WEN ZHENGMING (1470-1559)

Poems in Cursive Script
36.5x718cm. (14 % x 282 %in.)

HK$4,000,000-6,000,000
B3 38R

844
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CHEN YUAN (15TH CENTURY)
Correspondence

22x46cm. (8% x18Ysin.)
HK$80,000-120,000

B &

847

KEBER FB

S

a

78

EHE

Poems in Running-Cursive Script

DONG QICHANG (1555-1636)
26.5x290cm. (10 2x 114 ¥8in.)
HK$400,000-600,000

846
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848

ZHANG RUITU (1570-1641)
Calligraphy in Cursive Script
171x45.5cm. (67 % x17 78in.)
HK$800,000-1,200,000

849

NIYUANLU (1593-1644)
Five-Character Poem in Cursive Script
172x40.5¢cm. (67 %4 x161in.)
HK$800,000-1,200,000

B iRInE EE KEEX I BB Ryl AREEZE KEEER u# —ARNTAHE
850 851

NI YUANLU (1593-1644) NI YUANLU (1593-1644)

Pine and Rock Fine Rocks in Verdant Forest

22.8x271.5cm.(9x1067%in.) 141x57.5cm. (552 x 22 %in.)

HK$1,500,000-2,500,000 HK$800,000-1,200,000

Bl RcHE MAERR KEBEER FE —A=THME BB Rl BNnSaE KERESE M —A=THE
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852

NIYUANLU (1593-1644)
Landscape after Ni Zan
30.4x155.2cm. (12x 61¥&in.)
HK$400,000-700,000

853

LIU SHIRU (16 TH CENTURY)
Plum Blossom

141.5x71cm. (55%x 28 in.)

HK$600,000-800,000

BB R BRELK KEEE FE —ANOFE g aE wmzE KBER  EE

e R
" iﬁ = i

o M
H

854 855

WEN CONGJIAN (1574-1648) SHEN ZHOU (1427-1509)

Ganoderma Flowers and Bird

72x31.5cm. (28 % x12%sin.)
HK$500,000-700,000

B XHR BEE KERE I

85.4x33cm.(33%x13in.)
HK$600,000-800,000

B A EsE KBRE I
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856

SHEN SHUO (16 TH-17TH CENTURY)
Autumn Scenery

347.2x104.2cm. (136 %4 x 41in.)
HK$1,000,000-1,500,000

857

LANYING (1585-AFTER 1664)
Autumn Landscape

191.3x98 cm. (75 x 38 %&in.)
HK$1,800,000-2,800,000

B ILEE RULBARFE  RREeEA E BB Em ZESH REesAR I
AT e R Y
;? 411 ég‘*i-‘-i ;gfi i
EH R R
Cqpiaan "S’g‘!&ﬁ; 41
o BRiGizanitifianiatiitin it
Led o Lig éﬁﬁn-,. HH
Biriicis irsiniiis
M teaiiiiiiiiiaicil
REREE R e
858 859
WANG DUO (1592-1652) NIHAO(17TH CENTURY)/
Five-Character Poem in Running Script XIEQIFENG(17TH CENTURY)/
226x52 cm. (89 x 20 Y in.) FA RUOZHEN (1613-1696)
HK$4,000,000-6,000,000 Poems in Running and Clerical Scripts
23.8x415.5cm. (9% x163 %in.)
== 4 s/ 4 - S
B OIE RRTE KEREA 8 —AROHHE HK$800,000-1,200,000
BB R/ SHEREEE  SAUES  KEBEA
FE —A==HHE
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861

860

ZHENGFU (1622-1693)
Poems in Seal Script

-1663)

XUYOU (CIRCA 1620

Poems in Running Script Calligraphy

277 x127 cm. (109x50in.)

Each leaf measures 23.4x11.2cm. (9 Va4 x4 %&in.)

HK$2,200,000-3,200,000

HK$500,000-700,000

T8

IKEIRA

mE B (FESEE ) BEhE

—"N—EFF

=
=]

!

KERE ME+=

S}

TR F

L]

863

862

EMPERORHUIZONG

WEN BOREN (1502-1575)

(ATTRIBUTED TO, 1082-1135, REIGNED 1100-1125)

Magpies and Spring Flowers

28x25.2cm.(11x97%in.)

Resting in the Verdant Mountain
113x31.5cm. (44 2x12%sin.)
HK$800,000-1,200,000

BB el

HK$200,000-300,000

By

REHE

ERPEE

BEX MRRE

=
A

Lis3-SUC-

(@)

(e

*R
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864

EMPEROR QIANLONG

(17111799, REIGNED 1736-1796)

Paintings after Ni Zan

Each double-leaf measures 17 x12.1cm. (6 % x4 %4in.)
HK$5,000,000-6,000,000

B REST MRGEESELE KEERE MEAHR
—tEtOFE

865

EMPEROR QIANLONG (1711-1799)
Calligraphy in Running Script
119.4x57.2cm. (47x 22 Y2in.)
HK$300,000-500,000

B REET HRTE KEEE BIE

866

QIAN WEICHENG (1720-1772)
Blooming Flowers

126 x61cm. (49 % x 24 in.)
HK$800,000-1,000,000

B OB BTRE ReRF 7

867

JIANG TINGXI (1669-1732)

An Imperial Manual of Birds - Roosters

Each album leaf measures 40.5x41cm. (16 x 16 V& in.)
HK$4,000,000-6,000,000

B EEH (BE)BEE REeBrx MERENE
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868

ZOUYIGUI (1686-1772)
Sailing after the Rain
32x358cm. (12%x140 7&in.)
HK$6,000,000-8,000,000

B B IITWEE Relr FB

869

ANONYMOUS (19TH CENTURY)
Section of the Imperial Birthday Celebration
30x569cm. (11%x224in.)
HK$800,000-1,000,000

B EX (BEREE) IR REEF FB

870
ANONYMOUS (18TH CENTURY)
Amorous Passion

Each leaf measures 22.8 x 27 cm. (9x 10 %in.)
HK$150,000-200,000

B ER SES ReBrx MENAR

b
3
% Lokl

0wy

s
R

5
e
S

B _Ressih

e R e

871

VARIOUS ARTISTS (17TH CENTURY)
Flowers and Birds / Calligraphy

Each leaf measures 21.2x16.8cm. (8 % x 6 ¥8in.)
HK$60,000-80,000

R ER EER REe/KEBBEX BWRETH
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872
ANONYMOUS (18TH-19TH CENTURY)
Farming and Weaving

Each leaf measures 22.8x23cm. (9x9in.)
HK$80,000-120,000

B OEX #HEE Xesr mE+IE

873

ANONYMOUS (18TH -19TH CENTURY)
Birds and Flowers

190x49.5¢cm. (74 % x19 V2in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

B EX RBEtR REBEF I

874

WU DIANBANG (16 TH-17TH CENTURY)
Calligraphy in Cursive Script

155x53.8cm. (61x21%in.)
HK$100,000-200,000

BB REBF EE KEBHBEX U

875

LANYING (1584-AFTER 1664)
Autumn Landscape

179.6 x47.2cm. (70 % x18 %in.)
HK$500,000-700,000

B OEE MRUK REBEX UM —ARIENEE
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876

YUN XIANG (1586-1655)
Winter Landscape
135x53cm. (53%x207in.)
HK$600,000-800,000

B Ea REEE KERA U

— AN FE

877

YUN SHOUPING (1633-1690)
Lingzhi
78.5x31cm.(307%x12%in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

B ESET BEZWSE ReBFT I

878

ZHAIDAKUN (?-1804)
Landscape after Guan Tong
185x93cm. (727 x 3 %in.)
HK$150,000-200,000

B OBEXe REE Resr I

879
ANONYMOUS (16 TH CENTURY)
The Musician

81x28.2cm. (3178 x11%in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

BB ER A REEBEX I
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880

BADA SHANREN (1626-1705)

Lotus and Calligraphy

Each scroll measures 28 x 20.8 cm. (11x 8 ¥4 in.)
HK$2,000,000-3,000,000

B AKWA @/ BiE OKSEES I

&Y W] @-aw

Borveqr g &

881

,_;c:\. = .t

BADA SHANREN (1626-1705)
Grapevine
156 x63 cm. (61%x24 %in.)
HK$6,000,000-8,000,000

AXRLA  #EE
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B

IKERA I
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882

BADA SHANREN (1626-1705)

Calligraphy

150x42.5cm. (59x 16 %4in.)
HK$12,000,000-18,000,000

B AKLUA BUR=KF KBEHEKX 28
—tEO=%F

883
WITH SIGNATURE OF DONG BANGDA
(18TH-19TH CENTURY)

Landscape and Calligraphy
23x63cm.(9x24%in.)
HK$60,000-80,000

=
1B

EBIE ()

L7k

RERE mE
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884

LUDONG (?-1850)
Landscape after Zhao Mengfu
18.4x52cm. (7% x 20 2in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

B OEE PESELK REeREs BEH
—N\—OFE

885
ZHANG PEIDUN (1772-1846)
Mountains after Rain

17.5x50cm. (6 7% x19 % in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

B OREE WEEIL KEBREE EERE
—\ZHEE

886

SHITAO (1642-1707)

Yellow Peonies
149.5x52.5¢cm. (58 7%8x 20 % in.)
HK$13,000,000-18,000,000

B AE B RelER U

887

WITH SIGNATURE OF SHEN ZHOU / QIUYING /
LU ZHI(18TH CENTURY)

Boating/Scholar Resting / Mandarin Ducks

16.5x49.5cm. (6 2x19%2in.)/18 x49 cm. (7 Yex 19 Vain.)/
17.8x51.5¢cm. (7x20 Yain.)

HK$120,000-150,000

B mEINEBES (R) ZR/BREEER
KE/REBEE BEHER=IE
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888

WANG HUI (1632-1717)
Landscape after Wang Meng
133.5x41.5cm. (52 2x16 %in.)
HK$3,500,000-4,500,000

889

WANG HUI (1632-1717)

Studio Amidst Willow Forest
32.5x176.5cm.(12%x 69 %2in.)

HK$2,500,000-3,000,000

B EE  pEBILELIK KEEAR 8 B B REEE XelEr FE —tOOHE
—~HOHFEE

890 891

WANG HUI (1632-1717) YANG JIN (1644-1728)

Landscapes after Old Masters Landscape in the Style of Yuan Artists

Each leaf measures 36.2x26 cm. (144 x10 Yain.) 104.5x39.5cm. (416 x15Y2in.)

HK$6,500,000-8,000,000 HK$450,000-600,000

B EFE fAhlk REeHEA MEAE —ANUAFE B BB MiaAhsE REEE UM —t—R5E
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892

HUANG ZONGYAN (1616-1686)

Strolling in the Quiet Mountain
103.5x40.8cm.(40%x16 Y6 in.)
HK$60,000-80,000

893

XU FANG (1622-1694)
Travelling to the Mountains
127x48.6cm. (50 x19 ¥sin.)
HK$100,000-200,000

BB BRK BERAMIL REelE B ORtE RILERM  KEB|EEA ¥ —RNAR=EHE
—A=tEE

894 895

SONG JUE (1576-1632) CHENG SUI (1605-1691)

Boating along the River Awaiting the Arrival of Autumn

159.2x42.8cm. (62 % x 16 78in.)
HK$120,000-200,000

BB RE

IEMRE ReRE I

133.6x35.4cm. (52%x 13 7%in.)
HK$300,000-500,000

B g R KSERAE
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896

HUAYAN (ATTRIBUTED TO, 1682-1762)

Horse and Rider

120.8x55.6 cm. (47 2x 217sin.)

HK$200,000-300,000
WEE ReHEA I —EPREE

B OEE(E)

897

vemrEnEAmALTL
P NERE IR AR

CHENGLIN (18TH CENTURY)
Lotus and Butterflies

29.2x425cm. (111/2x1671/4in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

EH AEBEE Refs FE

=
1B

898

WU LI(ATTRIBUTED TO, 1632-1718)
Mountain Landscape
68.5x32.5cm.(27x12%in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

w RE(F)
—ETAREE

[yl piedE

REME I

899

WANG CHEN (1720-1797)
Landscape after Dong Qichang

100x35cm. (39%2x13%in.)

HK$80,000-120,000

=
B

IR BEHEZEE

IKEBIRA I

—ERMmEF
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900

ZHA SHIBIAO (1615-1698)

Landscape and Scholars

Each leaf measures 18.2x14.4cm. (7 e x5 % in.)
HK$120,000-150,000

B BXE WketE KEREX BETTHFE
—AEEE

901

ZHENG MIN (1632-1683)
Winter Landscape after Guo Xi
108.6x45.2 cm. (42 % x17 %4in.)
HK$1,200,000-1,500,000

B OB ZRILEM KBEER I

902
SHITAO (1642-1707)
Landscape

9.8x192cm. (37 x75%2in.)
HK$3,000,000-5,000,000

B As ke Remk FE —ANESF

903

ANONYMOUS (15TH-16TH CENTURY)
Reclining on a River Boat
106.8x63.4cm.(42x25in.)
HK$60,000-100,000

B ER ZAEEA REHEX I
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TR e E
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B O A S (e A [ SN A SRS R

CHEN PENGNIAN (1663-1723)
Calligraphy in Running Script
182x47.4cm. (71%x18 %&in.)
HK$50,000-70,000

=
B

PR

178 KERF I

905

JULIAN (1828-1904)
Flowers for the New Year
85.2x39cm.(33Y2x15%8in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

B ER RHE XReBr am —/\/\LEE

906

ZHANG NAIQI (18TH-19TH CENTURY)

Birds on Blanches
285.6x116.2cm. (1122x45%in.)
HK$60,000-80,000

=
B

REE

ANEE ST

IKEBHEAR

by

907

WITH SIGNATURE OF LAN YING

(18TH-19TH CENTURY)
Temple in the Forest
127.8x45.6 cm. (50 % x18in.)
HK$50,000-70,000

B OEEE(FR)  WMEE

RBEX U
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908

ZHU RENFENG (18TH - 19TH CENTURY)
Reading by the Stream
77x35.5cm.(30%x14in.)

HK$20,000-40,000

B ORAR REME KERAR T#

909

BIAN SHOUMIN (1684-1752)
Geese and Weed

135x68cm. (53 % x 26 %4in.)
HK$180,000-250,000

B EB5R HUER RefEr u

910
BIAN SHOUMIN (1684-1752)
Ink Lotus

24x32.5cm.(9%2x12%in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

B BER £ KEEL BE

mE
5584
: e Y
54 {L
7
AN
<
911
HUANG SHEN (1687-1772)
Bamboo Shoots

18.8x35.8cm. (7% x14 8in.)
HK$28,000-38,000

#F HEE &5 Refr BR

200



912

(4

LIANG JI (18TH CENTURY)
Flowers for Dragon Boat Festival
97.6x44.2cm.(38%x17%in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

=
B

RE  wEER

KBBR8

—tEANFE

913

QU ZIYE (1780-1849)
Orchid
133.4x31cm. (52 V2x12Y4in.)
HK$35,000-50,000

=
1B

BFa

)

KERE I

914

ZHAO ZHICHEN (1781-1860)
Pine and Rock

134x33cm.(52%x13in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

=
B

WZB®R AR

ReneE I

915

PETEE S F TR T Y

RENYI1(1840-1896)
Flowers and Birds

128x65cm. (50 % x25%in.)
HK$100,000-200,000

=
B

ERE

e

REME 7

—\NZEE
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916

XU YU (1650-1719)
Bamboo

186 x48.6 cm. (73 % x 19 Ve in.)
HK$100,000-200,000

B OFPa 2B KEREEF I —AN=HF

917

JIXIAOLAN (1724-1805)

Couplet Calligraphy in Running Script

Each scroll measures 125 x26.5cm x 2. (49 ¥4 x 10 %&in.)
HK$50,000-70,000

B OREE TR OKERMSBEEE  ZHmiE

918
ZUO ZONGTANG (1812-1885)
Seven-Character Couplet in Running Script

Each scroll measures 160 x 32.5cm. (63 x 12 %in.)
HK$80,000-120,000

B AERE TELEH KEEZRE REMRE

919

YU YUE (1821-1907)
Calligraphy in Clerical Script
30.6x112cm. (12x44 Y8in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

B A BE OKEBRLR ®IE
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920

HE SHAOJI (1799-1873)
Running Script Calligraphy
24.4x77cm.(9%x 30%in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

&\

sam RS SRERS -2 ®

S D B S 3 e 3
WEE R I Roni e

921
HE SHAOJI (1799-1873)

Seven-Character Poem in Running Script

138.5x35cm. (54 ¥2x13%in.)
HK$150,000-250,000

B ARE 5T KBEA MM B AEE GEEEE UM KBESE
ﬁ- % SREE U4HT REWER RLRY
* RATIR MEPH THEM REEN
]W ({18 BUTW TR RN SR
ﬁ (A; REUE UREM BBAM ARY
% T\ . T ;mﬁk’% sfefvE ? RAME%E ,‘i%#m
“ H s AT FIRA PHME Hako
;ﬁ 1 SREE BUT BERMOR ETAM
B : AR RN FRES UBww
i@ R: PMUR UET RAWE MET
m H # T mees WEEF BMEAM
| SEEW HAGK TREN BERD
-P El._\ PETE teyM ATUBY UPRR
! CHRUG WA AE LE%M EEw
L hH RAH BINR B4R BTSN
922 923

DENG SHIRU (1743-1805)

Calligraphic Couplet in Seal Script

Each scroll measures 175.2x 37 cm. (69 x 14 % in.)
HK$800,000-1,200,000
B BRI SEEE
—\ORAE

KERA  IEmE

YANG YISUN (1813-1881)
Verses in Seal Script Calligraphy
Each scroll measures 137 x 33 cm. (54
HK$400,000-600,000

x13in.)

B BRER SE(ME-ET) KSBHEER  IHIURF

—/\-EH&EE
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924 925
ZHAO ZHIQIAN (1829-1884) DONG GAO (1740-1818)
Calligraphic Couplet in Clerical Seript Eight-Character Couplet in Running Script
Each scroll measures 136.2x 32.8cm. (53 % x 12 %in.) Each scroll measures 166.5 x 37 cm. (65 Y2x 14 Y2in.)
HK$400,000-600,000 HK$40,000-60,000
B OEZH BEHE KEER  THmE B EE TE\EENM KBESEE THWmE
o KB X R Rh BB BT 4
RIh 2 2 TY BH wl o+
LBR S g5 AL Bg LV H
WAEEE g & g‘ﬁ & 3 g\ﬁ é%
F AR 2 Sl
Z i E ﬁ% i E 2y W g
e E - ; é 9,' i
e lls — 9 35 ié Yo i .»LEL
Y (% Tk ds Ao
D BT R 4 A L g A
i ¥ i 4 @ P £ /]
i %— R % % ) % i 12 - A %
R ER a th mAg R
926 927
HE ZHUO (1661-1722) LIN ZEXU (1785-1850)
Calligraphy Calligraphy in Running Script
Each leaf measures 26.6 x 17.8 cm. (10 ¥2x 7 in.) Each scroll measures 179.4 x 32.2cm. (70 % x12 %in.)
HK$60,000-80,000 HK$200,000-300,000

B Il EE OKEBEF METTE —NNEE B KA TE KERE  BIEDRE

204









Sale 22764
22 November 2023 -
6 December 2023

CULTURED LEGACY:

CHINESE PAINTINGS

AND CALLIGRAPHY

FROM THE CHANG

SHIU SIG AND TUNG

SHUIWAH COLLECTION -

LOTS 1601-1700

1601 1602
. FENG KANGHOU (1901-1983) FENG KANGHOU (1901-1983)
EREE : B30 Calligraphy in Seal Script Calligraphy in Seal Script
RiBHRE ST % 26.5x81cm. (10%x317%in) 84.5x38.5cm. (33%x15%in.)
Ei@ﬁ*@%% E&'ﬂ'ﬁ HK$10,000-20,000 HK$15,000-25,000
BEE SF 2L BEE SE—REEHE
KEBEIE HBIE KEBBELE HIE
1603 1604 1605
FENG KANGHOU (1901-1983) FENG KANGHOU (1901-1983) FENG KANGHOU (1901-1983)
Calligraphy in Seal Script Calligraphy in Oracle-Bone Script Seven-character Calligraphic
51x36cm. (20 % x 14 ¥4 in.) 92x44.5cm. (36 Yax 17 V2in)) Couplet in Seal Script
HK$10,000-20,000 HK$15,000-25,000 Each scroll measures 121.5x 28 cm.
(47 78 x11in.)
BEE SE-REKE BEE BBEXNEE KERRALE .

HK$20,000-40,000

BERE SECSH KEBRSAE
MR —NEREF

KERESAE HBIE S —HRNEE
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1606
FENG KANGHOU (1901-1983)
Landscape / Calligraphy in Seal Script

Each scroll measures 18 x 51cm.
(7% x20%sin.)

HK$15,000-25,000

o
S
e £ e

e
1607
PENG XIMING (1908-2002) / WAN
YIPENG (VAN I-PONG, 1917-1994) /
ZHU YONGZHAI(1920-1983)
Landscapes, Figure, and Calligraphy
Each fan measures approximately

1608

PENG XIMING (1908-2002)
Mount Qingcheng

120.5x 37 cm. (47 2x 14 %&in.)
HK$15,000-25,000

. . 18.5x51cm. (7% x20 ¥ in.) WEEE Bl REMEE U
”fi@ﬂé %éi%ma HK$10,000-20,000
et o E7 s VES I QU
— B ROEK KBEER BEEIYEH
&%
i % *
e
, e
% £
E T
o
Ayt
m
1609 1610 161
PENG XIMING (1908-2002) PENG XIMING (1908-2002) DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Ink Landscape Three Gorges House by the Lone Tree

121x43 cm. (47 %6 x 16 7&in.)
HK$10,000-20,000

BZEERE  JKEBILIK
—NttFE

IKEBHEAR 78

42x94cm. (16 V2x 37in.)
HK$15,000-25,000
SRRl =k REeEA
—NNA=5FE

A

137x33.5cm. (637%x 13 %in.)
HK$20,000-30,000

TiiE BEEXRR KERE I
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1612
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Bird and Narcissus

137x33.5cm. (637%x13%in.)
HK$20,000-30,000

2

z
B
4
i
&

o
i
b
>
%
’E

1613
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Bird on Rock

137x33.5cm. (637%x13%in.)
HK$20,000-30,000

&

A BB & e IR

1614

DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Mandarin Ducks and Lotus
137x33.5¢cm. (637 x13%in.)
HK$20,000-30,000

THIE  KWWNAT  KEHEAR 78 T ABLENAT KEHEA I THRE TEMEEE KE|HRA  ZE
—NARNEE —NARNEE
v \
% §
’.‘f’ S A v
(0
r
-y it
% : ? V )
(il i
1615 1616 1617
DING YANYONG (1902-1978) ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998) ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998)
Taro and Grasshopper Black Bird and Maple Kapok and Two Birds

68x36cm. (26 % x14 ¥8in.)
HK$15,000-25,000

Ti7E  FEEAFIE  OKERER  HRIE

96x29.5cm. (37%x11%in.)
HK$50,000-80,000

WAOB MMEERER
7 —NEOFE

REMR

42.5x95¢cm. (163 x 37 %in.)
HK$80,000-150,000

WAB ARES
—NE—FF

REMEA  RIE
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1618

ZHAO SHAO'ANG (1905-1998)
Boats by the River Bank
78.5x43.5¢cm. (307 x17 Vsin.)
HK$180,000-280,000
OB BERREIE
78

IKEHAR

1619
LIGEMIN (1882-1978)
Viewing Waterfall

81.5x36cm. (32 x14Vsin.)
HK$10,000-20,000

EER HBEE Remr 7

1620

SITUQI(1904-1997)/ SITUQI (1904-1997)
AND LIANG YAOMING (1912-2002)
Kapok / Plum Blossom and
Calligraphy in Running Script
Various sizes

HK$10,000-20,000

EfER EfEET YR ARC/ =8 1T
EEL BB /KEREX #BR/BREMIE

1621

ZHANG SHAOSHI (1913-1991),
WU YISHENG (1929-2009) AND
HAN SUIXUAN (1907-1992)
Flower and Birds

Various sizes

HK$10,000-20,000

SRERA (RS - BREEET « [RRE
tE=iR JEHEEX HH=IE

i s am3e ‘&

1622

YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Lotus and Sparrow

67.5x34.5cm. (26 %x13 %in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

BER GEME RERE

‘ﬁ(*
\

sragt
;2&&,’1?}1&:2
1623

YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Ink Lotus

97x28cm.(38%ax11in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

BER EE KEREX I
—NEtHEE
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1624
YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Landscape

46.5x135cm. (18 4x 53 ¥in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

1625
RAO ZONGYI (1917-2018)
Mount Huang in Mogu Style

23x137cm.(9x53 7&in.)
HK$80,000-150,000

1626
RAO ZONGYI (1917-2018)
River Scenery

31x141cm. (124 x 55 %2in.)
HK$80,000-150,000

BER K REeEEN BIE EREE RBERE ReREA BIE FRE OIFE RelEx HE
—NE=FE —NNN\SEE —NtEhEE
-y
“
q'%
34
i1 '*
i
AT - 3 = . 3.‘
TN RIS 34 e
FEEE T PP T 3
?f i
s B
=
g 1
I3
EAL |
1627 1628 1629

RAO ZONGYI(1917-2018)
River Landscape
24x133cm. (9¥2x52%sin.)
HK$120,000-220,000

R ITEEE RefF HBiE

—NENEE

RAO ZONGYI(1917-2018)
Calligraphy in Running Script
32x147cm.(12%x 57 78in.)
HK$50,000-80,000

BoRRE  (TERBIEE ( BN EEES )
KERA BIE —EASHE

RAO ZONGYI(1917-2018)
Calligraphy in Running Script
135x23cm. (53%x9in.)
HK$30,000-50,000
EmREE  TEFEITMNE
SRAE

IKERA
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1630
RAO ZONGYI(1917-2018)
Seven-character Calligraphic
Couplet in Running Script

Each scroll measures 137.5x 34 cm.
(54 %8 x13%in.)

1631

RAO ZONGYI (1917-2018)
Calligraphy in Seal Script
68.5x33cm. (27x13in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

1632

RAO ZONGYI(1917-2018)
Calligraphy

44 x44cm. (17 % x17 %in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

ERE SE-RUER KEES EREE Fi TR KEBBSE
HK$80,000-150,000 s “ "
s o B aE @A HE  —TUNAENE
BREE TELEH KEBRESEE
STERE  —ULANEE
oM o
R Y
£ -
S
g on b B s
i P D
o A
g * ok & u
:n s T
iy aE
bP s a B
2 A
st
= R =
Sy
S ST
1633 1634 1635

ZHU YONGZHAI (1920-1983)
Calligraphy in Running Script

Each measures approximately
66.5x26.5cm. (26 Y6 x10 %4 in.)

HK$10,000-20,000

KB TEFOLEME KERLR
Y BE —NE—FE

HUANG JUSU (1897-1986) / WU
MING (1902-7) / HE GUANWU
(19-20TH CENTURY)
Landscapes

Various sizes

HK$20,000-30,000
BER/RB/MABA WK
a2 va i

RONG GENG (1894-1983)
Landscape after Huang Gongwang
24.5cm. (9 %in.) in diameter
HK$10,000-20,000

BE MEFAEEILK
B>

IKEBIEA
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1636

LIYANSHAN (1898-1961)
Returning Goose
53.5x101.5cm. (21 x40in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

L REE REEER  BIE
—NAOFE

1637

LIUBINGHENG (1915-2003)

Lantau Island

33x133cm. (13x52 %in.)
HK$10,000-20,000

BRE KNE—FA KEREX Bt

—NR

—

AL

1638

WU ZIYU (1930-2017)
Reading in the Cottage
9.5x67.5¢cm. (3% x26 %in.)
HK$12,000-22,000

R¥YE RERHEE KERE
FE —NAOEE

W R e A A A

1639

WU ZIYU (1930-2017)
Landscape after Hongren
77x33cm.(303%x13in.)
HK$12,000-22,000

RFE  FENTIIK KBEA 78
—NEEFE

1640

ZHANG GUCHU (1891-1968)
Landscapes
Various sizes
HK$20,000-30,000

RASE K
S —hA—

KB RBIEA
/S —NREMEE

1641

LU ZISHU (1900-1978)
Viewing Mountains
34.5x69cm. (13%x 27 ¥8in.)
HK$10,000-15,000

EFe BHLUE Refs sk
—NE=HE
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1642

LU ZISHU (1900-1978) /

XIA SUNTONG (1857-1941)
Writing Poems in Baoxiang Shi /
Preface to Yang Tiefu's Collection of
Poems in Running Script

Variuos sizes

HK$15,000-25,000

EFER/ERE BEEEFE 725

e W z o
P SRS R R
iiiifie § Hede 33 yrim
frimbas  § hgT PR T B
HE R mita 8 If FAE MLV YL G0
®udt 8 Oine 0 Rl Bl
LR R SR T L
7 i 4 .4 ARk 8y
i ft T L 30t sateishinil
PAiad e mgioy fiafiiasine
Sleh3-m Ziabia oxozedwitiiel
Riif ¥y Q0 gdls & Ty fidta
aialfit wmy didaly 23 i}: 1
fREL fad Wwads Lo tala 13
L its BACES B 55150 &
1643

VARIOUS ARTISTS
Colophons Possibly for a Painting of
Kowloon

13x94cm. (5% x37in.)
HK$10,000-20,000

ER NEBHER KBREE FE

KSF  KEEAR Bl —NASREE
7
il
; il
w / )
To
& /
1645 1646
XIAO JUNXIAN (1865-1948) WANG XUETAO (1903-1984)
Pavilion by the River Bird and Lotus

74x39cm. (29 % x15%n.)
HK$20,000-30,000
wRE RLEHEE
—HZN\FHE

IKEEIRA I

70x32.5¢cm. (27 V2x12%in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

ITES [EEER REELX I

1644

CHEN BANDING (1876-1970) /

PU JIN (1893-1966) / LI YANSHAN
(1898-1961) AND OTHERS

Landscapes, Flowers and Birds, and Calligraphy
Each leaf measures approximately
30.5x33cm.(12x13in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

BT B/ ERILEILKTESE AR
RERR KEBRA BMERHEI—H
—ENE/K—/ R/ ANEE

1647

HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955)
Reading in Autumn
30.5x39cm.(12x153%sin.)
HK$150,000-250,000

EHI MMER REEE
MERE —SLNMmEE
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1648
GU QINGYAO (1896-1978)
Waterfall
75.5x26.5¢cm.(29%x10 %&in.)
HK$30,000-50,000
BEE BERR

—N=FF

REME U

1649

WU SHIXIAN (1845-1916)
Boating on Lake / Snowscape
Various sizes
HK$15,000-25,000

RER’E L RKERILAER
REME HEWE
—/\A/—h—51F

1650

WU HUFAN (1894-1968)
Li Bai's Poetic Sendtiments
70x40cm. (27 Y2x15%in.)
HK$200,000-300,000

RN FEFEE

— NI EFEE

RERE T

1651

WU HUFAN (1894-1968)
Seven-character Calligraphic
Couplet in Running Script

Each scroll measures 127 x 24 cm.
(50x9%2in.)

HK$40,000-60,000
SR TECSH
hvi- Rl

IKEMRA

S = 2 T =8 Sider
B e ]

¢ Rt
> P8 WEEE=

1652

WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Seven-character Calligraphic
Couplet in Seal Script

Each scroll measures 146 x 36 cm.
(57V2ax14 8in.)

HK$80,000-120,000
REE HECSH
STHHIE

IKEMRA
—N—N\EE

e oo e W S
SH=0 F7-OF R 5549 TN UK WE
o6 5 S ER S RE S8 T 0) ek i HE S

xS el

ey T

1653

ZHAO SHURU (1874-1945)
Calligraphy in Seal Script
131x32.3cm. (51%x123%in.)

HK$10,000-20,000

—HNOFE

IKEMEA 78
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1654 1655
YU YOUREN (1879-1964) YILIXUN (1857-1940)
Four-character Calligraphy Couplet Calligraphy in Running Script
in Cursive Script 132.5x32.5cm. (52 % x 12 %in.)
Each scroll measures 141 x 36 cm. HK$12,000-18,000
(65%x14 Vein.) FUB SEEAEN  KEEA
- M 1750Em ViS==%
HK$40,000-60,000 BE  — A
FhIE EEWEH KEEE
hva il

1656

CHENHONGSHOU (1768-1822)
Four-character Calligraphic Couplet
in Seal Script

Each scroll measures 82 x20.5cm.
(32%x8Ysin.)

HK$60,000-80,000

Erss SENSH KEEER
BHEMmIE —\—hFF

1657 1658

CHENDING (19TH CENTURY) WITHSIGNATURE OF WANGDUO/
Landscape after Wang Yuangi WITH SIGNATURE OF WANG CHENGPEI
32x542cm. (12% x 213 % in.) Calligraphy in Running Script / Orchid
HK$30,000-50,000 Each measures approximately 16 x 50 cm.
B BERELK KBEE F o

% —N—REM HK$20 000-30,000

,f/ ﬁ%ﬁ 7J<v¥$§ BEmIE

1659

WITH SIGNATURE OF DONG
QICHANG

Calligraphy in Running Script

24 x18.5cm. (9Vax7Vain.)
HK$20,000-30,000

BHE (M) T8BEF KBEK
BH
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1660

WITH SIGNATURE OF WEN
ZHENGMING

Calligraphy in Running Script
26.5x89cm.(10%x35in.)
HK$20,000-30,000

1661

PURU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy in Running Script
64x27cm.(25%x10%in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

GhS fo 2 A

1662

PURU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy in Running Script
33x131cm. (13x51%in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

BE FETHEE KERSAE BRF T SZME KBERE
XEBE (X)) iTEEE  KEBER HE Ei1 4
Ei) oy
be /4
£ % 1A A A ] e AL A T k4 4R
b i e W Ans
& Faiiiangitiating
Angiiasg AL A R At a o matdnl
ihaptAz AN ARG iitaiAtta
an g dEmd duzige g PINLY
Eihg’; i;@x‘;;ﬁi—ge‘m.qﬁ'E;f-ate;i‘;
x> 4 Sk cREfNGIReisTAad LAy
a0 bR ﬂA(al")ﬂJ-ﬁgliiﬁ"e‘ﬂu*
3 LHI ATy ciyuya bl anay
S jiiadaarigaagaiy
11.'5;.,—1.1,'}\1{1,(“4"!-&‘1:4«
Lhggrwmalkignds
74
. %3
1663 1664 1665

PURU (1896-1963)

Calligraphy in Running Script
65.5x32.5cm.(25%x123%in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

pelEs KEBEE W

TES

PURU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy in Running Script
37.5x124cm.(143%x 48 78in.)
HK$40,000-60,000

B TEFROE KEREF BIE

PURU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy in Running Script
43.5x81cm.(17 % x317%in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

B TE(EASBMIER)
KERE  RE  —NARTHE
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1666 1667 1668
PURU (1896-1963) PURU (1896-1963) PURU (1896-1963)
Palindrome Poem in Running Script Calligraphy in Running Script Paintings and Calligraphy
90x28cm. (35%x11in.) 92.5x37cm. (36 % x14 %in.) Each leaf measures 33x47.5cm.
HK$50,000-80,000 HK$40,000-60,000 (13x18%in.)
WE SEAERONES KBEA OB SEOES KBEA wm | o1000007150000
E —AR—EE HiE SEaam
HREREA KBRS WE+AB
—NARZTEE

i
3
5
T
i
7
N o
q
4
A
]

1669 1670 1671

PURU (1896-1963) PURU (1896-1963) PURU (1896-1963)

Mountain at a Far View Viewing Mountains Po Lin Monastery

94 x21.5¢cm. (37x8%2in.) 69x34.5cm. (27 %6 x13%in.) 30.5x61cm.(12x24in.)
HK$100,000-200,000 HK$60,000-80,000 HK$50,000-80,000

EE RIMENE  KBEA 78 BE RETOE KREeESE wE 3E KELEEF KERAX BE
—NEAFE —NE—FE —ARTHE
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1672

PURU (1896-1963)
Seven-character Calligraphic
Couplet in Running Script

Each scroll measures 137 x 33.5cm.
(537 x13%in.)

1673

PURU (1896-1963)
Ink Landscape

119x35.5¢cm. (46 78 x 14in.)
HK$220,000-320,000

1674

PURU (1896-1963)
Boating on the River
14x71cm.(5%2x28in.)
HK$150,000-250,000

H640.000-60,000 S BEESE KEEE wE 98 BEZA KEer =e
/\
BE TELER KEBELE BIE
FalE
aifiiip
1675 1676 1677

PURU (1896-1963)
Landscape after Du Mu'’s Poem
25cm. (97%in.) in diameter
HK$80,000-150,000

B HUEEE  KERE
EYCRtE  —AR—FF

PURU (1896-1963)
Boating in the Rain
25cm. (9 7in.) in diameter
HK$80,000-150,000

B

STRER

IKERA  EYGRIE

PURU (1896-1963)
Landscape after Xu Hun’s Poem
25cm. (9 7%in.) in diameter
HK$80,000-150,000

BE  ILRERCR

IKERA  EGRIE
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1678 1679 1680

PURU (1896-1963) PURU (1896-1963) PURU (1896-1963)

Riding in the Mountains Landscape after Song Dynasty Spring Bird

24.cm.(9%2in.) in diameter 25¢m. (9% in.) in diameter 25¢m.(97%in.) in diameter
HK$80,000-150,000 HK$100,000-150,000 HK$70,000-90,000

EE  LeEER KEHEAX BE PRARBNE REER BE BXEE REEER ELEE
Bl RE [Elb

u
; G ok wi- ﬁ
33 0w 5 E g {7 i
\ég ,,E’«‘i o 2 bE| f @ S
Adpiin a4 e W ;
B aBI G Wt O H &
R S A T /’ 4
iargil G woqe 5 v
wllr'fiﬁf*j-ji‘{ﬁ N
TR B :
L ey o b d ;%,
cEiT i for g % A
47 4% ;1 N 3 2 ‘E) v,
sa s R b
% Q “ ﬁ; 3 o i "
If‘ﬁ- 2 . ,h i ﬁ
; 74
1681 1682 1683
PURU (1896-1963) PURU (1896-1963) PURU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy in Running Script Calligraphy in Running Script Red Plum Blossoms
24.5¢cm. (9 %sin.) in diameter 65.5x32.3cm.(25%x12%in.) 84.5x27.5cm.(33ax107in.)
HK$30,000-50,000 HK$30,000-50,000 HK$30,000-50,000
BE TERMES KEBR HE TENKES KERESE U FHF OE [BEER
Bl iRtE
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PURU (1896-1963)
Bird and Butterfly on Branch

60x29.5cm. (23 % x11%in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

BE BREE KEBEA

1685
PURU (1896-1963)
Two Crabs

84.5x32cm.(33%x12%in.)
HK$60,000-80,000

BE B KBEE U

1686
PURU (1896-1963)
Animals and Plants

Each leaf measures 21x29.5cm.
(8Yax11%in.)

HK$250,000-350,000

BE BEEM KERE
fAE_—-+ruRs

#
Jib
l £
2
X
L]
1687
PURU (1896-1963)
Flying Kite in Spring

31x29.8cm. (12Vax113%in.)
HK$30,000-50,000

BE BRXEE KEREX  HRIE

1688

PURU (1896-1963)

A Girl Playing Ball
46.5x23.5cm. (18 ax9%in.)
HK$80,000-150,000

BE KTFEEE  KERE

HRHE

esli
R
oML
iy & X ._*)J-r\
'2} H P ‘g

1689

PURU (1896-1963)

Han Yu Tang Calligraphy and
Paintings - Drafts for Wenjia

Each leaf measures 33 x47.5 cm.
(13x18%in.)

HK$60,000-100,000

BE EREEEMINER
KERA ME+LH
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1690 1691 1692
PURU (1896-1963) PURU (1896-1963) CIRCLE OF PURU (1896-1963)
Painting Drafts for Wenjia Teaching Draft - Flowers and Plants ~ Children Playing Draft
Each leaf measures 30x42.5cm. 41.5x235.5¢cm. (16 %x92 %in.) 20.5x87.5cm. (8Ysx 34 ¥2in.)
(11%x16%in.) HK$40,000-60,000 HK$10,000-20,000
HK$30,000-50,000 WE R KBEA M M (UBBE)  EMERERE
BE NUBEM REeRE Hesr  Eit
ME-+<H
1
4 i
° g
[/
I’H) & -
1693 1694 1695
CIRCLE OFPURU (1896-1963) CIRCLE OF PURU (1896-1963) CIRCLE OFPURU (1896-1963)
Ladies, Figures and Landscapes Mininature Landscape Paintingsand ~ Landscape Paintings and Drafts
Paintings and Drafts Drafts HK$10,000-20,000
HK$10,000-20,000 HK$10,000-20,000 EE A KRR — +1E
EEREMEALZEAYIKEESHEE  EXEME/VERILKEEERILAIE
iy AV ]
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1696
CIRCLE OF PURU (1896-1963)
Lansdcape Drafts

HK$10,000-20,000
EXEREXEILKERHIE

1697
CIRCLE OF PURU (1896-1963)
River Scenery Paintings and Drafts

HK$10,000-20,000
EREMETRIKSESHEERE=1T=1F

1698

CIRCLE OF PURU (1896-1963)
Bamboo, Plum Blossoms, Orchids and
Chrysanthemums Painting and Drafts

HK$10,000-20,000

BE EEEMESE IR EEERT
—t+hiE

1699
CIRCLE OF PURU (1896-1963)
Flower and Birds Painting and Drafts

HK$10,000-20,000
EFERMERSERERH /R

A i
Bhy
Ly 4
vl
fi#t
Ay
R

P T el
mREE T

P

A e Y Ry

S

Wty
P ¥ e

I e
T S
N oA

1700

CIRCLE OFPURU (1896-1963)
Manuscripts, Calligraphy Drafts, and
Books

HK$10,000-20,000

EREMEFR - BERE
AMNE) —E

B
"
ﬂ*.%
dH
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HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION

IF YOU ARE INTERESTED IN ANY HIGH VALUE
LOT (LE., ALL LOTS OF OUR 20™ / 21T CENTURY
ART EVENING SALE AND IN RESPECT OF

OTHER CATEGORIES OF LOTS, A LOT THE

LOW ESTIMATE OF WHICH IS HK$8,000,000

OR ABOVE), YOU ARE INVITED TO COMPLETE

THE HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION.

PLEASE NOTE THE POINTS BELOW IN ORDER TO

ASSIST YOU WITH THE PRE-REGISTRATION AND

PAYMENT PROCESS.

- After you have successfully registered as a bidder
with Christie’s, you should complete the High Value
Lot pre-registration before the date of sale through
the Bid Department or on the date of sale in the
High Value Lot pre-registration area.

+ Unless otherwise agreed by us, you will be permitted
to bid for High Value Lots only if Christie's has
confirmed your payment of deposit and your
completion of the High Value Lot pre-registration
before the sale.

- Upon the pre-registration, you should pay a deposit
equivalent to the higher of HK$1,600,000, and
20% or more of the aggregate of the low estimate
of all lots you intend to bid for. You will need to
pay such deposit by way of wire transfer or credit
card(s) acceptable to Christie’s for the prospective
purchase(s). Please note that Christie’s does not
accept payment from third parties. This also applies
to agents.
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- If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe

Christie’s or Christie’'s group of companies any debt,
the deposit will be refunded to you by way of wire
transfer or such other methods as determined by
Christie’s. Please make sure that you provide your
bank details in the pre-registration form. If you
require payment other than in Hong Kong dollars,
we shall charge you for any currency costs incurred
and shall not be liable for any exchange rate loss.
The exchange rate as provided to us by the bank
on the date of exchange is final and binding on you.
While we will arrange to refund the deposit to you
within seven days after the date of sale, we do not
guarantee when you will receive the payment as the
timefor banks to process a fund transfer or refund
varies.

- Upon successful pre-registration, you will be given

a numbered High Value Lot paddle for identification
purpose. The auctioneer will usually only accept
bids made with the High Value Lot paddle or by its
registered bidderThis applies to saleroom, telephone
and absentee bids.

- Christie’s has the right to change the High Value Lot

pre-registration procedures and requirements from
time to time without notice.
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ENQUIRIES

For further details, please contact our Client
Services Department at + 852 2760 1766 or email
infoasia@christies.com..
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CONDITIONS OF SALE - BUYING AT CHRISTIE'S

CONDITIONS OF SALE

These Conditions of Sale and the Important Notices
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice set out
the terms on which we offer the lots listed in this
catalogue for sale. By registering to bid and/or by
bidding at auction you agree to these terms, so you
should read them carefully before doing so. You will
find a glossary at the end explaining the meaning of
the words and expressions coloured in bold.

Unless we own a lot (A symbol), Christie’s acts as
agent for the seller.

A BEFORE THE SALE

1 DESCRIPTION OF LOTS

(a) Certain words used in the catalogue description
have special meanings. You can find details of these on
the page headed “Important Notices and Explanation
of Cataloguing Practice” which forms part of these
terms. You can find a key to the Symbols found next
to certain catalogue entries under the section of the
catalogue called “Symbols Used in this Catalogue”.

(b) Our description of any lot in the catalogue, any
condition report and any other statement made by us
(whether orally or in writing) about any lot, including
about its nature or condition, artist, period, materials,
approximate dimensions or provenance are our
opinion and not to be relied upon as a statement of
fact. We do not carry out in-depth research of the sort
carried out by professional historians and scholars. All
dimensions and weights are approximate only.

2 OURRESPONSIBILITY FOR OUR
DESCRIPTION OF LOTS

We do not provide any guarantee in relation to the
nature of a lot apart from our authenticity warranty
contained in paragraph E2 and to the extent provided
in paragraph | below.

3 CONDITION

(a) The condition of lots sold in our auctions can vary
widely due to factors such as age, previous damage,
restoration, repair and wear and tear. Their nature means
that they will rarely be in perfect condition. Lots are sold
“as is" in the condition they are in at the time of the sale,
without any representation or warranty or assumption
of liability of any kind as to condition by Christie's or by
the seller.

(b) Any reference to condition in a catalogue entry
or in a condition report will not amount to a full
description of condition, and images may not show
a lot clearly. Colours and shades may look different
in print or on screen to how they look on physical
inspection. Condition reports may be available to help
you evaluate the condition of a lot. Condition reports
are provided free of charge as a convenience to our
buyers and are for guidance only. They offer our opinion
but they may not refer to all faults, inherent defects,
restoration, alteration or adaptation because our staff
are not professional restorers or conservators. For that
reason they are not an alternative to examining a lot
in person or taking your own professional advice. It is
your responsibility to ensure that you have requested,
received and considered any condition report.

4 VIEWING LOTS PRE-AUCTION

(a) If you are planning to bid on a let, you should
inspect it personally or through a knowledgeable
representative before you make a bid to make sure
that you accept the description and its condition. We
recommend you get your own advice from a restorer or
other professional adviser.

(b) Pre-auction viewings are open to the public free
of charge. Our specialists may be available to answer
questions at pre-auction viewings or by appointment.

5 ESTIMATES
Estimates are based on the condition, rarity, quality

and provenance of the lots and on prices recently
paid at auction for similar property. Estimates can
change. Neither you, nor anyone else, may rely on any
estimates as a prediction or guarantee of the actual
selling price of a lot or its value for any other purpose.
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium or any
applicable taxes. Estimates may be shown in different
currencies from that of the saleroom for guidance only.
The rate of exchange used in our printed catalogues
is fixed at the latest practical date prior to the printing
of the catalogue and may have changed by the time of
our sale.

6 WITHDRAWAL

Christie’s may, at its option, withdraw any lot at any
time prior to or during the sale of the lot. Christie’s has
no liability to you for any decision to withdraw.

7 JEWELLERY

(a) Coloured gemstones (such as rubies, sapphires
and emeralds) may have been treated to improve their
look, through methods such as heating and oiling.
These methods are accepted by the international
jewellery trade but may make the gemstone less strong
and/or require special care over time.

(b) All types of gemstones may have been improved
by some method. You may request a gemmological
report for any item which does not have a report if the
request is made to us at least three weeks before the
date of the auction and you pay the fee for the report.
(c) We do not obtain a gemmological report for
every gemstone sold in our auctions. Where we
do get gemmological reports from internationally
accepted gemmological laboratories, such reports
will be described in the catalogue. Reports from
American gemmological laboratories will describe
any improvement or treatment to the gemstone.
Reports from European gemmological laboratories
will describe any improvement or treatment only if
we request that they do so, but will confirm when no
improvement or treatment has been made. Because of
differences in approach and technology, laboratories
may not agree whether a particular gemstone has been
treated, the amount of treatment or whether treatment
is permanent. The gemmological laboratories will only
report on the improvements or treatments known to
the laboratories at the date of the report.

(d) For jewellery sales, estimates are based on the
information in any gemmological report or, if no report
is available, assume that the gemstones may have
been treated or enhanced.

8 WATCHES & CLOCKS

(a) Almost all clocks and watches are repaired in
their lifetime and may include parts which are not
original. We do not give a warranty that any individual
component part of any watch or clock is authentic.
Watchbands described as “associated” are not part of
the original watch and may not be authentic. Clocks
may be sold without pendulums, weights or keys.

(b) As collectors’ watches and clocks often have
very fine and complex mechanisms, a general service,
change of battery or further repair work may be
necessary, for which you are responsible. We do not
give a warranty that any watch or clock is in good
working order. Certificates are not available unless
described in the catalogue.

(c) Most watches have been opened to find out the
type and quality of movement. For that reason, watches
with water resistant cases may not be waterproof
and we recommend you have them checked by a
competent watchmaker before use.

Important information about the sale, transport and
shipping of watches and watchbands can be found in
paragraph H2(g).

B REGISTERING TO BID
1 NEW BIDDERS

(a) If this is your first time bidding at Christie's or you
are a returning bidder who has not bought anything
from any of our salerooms within the last two years
you must register at least 48 hours before an auction
to give us enough time to process and approve your
registration. We may, at our option, decline to permit
you to register as a bidder. You will be asked for the
following:

(i) for individuals: Photo identification (driving licence,
national identity card or passport) and, if not shown
on the ID document, proof of your current address (for
example, a current utility bill or bank statement);

(i) for corporate clients: Your Certificate of
Incorporation or equivalent document(s) showing
your name and registered address, photo ID copy
of the authorized bidder, letter of authorization duly
signed by legal representative and, where applicable,
chopped with company stamp and together with
documentary proof of directors and beneficial owners;
(iii) for trusts, partnerships, offshore companies and
other business structures, please contact us in advance
to discuss our requirements.

(b) We may also ask you to give us a financial reference
and/or a deposit as a condition of allowing you to
bid. For help, please contact our Client Services
Department on +852 2760 1766.

2 RETURNING BIDDERS

We may at our option ask you for current identification
as described in paragraph Bi(a) above, a financial
reference or a deposit as a condition of allowing you
to bid. If you have not bought anything from any of our
salerooms in the last two years or if you want to spend
more than on previous occasions, please contact
our Bids Department on +852 2978 9910 or email to
bidsasia@christies.com.

3 IFYOU FAIL TO PROVIDE THE RIGHT
DOCUMENTS

If in our opinion you do not satisfy our bidder
identification and registration procedures including,
but not limited to completing any anti-money
laundering and/or anti-terrorism financing checks
we may require to our satisfaction, we may refuse to
register you to bid, and if you make a successful bid,
we may cancel the contract for sale between you and
the seller. Christie’s may, at its option, specify the type
of photo identification it will accept, for the purposes of
bidder identification and registration procedures.

4 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON
(a) As authorised bidder: If you are bidding on behalf
of another person, that person will need to complete
the registration requirements above before you can bid,
and supply a signed letter authorising you to bid for
him/her.

(b) As agent for an undisclosed principal: If you are
bidding as an agent for an undisclosed principal (the
ultimate buyer(s)), you accept personal liability to pay
the purchase price and all other sums due. Further,
you warrant that:

(i) you have conducted appropriate customer due
diligence on the ultimate buyer(s) of the lot(s) in
accordance with any and all applicable anti-money
laundering and sanctions laws, consent to us relying
on this due diligence, and you will retain for a period of
not less than 5 years the documentation and records
evidencing the due diligence;

(i) you will make such documentation and records
evidencing your due diligence promptly available for
immediate inspection by an independent third-party
auditor upon our written request to do so. We will not
disclose such documentation and records to any third-
parties unless (1) it is already in the public domain,
(2) it is required to be disclosed by law, or (3) it is in
accordance with anti-money laundering laws;

(iii) the arrangements between you and the ultimate
buyer(s) are not designed to facilitate tax crimes;



(iv) you do not know, and have no reason to suspect,
that the funds used for settlement are connected
with, the proceeds of any criminal activity or that the
ultimate buyer(s) are under investigation, charged with
or convicted of money laundering, terrorist activities or
other money laundering predicate crimes.

A bidder accepts personal liability to pay the purchase
price and all other sums due unless it has been agreed
in writing with Christie's before commencement of the
auction that the bidder is acting as an agent on behalf
of a named third party acceptable to Christie’s and that
Christie’s will only seek payment from the named third
party.

5 BIDDING IN PERSON

If you wish to bid in the saleroom you must register
for a numbered bidding paddle at least 30 minutes
before the auction. For help, please contact the Client
Services Department on +852 2760 1766.

6 BIDDING SERVICES

The bidding services described below are a free service
offered as a convenience to our clients and Christie’s
is not responsible for any error (human or otherwise),
omission or breakdown in providing these services.

(A) PHONE BIDS

Your request for this service must be made no later
than 24 hours prior to the auction and may also be
made on the Christie's WeChat Mini Program. We will
accept bids by telephone for lots only if our staff are
available to take the bids. Telephone bids cannot be
accepted for lots estimated below HK$30,000. If you
need to bid in a language other than in English, you
must arrange this well before the auction. We may
record telephone bids. By bidding on the telephone,
you are agreeing to us recording your conversations.
You also agree that your telephone bids are governed
by these Conditions of Sale.

(B) INTERNET BIDS ON CHRISTIE'S LIVE™

For certain auctions we will accept bids over the Internet.
To learn more, please visit https://www.christies.com/
auctions/christies-live-on-mobile. You should register
at least 24 hours in advance of the sale in order to bid
online with Christie’s LIVE™. As well as these Conditions
of Sale, internet bids are governed by the Christie’s
LIVE™ terms of use which are available on https://www.
christies.com/LiveBidding/OnlineTermsOfUse.aspx.
(C) WRITTEN BIDS

You can find a Written Bid Form at the back of our
catalogues, at any Christie's office or by choosing the
sale and viewing the lots online at www.christies.com
or on the Christie's WeChat Mini Program. We must
receive your completed Written Bid at least 24 hours
before the auction. Bids must be placed in the currency
of the saleroom. The auctioneer will take reasonable
steps to carry out written bids at the lowest possible
price, taking into account the reserve. If you make a
written bid on a lot which does not have a reserve and
there is no higher bid than yours, we will bid on your
behalf at around 50% of the low estimate or, if lower,
the amount of your bid. If we receive written bids on a
lot for identical amounts, and at the auction these are
the highest bids on the lot, we will sell the lot to the
bidder whose written bid we received first.

C CONDUCTING THE SALE

1 WHO CAN ENTER THE AUCTION

We may, at our option, refuse admission to our
premises or decline to permit participation in any
auction or to reject any bid.

2 RESERVES
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are subject to a
reserve. We identify lots that are offered without a
reserve with the symbol - next to the lot number. The
reserve cannot be more than the lot’s low estimate,
unless the lot is subject to a third party guarantee and
the irrevocable bid exceeds the printed low

catalogue with the symbol °¢.

3 AUCTIONEER'S DISCRETION

The auctioneer can at his sole option:

(a) refuse any bid;

(b) move the bidding backwards or forwards in any way
he or she may decide, or change the order of the lots;

(c) withdraw any lot;

(d) divide any lot or combine any two or more lots;

(e) reopen or continue the bidding even after the
hammer has fallen; and

(f) in the case of error or dispute related to bidding
and whether during or after the auction, continue
the bidding, determine the successful bidder, cancel
the sale of the lot, or reoffer and resell any lot. If
you believe that the auctioneer has accepted the
successful bid in error, you must provide a written
notice detailing your claim within 3 business days of
the date of the auction. The auctioneer will consider
such claim in good faith. If the auctioneer, in the
exercise of his or her discretion under this paragraph,
decides after the auction is complete, to cancel the
sale of a lot, or reoffer and resell a lot, he or she will
notify the successful bidder no later than by the end of
the 7th calendar day following the date of the auction.
The auctioneer's decision in exercise of this discretion
is final. This paragraph does not in any way prejudice
Christie’s ability to cancel the sale of a lot under any
other applicable provision of these Conditions of Sale,
including the rights of cancellation set forth in sections
B(3), E(2)(i), F(4) and J(1).

4 BIDDING

The auctioneer accepts bids from:

(a) bidders in the saleroom;

(b) telephone bidders, and internet bidders through
Christie’s LIVE™ (as shown above in Section B6); and
(c) written bids (also known as absentee bids or
commission bids) left with us by a bidder before the
auction.

5 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF THE SELLER

The auctioneer may, at his or her sole option, bid on
behalf of the seller up to but not including the amount
of the reserve either by making consecutive bids
or by making bids in response to other bidders. The
auctioneer will not identify these as bids made on
behalf of the seller and will not make any bid on behalf
of the seller at or above the reserve. If lots are offered
without reserve, the auctioneer will generally decide
to open the bidding at 50% of the low estimate for
the lot. If no bid is made at that level, the auctioneer
may decide to go backwards at his or her sole option
until a bid is made, and then continue up from that
amount. In the event that there are no bids on a lot, the
auctioneer may deem such lot unsold.

6 BID INCREMENTS

Bidding generally starts below the low estimate and
increases in steps (bid increments). The auctioneer
will decide at his or her sole option where the bidding
should start and the bid increments. The usual bid
increments are shown for guidance only on the Written
Bid Form at the back of this catalogue.

7 CURRENCY CONVERTER

The saleroom video screens, Christie's LIVE™ and
Christie’'s website may show bids in some other major
currencies from that of the saleroom. Any conversion
is for guidance only and we cannot be bound by
any rate of exchange used by Christie’s. Christie’s is
not responsible for any error (human or otherwise),
omission or breakdown in providing these services.

8 SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Unless the auctioneer decides to use his or her
discretion as set out in paragraph C3 above, when
the i ‘s hammer strikes, we have accepted

In that case, the reserve will be set at the amount of
the irrevocable bid. Lots which are subject to a third
party guarantee arrangement are identified in the

the last bid. This means a contract for sale has been
formed between the seller and the successful bidder.
We will issue an invoice only to the registered bidder

who made the successful bid. While we send out
invoices by post and/or email after the auction, we
do not accept responsibility for telling you whether or
not your bid was successful. If you have bid by written
bid, you should contact us by telephone or in person
as soon as possible after the auction to get details
of the outcome of your bid to avoid having to pay
unnecessary storage charges.

9 LOCAL BIDDING LAWS

You agree that when bidding in any of our sales
that you will strictly comply with all local laws and
regulations in force at the time of the sale for the
relevant sale site.

D THEBUYER'S PREMIUM, TAXES

1 THE BUYER'S PREMIUM

In addition to the hammer price, the successful bidder
agrees to pay us a buyer’s premium on the hammer
price of each lot sold. On all lots we charge 26% of the
hammer price up to and including HK$7,500,000, 21%
on that part of the hammer price over HK$7,500,000
and up to and including HK$50,000,000, and 15% of
that part of the hammer price above HK$50,000,000.

2 TAXES

The successful bidder is responsible for any applicable
tax including any VAT, sales or compensating use
tax or equivalent tax wherever such taxes may arise
on the hammer price and the buyer’s premium. It
is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain and pay all
taxes due. In all circumstances Hong Kong law takes
precedence. Christie's recommends you obtain your
own independent tax advice.

For lots Christie's ships to the United States, a state
sales or use tax may be due on the hammer price,
buyer’s premium and/or any other charges related to
the lot, regardless of the nationality or citizenship of
the purchaser. Christie’s will collect sales tax where
legally required. The applicable sales tax rate will be
determined based upon the state, county, or locale
to which the lot will be shipped. Successful bidders
claiming an exemption from sales tax must provide
appropriate documentation to Christie’s prior to the
release of the lot. For shipments to those states for
which Christie’s is not required to collect sales tax, a
successful bidder may be required to remit use tax to
that state’s taxing authorities. Christie’s recommends
you obtain your own independent tax advice with
further questions.

E WARRANTIES

1 SELLER'S WARRANTIES

For each lot, the seller gives a warranty that the seller:

(a) is the owner of the lot or a joint owner of the lot
acting with the permission of the other co-owners or,
if the seller is not the owner or a joint owner of the lot,
has the permission of the owner to sell the lot, or the
right to do so in law; and

(b) has the right to transfer ownership of the lot to the
buyer without any restrictions or claims by anyone else.
If either of the above warranties are incorrect, the
seller shall not have to pay more than the purchase
price (as defined in paragraph Fi(a) below) paid by you
to us. The seller will not be responsible to you for any
reason for loss of profits or business, expected savings,
loss of opportunity or interest, costs, damages, other
damages or expenses. The seller gives no warranty in
relation to any lot other than as set out above and, as
far as the seller is allowed by law, all warranties from
the seller to you, and all other obligations upon the
seller which may be added to this agreement by law,
are excluded.

2 OURAUTHENTICITY WARRANTY

We warrant, subject to the terms below, that the lots in
our sales are authentic (our “authenticity warranty”).
If, within 5 years of the date of the auction, you give
notice to us that your let is not authentic, subject to
the terms below, we will refund the purchase price
paid by you. The meaning of authentic can be found in
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the glossary at the end of these Conditions of Sale. The
terms of the authenticity warranty are as follows:

(a) It will be honoured for claims notified within a
period of 5 years from the date of the auction. After
such time, we will not be obligated to honour the
authenticity warranty.

(b) It is given only for information shown in
UPPERCASE type in the first line of the catalogue
description (the "Heading’"). It does not apply to any
information other than in the Heading, even if shown
in UPPERCASE type.

(c) The authenticity warranty does not apply to
any Heading or part of a Heading which is qualified.
Qualified means limited by a clarification in a lot's
catalogue description or by the use in a Heading of
one of the terms listed in the section titled Qualified
Headings on the page of the catalogue headed
“Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice”. For example, use of the term "ATTRIBUTED
TO...." in a Heading means that the lot is in Christie's
opinion probably a work by the named artist but no
warranty is provided that the lot is the work of the
named artist. Please read the full list of Qualified
Headings and a lot’s full catalogue description
before bidding.

(d) The authenticity warranty applies to the Heading
as amended by any saleroom notice.

(e) The authenticity warranty does not apply where
scholarship has developed since the auction leading to
a change in generally accepted opinion. Further it does
not apply if the Heading either matched the generally
accepted opinion of experts at the date of the sale or
drew attention to any conflict of opinion.

(f) The authenticity warranty does not apply if
the lot can only be shown not to be authentic by a
scientific process which, on the date we published
the catalogue, was not available or generally accepted
for use, or which was unreasonably expensive or
impractical, or which was likely to have damaged the
lot.

(9) The benefit of the authenticity warranty is only
available to the original buyer shown on the invoice
for the lot issued at the time of the sale and only if, on
the date of the notice of claim, the original buyer is the
full owner of the lot and the lot is free from any claim,
interest or restriction by anyone else. The benefit of
this authenticity warranty may not be transferred to
anyone else.

(h) In order to claim under the authenticity warranty
you must:

(i) give us written notice of your claim within 5 years
of the date of the auction. We may require full details
and supporting evidence of any such claim;

(ii) at Christie’s option, we may require you to provide
the written opinions of two recognized experts in
the field of the lot mutually agreed by you and us in
advance confirming that the lot is not authentic. If
we have any doubts, we reserve the right to obtain
additional opinions at our expense; and

(iii) return the lot at your expense to the saleroom from
which you bought it in the condition it was in at the
time of sale.

(i) Your only right under this authenticity warranty
is to cancel the sale and receive a refund of the
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not, in any
circumstances, be required to pay you more than
the purchase price nor will we be liable for any loss
of profits or business, loss of opportunity or value,
expected savings or interest, costs, damages, other
damages or expenses.

() Books. Where the lot is a book, we give an
additional warranty for 14 days from the date of the
sale that if on collation any lot is defective in text
or illustration, we will refund your purchase price,
subject to the following terms:

(a) This additional warranty does not apply to:

(i) the absence of blanks, half titles, tissue guards or
advertisements, damage in respect of bindings, stains,
spotting, marginal tears or other defects not affecting
completeness of the text or illustration;

(i) drawings, autographs, letters or manuscripts,

signed photographs, music, atlases, maps or
periodicals;

(iii) books not identified by title;

(iv) lots sold without a printed estimate;

(v) books which are described in the catalogue as sold
not subject to return; or

(vi) defects stated in any condition report or
announced at the time of sale.

(b) To make a claim under this paragraph you must
give written details of the defect and return the lot
to the sale room at which you bought it in the same
condition as at the time of sale, within 14 days of the
date of the sale.

(k) South East Asian Modern and Contemporary
Art and Chinese Calligraphy and Painting.

In these categories, the authenticity warranty does
not apply because current scholarship does not permit
the making of definitive statements. Christie’s does,
however, agree to cancel a sale in either of these two
categories of art where it has been proven the lot is
a forgery. Christie's will refund to the original buyer
the purchase price in accordance with the terms of
Christie’s authenticity warranty, provided that the
original buyer gives us written notice of the claim
within twelve (12) months of the date of the auction.
We may require full details and supporting evidence
of any such claim. Such evidence must be satisfactory
to us that the lot is a forgery in accordance with
paragraph E2(h)(ii) above and the lot must be returned
to us in accordance with E2h(iii) above. Paragraphs
E2(b), (c), (d), (), (f) and (g) and (i) also apply to a claim
under these categories.

() Chinese, Japanese and Korean artefacts (excluding
Chinese, Japanese and Korean calligraphy, paintings,
prints, drawings and jewellery).

In these categories, paragraph E2 (b) - (e) above shall be
amended so that where no maker or artist is identified,
the authenticity warranty is given not only for the
Heading but also for information regarding date or period
shown in UPPERCASE type in the second line of the
catalogue description (the “Subheading”). Accordingly,
all references to the Heading in paragraph E2 (b) - (e)
above shall be read as references to both the Heading
and the Subheading.

F  PAYMENT

1 HOWTO PAY

(a) Immediately following the auction, you must pay
the purchase price being:

(i) the hammer price; and

(i) the buyer’s premium; and

(iii) any duties, goods, sales, use, compensating or
service tax.

Payment is due no later than by the end of the 7th
calendar day following the date of the auction (the “"due
date”).

(b) We will only accept payment from the registered
bidder. Once issued, we cannot change the buyer’s
name on an invoice or re-issue the invoice in a different
name. You must pay immediately even if you want to
export the lot and you need an export licence.

(c) You must pay for lots bought at Christie’s in Hong
Kong in the currency stated on the invoice in one of the
following ways:

(i) Christie's is pleased to offer clients the option of
viewing invoices, paying and arranging shipping online
through MyChristie’s. To log in, or if you have yet to
create an online account, please go to: www.christies.
com/MyChristies. While this service is available for
most lots, payment and shipping must be arranged
offline for some items. Please contact Post-Sale
Services directly to coordinate.

(i) Wire transfer

You must make payments to:

HSBC

Head Office

1Queen’s Road, Central, Hong Kong

Bank code: 004

Account No. 062-305438-001

Account Name: Christie’'s Hong Kong Limited

SWIFT: HSBCHKHHHKH

(iii) Credit Card

We accept most major credit cards subject to certain
conditions. We accept payments in person by credit card
up to HK$1,000,000 per auction sale although conditions
and restrictions apply. China Union Pay is accepted with
no limits on amounts. To make a ‘cardholder not present’
(CNP) payment, we accept payment up to HK$1,000,000
per auction sale. CNP payments cannot be accepted
by all salerooms and are subject to certain restrictions.
Details of the conditions and restrictions applicable
to credit card payments are available from our Post-
Sale Services Department, whose details are set out in
paragraph (d) below.

(iv) Cash

We accept cash subject to a maximum of HKD
80,000 per buyer per year at our Post-Sale Services
Department only (subject to conditions).

(v) Banker's draft

You must make these payable to Christie’s Hong Kong
Limited and there may be conditions.

(vi) Cheque

You must make cheques payable to Christie’s Hong
Kong Limited. Cheques must be from accounts in
Hong Kong dollar from a Hong Kong bank.

(d) You must quote the sale number, your invoice
number and client number when making a payment.
All payments sent by post must be sent to: Christie’s,
Post-Sale Services Department, 22nd Floor Alexandra
House, 18 Chater Road, Central, Hong Kong.

(e) For more information please contact our Post-Sale
Services Department by phone on +852 2760 1766 or
email to postsaleasia@christies.com.

2 TRANSFERRING OWNERSHIP TO YOU

You will not own the lot and ownership of the lot will not
pass to you until we have received full and clear payment
of the purchase price, even in circumstances where we
have released the lot to the buyer.

3 TRANSFERRING RISK TO YOU

The risk in and responsibility for the lot will transfer to
you from whichever is the earlier of the following:

(a) When you collect the lot; or

(b) At the end of the 30th day following the date of
the auction or, if earlier, the date the lot is taken into
care by a third party warehouse unless we have agreed
otherwise with you in writing.

4 WHAT HAPPENS IF YOU DO NOT PAY

(a) If you fail to pay us the purchase price in full by
the due date, we will be entitled to do one or more
of the following (as well as enforce our rights under
paragraph F5 and any other rights or remedies we have
by law):

(i) to charge interest from the due date at a rate of
7% a year above the 3-month HIBOR rate from time to
time on the unpaid amount due;

(i) we can cancel the sale of the lot. If we do this,
we may sell the lot again, publically or privately on
such terms we shall think necessary or appropriate, in
which case you must pay us any shortfall between the
purchase price and the proceeds from the resale. You
must also pay all costs, expenses, losses, damages and
legal fees we have to pay or may suffer and any shortfall
in the seller's commission on the resale;

(iii) we can pay the seller an amount up to the net
proceeds payable in respect of the amount bid by
your default in which case you acknowledge and
understand that Christie’s will have all of the rights of
the seller to pursue you for such amounts;

(iv) we can hold you legally responsible for the
purchase price and may begin legal proceedings to
recover it together with other losses, interest, legal fees
and costs as far as we are allowed by law;

(v) we can take what you owe us from any amounts
which we or any company in the Christie’s Group may
owe you (including any deposit or other part-payment
which you have paid to us);

(vi) we can, at our option, reveal your identity and



contact details to the seller;

(vii) we can reject at any future auction any bids made
by you or on your behalf or to obtain a deposit from you
before accepting any bids;

(viii) to exercise all the rights and remedies of a person
holding security over any property in our possession
owned by you, whether by way of pledge, security
interest or in any other way as permitted by the law of
the place where such property is located. You will be
deemed to have granted such security to us and we
may retain such property as collateral security for your
obligations to us; and

(ix) we can take any other action we see necessary or
appropriate.

(b) If you owe money to us or to another Christie’s
Group company, we can use any amount you do
pay, including any deposit or other part-payment you
have made to us, or which we owe you, to pay off any
amount you owe to us or another Christie’s Group
company for any transaction.

(c) If you make payment in full after the due date, and
we choose to accept such payment we may charge
you storage and transport costs from the date that is
31 calendar days following the auction in accordance
with paragraphs G(d)(i) and (ii). In such circumstances
paragraph G(d)(iv) shall apply.

5 KEEPING YOUR PROPERTY

If you owe money to us or to another Christie’s Group
company, as well as the rights set out in F4 above, we
can use or deal with any of your property we hold or
which is held by another Christie’s Group company in
any way we are allowed to by law. We will only release
your property to you after you pay us or the relevant
Christie’s Group company in full for what you owe.
However, if we choose, we can also sell your property
in any way we think appropriate. We will use the
proceeds of the sale against any amounts you owe us
and we will pay any amount left from that sale to you.
If there is a shortfall, you must pay us any difference
between the amount we have received from the sale
and the amount you owe us.

G COLLECTION AND STORAGE

(a) We ask that you collect purchased lots promptly
following the auction (but note that you may not
collect any lot until you have made full and clear
payment of all amounts due to us).

(b) For information on collecting lots, please contact
Christie’s Post-Sale Services Department on +852
2760 1766 / Email: postsaleasia@christies.com

(c) If you do not collect any lot promptly following
the auction we can, at our option, remove the lot to
another Christie’s location or an affiliate or third party
warehouse.

(d) If you do not collect a lot by the end of the 30th
day following the date of the auction, unless otherwise
agreed in writing:

(i) we or a third party warehouse will charge you
storage costs from that date.

(i) we can, at our option, move the lot to or within an
affiliate or third party warehouse and we or they may
charge you transport costs and administrative fees for
doing so.

(i) we may sell the lot in any commercially reasonable
way we think appropriate.

(iv) the storage terms which can be found at www.
christies.com/storage shall apply.

(v) nothing in this paragraph is intended to limit our
rights under paragraph F4.

H TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

1 TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

We will enclose a transport and shipping form with
each invoice sent to you. You must make all transport
and shipping arrangements. However, we can arrange
to pack, transport and ship your property if you ask us
to and pay the costs of doing so. We recommend that
you ask us for an estimate, especially for any large
items or items of high value that need professional
packing before you bid. We may also suggest other

handlers, packers, transporters or experts if you ask us
to do so.

For more information, please contact Christie’s Post-
Sale Services Department on +852 2760 1766 or email
to postsaleasia@christies.com. We will take reasonable
care when we are handling, packing, transporting and
shipping a lot. However, if we recommend another
company for any of these purposes, we are not
responsible for their acts, failure to act or neglect.

2 EXPORT AND IMPORT

Any lot sold at auction may be affected by laws on
exports from the country in which it is sold and the
import restrictions of other countries. Many countries
require a declaration of export for property leaving
the country and/or an import declaration on entry of
property into the country. Local laws may prevent you
from importing a lot or may prevent you selling a lot in
the country you import it into.

We will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and
refund the purchase price if your lot may not be
exported, imported or it is seized for any reason
by a government authority. It is your responsibility
to determine and satisfy the requirements of any
applicable laws or regulations relating to the export or
import of any lot you purchase.

(a) You alone are responsible for getting advice about
and meeting the requirements of any laws or regulations
which apply to exporting or importing any lot prior to
bidding. If you are refused a licence or there is a delay
in getting one, you must still pay us in full for the lot.
We may be able to help you apply for the appropriate
licences if you ask us to and pay our fee for doing so.
However, we cannot guarantee that you will get one. For
more information, please contact Christie’s Post-Sale
Services Department on +852 2760 1766 or email to
postsaleasia@christies.com.

(b) You alone are responsible for any applicable taxes,
tariffs or other government-imposed charges relating
to the export or import of the lot. If Christie’s exports
or imports the lot on your behalf, and if Christie’s pays
these applicable taxes, tariffs or other government-
imposed charges, you agree to refund that amount to
Christie's.

(c) Lots made of protected species

Lots made of or including (regardless of the percentage)
endangered and other protected species of wildlife are
marked with the symbol ~ in the catalogue. This material
includes, among other things, ivory, tortoiseshell, crocodile
skin, rhinoceros horn, whalebone, certain species of coral,
and rosewood. You should check the relevant customs
laws and regulations before bidding on any let containing
wildlife material if you plan to import the lot into another
country. Several countries refuse to allow you to import
property containing these materials, and some other
countries require a licence from the relevant regulatory
agencies in the countries of exportation as well as
importation. In some cases, the lot can only be shipped
with an independent scientific confirmation of species
and/or age and you will need to obtain these at your
own cost. If a lot contains elephant ivory, or any other
wildlife material that could be confused with elephant
ivory (for example, mammoth ivory, walrus ivory, helmeted
hornbill ivory), please see further important information
in paragraph (d) if you are proposing to import the lot
into the USA. We will not be obliged to cancel your
purchase and refund the purchase price if your lot may
not be exported, imported or it is seized for any reason
by a government authority. It is your responsibility to
determine and satisfy the requirements of any applicable
laws or regulations relating to the export or import of
property containing such protected or regulated material.
(d) US import ban on African elephant ivory

The USA prohibits the import of ivory from the African
elephant. Any lot containing elephant ivory or other
wildlife material that could be easily confused with
elephant ivory (for example, mammoth ivory, walrus
ivory, helmeted hornbill ivory) can only be imported
into the US with results of a rigorous scientific test
acceptable to Fish & Wildlife, which confirms that
the material is not African elephant ivory. Where we

have conducted such rigorous scientific testing on
a lot prior to sale, we will make this clear in the lot
description. In all other cases, we cannot confirm
whether a lot contains African elephant ivory, and you
will buy that lot at your own risk and be responsible for
any scientific test or other reports required for import
into the USA at your own cost. If such scientific test
is inconclusive or confirms the material is from the
African elephant, we will not be obliged to cancel your
purchase and refund the purchase price.

(e) Lots of Iranian origin

As a convenience to buyers, Christie's indicates under
the title of a lot if the lot originates from Iran (Persia).
Some countries prohibit or restrict the purchase
and/or import of Iranian-origin property. It is your
responsibility to ensure you do not bid on or import a
lot in contravention of any sanctions, trade embargoes
or other laws that apply to you. For example, the USA
prohibits dealings in and import of Iranian-origin “works
of conventional craftsmanship” (such as carpets,
textiles, decorative objects, and scientific instruments)
without an appropriate licence. Christie’s has a general
OFAC licence which, subject to compliance with
certain conditions, may enable a buyer to import this
type of lot into the USA. If you use Christie’s general
OFAC licence for this purpose, you agree to comply
with the licence conditions and provide Christie’s with
all relevant information. You also acknowledge that
Christie’s will disclose your personal information and
your use of the licence to OFAC.

(f) Gold

Gold of less than 18ct does not qualify in all countries
as ‘gold” and may be refused import into those
countries as ‘gold".

(g) Watches

Many of the watches offered for sale in this catalogue
are pictured with straps made of endangered or
protected animal materials such as alligator or
crocodile. These lots are marked with the symbol ¥
in the catalogue. These endangered species straps
are shown for display purposes only and are not for
sale. Christie’s will remove and retain the strap prior
to shipment from the sale site. At some sale sites,
Christie’s may, at its discretion, make the displayed
endangered species strap available to the buyer of the
lot free of charge if collected in person from the sale
site within 1 year of the date of the sale. Please check
with the department for details on a particular lot.

For all symbols and other markings referred to in
paragraph H2, please note that lots are marked as a
convenience to you, but we do not accept liability for
errors or for failing to mark lots.

I OURLIABILITY TO YOU

(a) We give no warranty in relation to any statement
made, or information given, by us or our representatives
or employees, about any lot other than as set out in the
authenticity warranty and, as far as we are allowed
by law, all warranties and other terms which may be
added to this agreement by law are excluded. The
seller's warranties contained in paragraph E1 are their
own and we do not have any liability to you in relation
to those warranties.

(b) (i) We are not responsible to you for any reason
(whether for breaking this agreement or any other
matter relating to your purchase of, or bid for, any
lot) other than in the event of fraud or fraudulent
misrepresentation by us or other than as expressly set
out in these conditions of sale; and

(i) We do not give any representation, warranty or
guarantee or assume any liability of any kind in respect
of any let with regard to merchantability, fitness for a
particular purpose, description, size, quality, condition,
attribution, authenticity, rarity, importance, medium,
provenance, exhibition history, literature, or historical
relevance. Except as required by local law, any warranty
of any kind is excluded by this paragraph.

(c) In particular, please be aware that our written and
telephone bidding services, Christie’s LIVE™, condition
reports, currency converter and saleroom video screens
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are free services and we are not responsible to you for
any error (human or otherwise), omission, breakdown,
or delay, unavailability, suspension or termination of
any of these services.

(d) We have no responsibility to any person other
than a buyer in connection with the purchase of any
lot.

(e) If, in spite of the terms in paragraphs (a) to (d)
or E2(i) above, we are found to be liable to you for
any reason, we shall not have to pay more than the
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not be
responsible to you for any reason for loss of profits or
business, loss of opportunity or value, expected savings
or interest, costs, other damages, or expenses.

J  OTHER TERMS

1 OURABILITY TO CANCEL

In addition to the other rights of cancellation contained
in this agreement, we can cancel a sale of a lot if we
reasonably believe that completing the transaction is,
or may be, unlawful or that the sale places us or the
seller under any liability to anyone else or may damage
our reputation.

2 RECORDINGS

We may videotape and record proceedings at any
auction. We will keep any personal information
confidential, except to the extent disclosure is required
by law. However, we may, through this process, use
or share these recordings with another Christie’s
Group company and marketing partners to analyse
our customers and to help us to tailor our services for
buyers. If you do not want to be videotaped, you may
make arrangements to make a telephone or written
bid or bid on Christie’s LIVE™ instead. Unless we agree
otherwise in writing, you may not videotape or record
proceedings at any auction.

3 COPYRIGHT

We own the copyright in all images, illustrations and
written material produced by or for us relating to a
lot (including the contents of our catalogues unless
otherwise noted in the catalogue). You cannot use
them without our prior written permission. We do not
offer any guarantee that you will gain any copyright or
other reproduction rights to the lot.

4 ENFORCING THIS AGREEMENT

If a court finds that any part of this agreement is not
valid or is illegal or impossible to enforce, that part of
the agreement will be treated as being deleted and the
rest of this agreement will not be affected.

5 TRANSFERRING YOUR RIGHTS AND
RESPONSIBILITIES

You may not grant a security over or transfer your
rights or responsibilities under these terms on the
contract of sale with the buyer unless we have given
our written permission. This agreement will be binding
on your successors or estate and anyone who takes
over your rights and responsibilities.

6 TRANSLATIONS

If we have provided a translation of this agreement, we
will use the English version in deciding any issues or
disputes which arise under this agreement.

7 PERSONAL INFORMATION

We will hold and process your personal information
and may pass it to another Christie’s Group company
for use as described in, and in line with, our privacy
notice at www.christies.com. If you are a resident
of California you can see a copy of our California
Consumer Privacy Act statement at https://www.
christies.com/about: ccpa.

8 WAIVER
No failure or delay to exercise any right or remedy
provided under these Conditions of Sale shall constitute
a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it
prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other
right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right

or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of
that or any other right or remedy.

9 LAW AND DISPUTES

The rights and obligations of the parties with respect
to these Conditions of Sale, the conduct of the auction
and any matters connected with any of the foregoing
shall be governed and interpreted by the Hong Kong
laws. By bidding at auction, whether present in person
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other means,
the buyer shall be deemed to have accepted these
Conditions and submitted, for the benefit of Christie’s,
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts,
and also accepted that Christie’s also has the right to
pursue remedies in any other jurisdiction in order to
recover any outstanding sums due from the buyer.

10 REPORTING ON WWW.CHRISTIES.COM
Details of all lots sold by us, including catalogue
descriptions and prices, may be reported on www.
christies.com. Sales totals are hammer price plus
buyer’s premium and do not reflect costs, financing
fees, or application of buyer's or seller’s credits. We
regret that we cannot agree to requests to remove
these details from www.christies.com.

K GLOSSARY

auctioneer : individual auctioneer and/or Christie's.
authentic : a genuine example, rather than a copy or
forgery of:

() the work of a particular artist, author or
manufacturer, if the lot is described in the Heading as
the work of that artist, author or manufacturer;

(i) awork created within a particular period or culture,
if the lot is described in the Heading as a work created
during that period or culture;

(iii) a work for a particular origin source if the lot is
described in the Heading as being of that origin or
source; or

(iv) in the case of gems, a work which is made of
a particular material, if the lot is described in the
Heading as being made of that material.

authenticity warranty : the guarantee we give in this
agreement that a lot is authentic as set out in section
E2 of this agreement.

buyer’s premium : the charge the buyer pays us along
with the hammer price.

catalogue description : the description of a lot in
the catalogue for the auction, as amended by any
saleroom notice.

Christie’s Group : Christie’s International Plc, its
subsidiaries and other companies within its corporate
group.

Ve .

: the physical of alot.

due date : has the meaning given to it paragraph Fi(a).
estimate : the price range included in the catalogue or
any saleroom notice within which we believe a lot may
sell. Low estimate means the lower figure in the range
and high estimate means the higher figure. The mid
estimate is the midpoint between the two.

hammer price : the amount of the highest bid the
auctioneer accepts for the sale of a lot.

Heading : has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2.
lot : an item to be offered at auction (or two or more
items to be offered at auction as a group).

other damages : any special, consequential, incidental
or indirect damages of any kind or any damages which
fall within the meaning of 'special’, ‘incidental’ or
‘consequential’ under local law.

purchase price : has the meaning given to it in
paragraph Fi(a).

provenance : the ownership history of a lot.

qualified : has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2
and Qualified Headings means the section headed
Qualified Headings on the page of the catalogue
headed ‘Important Notices and Explanation of
Cataloguing Practice’.

reserve : the confidential amount below which we will
not sell a lot.

saleroom notice : a written notice posted next to the lot in
the saleroom and on www.christies.com, which is also read
to prospective telephone bidders and notified to clients who

have left commission bids, or an announcement made by
the auctioneer either at the beginning of the sale, or before a
particular lot is auctioned.

Subheading : has the meaning given to it in paragraph
E2.

UPPER CASE type : means having all capital letters.
warranty : a statement or representation in which the
person making it guarantees that the facts set out in it
are correct.
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SYMBOLS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

The meaning of words coloured in bold in this section can be found at the end of the section of the catalogue headed ‘Conditions of Sale « Buying at Christie’s’

o

Christie’s has a direct financial interest in the lot.
See Important Notices in the Conditions of Sale for
further information.

o¢

Christie’s has provided a minimum price guarantee
and has a direct financial interest in this lot.
Christie’s has financed all or a part of such interest
through a third party. Such third parties generally
benefit financially if a guaranteed lot is sold. See
the Important Notices in the Conditions of Sale for
further information.

Christie’s has a financial interest in the lot. See
Important Notices in the Conditions of Sale for
further information.

Ae

Christie’s has a financial interest in this lot and has
financed all or a part of such interest through a third
party. Such third parties generally benefit financially if
a guaranteed lot is sold. See the Important Notices in
the Conditions of Sale for further information.

AEFPERARSERE

FEMHIEREFRETEER AN A BB TES EHRE -

o
{ELEFIHARERITEERICER G - S2FERBRE
PHEBBHLESHE SR -

O¢
ETECERURRLEARELHIARRISTAERE
R o EEEN2ANBOFIEEBE =57 - MR
BRSAFAREED - ZSE=5ER RESEER o
FLHEBRETNESZENESE—SEN -

A
FEIBHURBRRISEEER - B2 HERRETNE
EEHLESE—LSEN -

Ae

BRI EERA SRR SRS
B - RRRENERREE - YER=E
BIBERT - BRI RE BB
— g o

X

A party with a direct or indirect interest in the lot who
may have knowledge of the lot’s reserve or other
material information may be bidding on the lot.

Lot offered without reserve.

Lot incorporates material from endangered species
which could result in export restrictions. See paragraph
H2 of the Conditions of Sale for further information.

Handbag lot incorporates material from endangered
species. The lot can only be shipped to addresses
within Hong Kong SAR or collected from our Hong
Kong saleroom. See paragraph H2 of the Conditions
of Sale for further information.

HHEN" —SHRE-H -

Handbag lot incorporates material from endangered
species. International shipping restrictions apply
and export / import permits are required in order to
ship the bag outside Hong Kong SAR post sale. See
paragraph H2 of the Conditions of Sale for further
information.

o

Lot incorporates elephant ivory material. See
paragraph H2 of the Conditions of Sale for further
information.

7
The endangered species strap is shown for display
purposes only and is not for sale. Upon sale, this watch
may be supplied to the buyer with a non CITES strap (not
shown). For further information please refer paragraph H2
of the Conditions of Sale.

Please note that lots are marked as a convenience
to you and we shall not be liable for any errors in, or
failure to, mark a lot.
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IMPORTANT NOTICES AND EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE

IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY CONSIGNED
FOR AUCTION

A Property in which Christie’s or another Christie's
Group hasan hip or fi ial interest
From time to time, Christie's may offer a lot in which
Christie's or another Christie's Group company has
an ownership or financial interest. Such property is
identified in the catalogue with the symbol A next to
its lot number. Where Christie’'s has an ownership or
financial interest in every lot in the catalogue, Christie’s
will not designate each lot with a symbol, but will state
its interest in the front of the catalogue.

© Minimum Price Guarantees:

On occasion, Christie’s has a direct financial interest
in the outcome of the sale of certain lots consigned for
sale, This will usually be where it has guaranteed to the
Seller that whatever the outcome of the auction, the
Seller will receive a minimum sale price for the work.
This is known as a minimum price guarantee. Where
Christie’s holds such financial interest we identify such
lots with the symbol © next to the lot number.

24 Third Party Guarantees/Irrevocable bids

Where Christie’s has provided a Minimum Price
Guarantee it is at risk of making a loss, which can be
significant if the lot fails to sell. Christie's therefore
sometimes chooses to share that risk with a third party
who agrees prior to the auction to place an irrevocable
written bid on the lot. If there are no other higher bids,
the third party commits to buy the lot at the level of
their irrevocable written bid. In doing so, the third
party takes on all or part of the risk of the lot not being
sold. Lots which are subject to a third party guarantee
arrangement are identified in the catalogue with the
symbol °¢.

Christie's compensates the third party in exchange for
accepting this risk provided that the third party is not
the successful bidder. The remuneration to the third
party may either be based on a fixed fee or an amount
calculated against the final hammer price. The third
party may also bid for the lot above the irrevocable
written bid. Where the third party is the successful
bidder, the third party is required to pay the hammer
price and the buyer's premium in full.

Third party guarantors are required by us to disclose to
anyone they are advising their financial interest in any
lots they are guaranteeing. However, for the avoidance
of any doubt, if you are advised by or bidding through
an agent on a lot identified as being subject to a third
party guarantee you should always ask your agent
to confirm whether or not he or she has a financial
interest in relation to the lot.

A & Property in which Christie’s has an interest and
Third Party Guarantee/Irrevocable bid

Where Christie's has a financial interest in a lot and
the lot fails to sell, Christie's is at risk of making a loss.
As such, Christie's may choose to share that risk with
a third party whereby the third party contractually
agrees, prior to the auction, to place an irrevocable
written bid on the lot. Such lot is identified in the
catalogue with the symbol Ae.

Where the third party is the successful bidder on
the lot, he or she will not receive compensation in
exchange for accepting this risk. If the third party is not
the successful bidder, Christie's may compensate the
third party. The third party is required by us to disclose
to anyone he or she is advising of his or her financial
interest in any lot in which Christie’s has a financial
interest. If you are advised by or bidding through
an agent on a lot in which Christie's has a financial
interest that is subject to a contractual written bid, you
should always ask your agent to confirm whether or
not he or she has a financial interest in relation to the
lot.

X Bidding by parties with an interest

When a party with a direct or indirect interest in the lot
who may have knowledge of the lot's reserve or other
material information may be bidding on the lot, we
will mark the lot with this symbol x. This interest can
include beneficiaries of an estate that consigned the
lot or a joint owner of a lot. Any interested party that
successfully bids on a lot must comply with Christie’s
Conditions of Sale, including paying the lot’s full
buyer’s premium plus applicable taxes.

Post-catalogue notifications

If Christie’s enters into an arrangement or becomes
aware of bidding that would have required a catalogue
symbol, we will notify you by updating christies.com
with the relevant information (time permitting) or
otherwise by a pre-sale or pre-lot announcement.

Other Arrangements

Christie's may enter into other arrangements not
involving bids. These include arrangements where
Christie's has advanced money to consignors or
prospective purchasers or where Christie’s has shared
the risk of a guarantee with a partner without the
partner being required to place an irrevocable written
bid or otherwise participating in the bidding on the
lot. Because such arrangements are unrelated to the
bidding process they are not marked with a symbol in
the catalogue.

Please see http://www.christies.com/financial-
interest/ for a more detailed explanation of
minimum price guarantees and third party financing
arrangements.

EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE

Terms used in a catalogue or lot description have
the meanings ascribed to them below. Please note
that all statements in a catalogue or lot description
as to authorship, period, reign or dynasty are made
subject to the provisions of the Conditions of Sale,
including the authenticity warranty. Our use of these
expressions does not take account of the condition of
the lot or of the extent of any restoration. Buyers are
advised to inspect the property themselves. Written
condition reports are usually available on request.

A term and its definition listed under ‘Qualified
Headings' is a qualified statement as to authorship,
period, reign or dynasty. While the use of this term is
based upon careful study and represents the opinion
of specialists, Christie's and the consignor assume no
risk, liability and responsibility for the authenticity of
authorship or of the lot being created in certain period,
reign or dynasty of any lot in this catalogue described
by this term, and the authenticity warranty shall not
be available with respect to lots described using this
term.

Discrepancy in the layout of information may appear
between the catalogue description in English and its
Chinese translation. We will use the English version
of the catalogue description in deciding any issue or
disputes which arise under the authenticity warranty
or the ‘Qualified Headings'.

CHINESE CLASSICAL PAINTINGS & CHINESE
MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY INK PAINTINGS
QUALIFIED HEADINGS
«  “Attributed to ..": In Christie’s qualified opinion
probably a work by the artist or maker in whole or
in part.
“With signature ...": In Christie’s qualified opinion
the signature appears to be by a hand other than
that of the artist.

The date given for Chinese Books and Rubbings is the
date (or approximate date when prefixed with ‘circa’)
when the impression was printed or published.

CHINESE CERAMICS AND WORKS OF ART

« In Christie’s opinion a work by the maker or artist
eg. AYIXING TEAPOT BY CHEN MINGYUAN
KANGXI PERIOD (1662-1722)
When a piece is, in Christie’s opinion, of a certain
period, reign or dynasty, its attribution appears in
uppercase letters directly below the heading of the
description of the lot.
e.g. A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL
QING DYNASTY, 18TH CENTURY
If the date, period or reign mark mentioned in
uppercase letters directly below the heading of the
description of the lot states that the mark is of the
period, then in Christie’s opinion, the piece is of the
date, period or reign of the mark.
e.g. A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL
KANGXI SIX-CHARACTER MARK IN
UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND OF THE PERIOD
(1662-1722)
When a piece is, in Christie’s opinion, made no
later than a certain period, reign or dynasty, its
attribution appears in uppercase letters directly
below the heading of the description of the lot and
the term "AND EARLIER" appears.
e.g. A JADE NECKLACE
LIANGZHU CULTURE AND EARLIER, CIRCA
3900-2300 BC

« If no date, period or reign mark is mentioned in
uppercase letters directly below the heading of the
description of the lot, in Christie’s opinion it is of
uncertain date or late manufacture.
e.g. A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL

QUALIFIED HEADINGS

+ When a piece is, in Christie's opinion, not of the
period to which it would normally be attributed on
stylistic grounds, this will be incorporated into the
first line or the body of the text of the description.
e.g. ABLUE AND WHITE MING-STYLE BOWL
The Ming-style bowl is decorated with lotus
scrolls...

« In Christie’s qualified opinion, this object could be
dated to the Kangxi period but there is a strong
element of doubt.
eg. A BLUE AND WHITE BOWL
POSSIBLY KANGXI PERIOD
In Christie's opinion, this object is of a certain
period, reign or dynasty. However, in Christie’s
qualified opinion, this object could belong to a
particular culture but there is a strong element of
doubt.

e.g. AJADE BLADE
NEOLITHIC PERIOD, POSSIBLY DAWENKOU
CULTURE
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PROPERTY FROM THE FINE ARTS MUSEUMS PROPERTY FROM THE FINE ARTS MUSEUMS OF

OF SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO

A PAIR OF MASSIVE SPINACH-GREEN JADE A MASSIVE SPINACH-GREEN JADE BASIN
EWERS AND COVERS QIANLONG INCISED SIX-CHARACTER SEAL
QIANLONG INCISED SIX-CHARACTER MARKS MARK AND OF THE PERIOD (1736-1795)

IN A LINE AND OF THE PERIOD (1736-1795) 17 1/8 in. (43.5 cm.) diam.

Each 22%n. (57.2 cm.) high $200,000-300,000

. $300,000-500,000
. -
. -
i et
=

IMPORTANT CHINESE CERAMICS
AND WORKS OF ART
New York, 21-22 March 2024 »

VIEWING
15-20 March 2024
20 Rockefeller Plaza

CONTACT

Rufus Chen [§5E=%
asianartny@christies.com
+1212-636-2180



Property from a Prominent West Coast Collection
KATSUSHIKA HOKUSAI (1760-1849)
Fugaku sanjurokkei (Thirty-six views of Mount Fuji)

A complete set of forty-six prints, each signed Saki no Hokusai litsu

hitsu, Hokusai litsu hitsu or Hokusai aratame litsu hitsu,
published by Nishimuraya Yohachi (Eijudo)
Horizontal oban, various sizes
(46)
$3,000,000 - 5,000,000

JAPANESE AND KOREAN ART
New York, 19 March 2024

CONTACT
Takaaki Murakami #3_-=88

Mrrassasn CHRISTIE’S
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